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CONDITIONS OF SALE & NOTES FOR BUYERS

1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer.

2. In the event of any dispute, the auctioneer may re-submit the lot or may
decide the buyer, at his discretion, and his decision shall be final.

3. The auctioneer may, without giving any reason therefore, refuse to accept
the bidding of any person or persons.

4. Each bid shall be an advance determined by the auctioneer.

5. The auctioneer may require the successful bidder to pay forthwith the
whole or any part of the purchase price.

6. Lots are in all respects at the risk of the buyer at the fall of the hammer.

7. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the buyer and be personally
liable unless it has been agreed in writing at the time of registration and
prior to the sale that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party
and that such third party is acceptable to Peter Arnold Pty Ltd.

8. LIMITED GUARANTEE. All lots have been carefully examined and any
faults or deficiencies found have been noted in the catalogue. It remains
true that descriptions, especially of condition, are expressions of opinion.
Prospective buyers are therefore asked to make their own inspections
during the public viewing, and to satisfy themselves as to the condition and
completeness of any lot on which they intend to bid. In the event of any
book being found by the buyer to be defective in text or illustration and
not so described, Peter Arnold Pty Ltd undertakes to rescind the sale and
refund the full purchase price, provided that the book is returned within 14
days of the auction together with a written notice of the defect, and
provided that the buyer satisfies Peter Arnold Pty Ltd that it was defective
at the date of the auction.This guarantee shall not cover the absence of half-
titles or divisional titles, errata leaves, advertisement leaves, plate lists,
subsequently published plates, appendices, supplements or volumes, or error
in the enumerating of the plates; nor any defect not affecting the
completeness of text or illustration. Nor shall it apply to unnamed items in
a lot or lots of more than 3 items, to periodicals, or to books already
described in the catalogue as incomplete or defective in text or illustration.
Nor shall it apply to any defects announced at the time of the sale. The
benefits of this guarantee are not assignable and are applicable only to the
original buyer of the lot.

9. A buyer’s premium of 16.5% (including GST) on the hammer price of each
lot up to the first $50,000 of the hammer price, and 11% (including GST)
on any amount in excess of $50,000, is payable by the buyer.

REGISTRATION. Bidders are requested to register before the auction and
obtain a bidding number.

ABSENTEE BIDDING.Absentee bids must be received no later than 3 hours
before the sale.An absentee bidding form is enclosed with the catalogue. Such
bids will be executed as cheaply as other bids allow.



TELEPHONE BIDDING. Arrangements for telephone bidding must be
made no later than 3 hours before the sale, and will be restricted to lots with
a lower estimate of $800 or more.

Peter Arnold Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any error or failure to
execute bids.

METHODS OF PAYMENT. Payment may be made in cash, by bank cheque
or telegraphic transfer to our account. Personal cheques may be accepted by
prior arrangement.

COLLECTION. Lots will not be delivered during the sale, but limited
delivery will be offered at the close of each session, as time permits.We will be
in attendance at Ormond Hall on Thursday, June 23rd, from 9 a.m. until 2 p.m.
Packing and despatch can be arranged, at the buyer’s expense. Lots not
collected from Ormond Hall will be removed to our premises, 606 High Street
Prahran. If any lot sold is not collected and paid for, the auctioneer and/or the
seller shall have the right to resell the lot either by public or private sale, and
any deficiency on resale, together with any other costs incurred, shall be borne
by the defaulting buyer.

The estimated prices given are provided as a guide and should not be taken as
definitive.
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First session: lots 1-201
Tuesday 21 June at 6.30 p.m.

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

1 ALDWELL, J.A.The prize essay of the Melbourne Labor League, on the
eight hours and early closing questions. Melbourne, [1856]. Octavo, pp. 18;
disbound. Rare. $200-300

2 ANDERSON, George William.A new, authentic, and complete collection
of voyages round the world . . . containing Captain Cook’s first, second, third
and last voyages. London, [circa 1790]. Large folio, 156 engraved maps and plates
(one folding); in the remains of the original calf binding. Top inner corner severely
defective, but scarcely affecting the printed surface of the plates, which are generally strong
impressions. $600-800

3 ANDERSON,Robert S. Mount Alexander gold diggings,Australia. [Glasgow,
1852]. Lithograph, about 26 by 42 centimetres; framed and glazed, the rounded mount
covering a little loss at the edges (mainly the ornamental corner-pieces) and to the caption.

A very rare print, issued as a supplement to the Glasgow Examiner. Anderson
had emigrated to Victoria in 1851. $1500-2000

4 ANGAS, George French. Forest Creek, Mount Alexander. [With,] Eagle
Hawk Gully, Bendigo. Sydney, [1852]. Pair of tinted lithographs with original hand-
colouring, each about 24 by 36 centimetres; mounted. In fine state.

The coloured issue of this rare pair of goldfields views. $3000-4000

5 ANGAS, George French. Six views of the gold field of Ophir, at
Summerhill and Lewis’s Ponds Creeks. Sydney, 1851. Oblong folio, leaf of
letterpress and 6 tinted lithographed plates; nineteenth-century half roan (rubbed),
retaining the printed front wrapper (cut down and mounted). A little foxing, two tiny
holes in last plate. $3000-4000

6 ANGAS, George French. South Australia illustrated. London, 1847. Large
folio, 61 lithographed plates finely hand-coloured and finished with gum arabic,
including pictorial title; half green morocco, spine richly gilt, by Aquarius, cloth-edged
slipcase. Small stamp of the Zoological Society of London erased from foot of first three
leaves and present at foot of an early text leaf.

A fine, clean copy of this splendid work, handsomely bound in period style.
$12,000-18,000
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7 ARAGO, Jacques. Narrative of a voyage round the world in the Uranie and
Physicienne Corvettes commanded by Captain Freycinet during the years
1817, 1818, 1819, and 1820. London, 1823. Quarto, folding map and 25
lithographed plates; half calf, bound without the half-title. Plates foxed, map a little
waterstained. $1500-2000

8 ATKINSON, James. An account of the state of agriculture & grazing in
New South Wales. London, 1826. Octavo, with 3 fine coloured aquatint plates and
aquatint plan, errata slip; original printed boards (sewing weakened, spine defective at
head and foot). Short sealed tear at head of title, marginal defect in pp. 97-98.

Very scarce.The standard issue, published at seven shillings. $500-600

9 AUSTRALIAN ALMANACK, for the year of Our Lord 1827. Sydney,
Robert Howe, [1827]. Octavo, with an engraved frontispiece portrait of Governor
Darling by Edward Edgar, and a folding engraved signals plate; original stiff marbled
wrappers with defective paper spine. Some staining, but a decent copy in original state.

Rare, and the portrait the earliest known engraved portrait produced in
Australia. $1000-1500

10 THE AUSTRALIAN PASTORAL DIRECTORY, 1901 [-1963]. Sydney,
The Pastoral Review, 1901-1963. Twenty-seven volumes octavo; variously bound in
cloth, limp roan or rexine as published (some wear, spines of two volumes neatly repaired,
but generally in good, sound condition).

The publisher’s file set of all issues from the twentieth century, many volumes
extensively annotated with additions and corrections. The directory was first
published in 1893, the first two issues as the Australasian Federal Pastoral Directory,
and appeared biennially until 1939; thereafter it was irregular, running to seven
more issues between 1943 and 1963.The four issues from the 1890s are very rare,
those from the two succeeding decades not much less so. $4000-5000

11 BACKHOUSE, James. A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies.
London, 1843. Thick octavo, 3 folding engraved maps, 15 etched plates (one folding)
and text illustrations; binder’s cloth. $300-400

12 BACKHOUSE, James, A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies,
another copy, in original cloth, rebacked and recornered in roan (worn), plates a little
stained. $300-400

[2]



13 BANKS, Sir Joseph. Journal . . . during Captain Cook’s first voyage in
H.M.S. Endeavour in 1768-71. . . edited by Sir Joseph D. Hooker. London,
1896. Octavo, 4 coloured charts and 2 portraits; original cloth (spine sunned). With 5
others. $200-300

14 BARRINGTON, George. The history of New South Wales. [With,] An
account of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1802-03. Two volumes octavo,
engraved titles with coloured vignette, the Voyage with folding coloured map, portrait,
10 coloured plates, and full-page wood-engraved view in the text, the History with 14
coloured plates; contemporary calf rebacked and repaired, bound without the half-title to
the Voyage. Some waterstaining. $1000-1500

15 BARRINGTON, George. The history of New South Wales. [With,] An
account of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1810. Two volumes octavo,
engraved titles with coloured vignette, folding map and 26 coloured engraved plates,
including portrait, full-page wood-engraved view in the text; nineteenth-century half calf
(spines wearing, both labelled ‘Voyage’). Some browning of the text.

Second, first collected edition, the History including a supplement bringing it
up to date. $1200-1800

16 [BARROW, Sir John]. The eventful history of the mutiny and piratical
seizure of H.M.S. Bounty: its cause and consequences. London, 1831. Small
octavo, 6 engraved plates; contemporary half calf (worn). $200-300

17 BARRY, Redmond. Address of His Honor Mr. Justice Barry . . . on the
opening of the Circuit Court at Portland, on June the 15th, 1852. Melbourne,
1852. Octavo, pp. 20; disbound. Rare. $100-150

18 BEECHEY, Captain F.W. Narrative of a voyage to the Pacific and Beering’s
Strait . . . performed in His Majesty’s Ship Blossom . . . in the years 1825, 26,
27, 28. London, 1831. Two volumes in one, quarto, 3 charts (2 folding) and 23 plates;
contemporary polished calf (worn), bound without the half-titles and terminal
advertisement leaf. Plates foxed as usual.

First edition, scarce. $2000-3000

19 BELCHER, Lady.The mutineers of the Bounty and their descendants in
Pitcairn and Norfolk Islands. London, 1870. Octavo, map and 8 plates; original cloth
(worn). Some inked annotation. With 17 others on Bligh and the Bounty, including the
first and twelfth editions of Thomas Boyles Murray’s Pitcairn. $300-400

[3]



20 BENNETT, George. Gatherings of a naturalist in Australasia. London,
1860. Octavo, 8 hand-coloured lithographed plates, wood-engravings in the text; original
purple cloth, spine faded as usual.

Baldwin Spencer’s copy with his familiar pencilled initials: a nice association.
$400-600

21 BENNETT, George. Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia, Pedir
coast, Singapore, and China; being the journal of a naturalist in those countries
during 1832, 1833, and 1834. London, 1834. Two volumes octavo, aquatint
frontispieces; nineteenth-century half morocco, bound without the leaf of directions to the
binder at the end of the second volume. Plates foxed. $300-400

22 BENNETT, J.F. Historical and descriptive account of South Australia:
founded on the experience of a three years’ residence in that colony. London,
1843. Duodecimo; later publisher’s cloth (faded).With Frederick Sinnett’s An account
of the Colony of South Australia, 1862, and 4 others. $200-300

23 BICKNELL, Arthur C. Travel and adventure in northern Queensland.
London, 1895. Octavo, frontispiece portrait (waterstained on corner and foxed) and 24
plates; original decorated cloth. George Ernest Morrison’s copy, with his bookplate, and
with, loosely enclosed, a rare illustrated leaflet of reviews, 4 pages sextodecimo.

$200-300

24 [BIGGE, John T.]. Report of the Commission of Inquiry into the state of
the Colony of New South Wales. [With,] Report . . . on the judicial
establishments of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. [With,] Report . . .
on the state of agriculture and trade in the Colony of New South Wales.
London, 1822-23.Three British Commons Papers, small folio; in one volume half calf,
spine panelled with gilt ornaments, contemporary manuscript index, two leaves, bound
in. Some early marginal notes.

A very good set of the Bigge Reports, the first in the original issue of 19 June,
withdrawn because of a libellous reference to William Charles Wentworth.

$3000-4000

25 BISCHOFF, James. Sketch of the history of Van Diemen’s Land. London,
1832. Octavo, large folding hand-coloured map (a little creased, slight marginal defect),
2 engraved plates; original quarter cloth (wearing) with printed label. Waterstain on
corner of plates. $600-800

[4]



26 [BLAXLAND, Gregory]. A journal of a tour of discovery across the Blue
Mountains, New South Wales, in the year 1813. Second edition. Sydney,
[1870]. Duodecimo, pp. 48, [ii]; bound without the wrappers in half roan. Some foxing,
inked computations on verso of title.

Very scarce. $400-600

27 [BLIGH]. An account of the mutinous seizure of the Bounty; with the
succeeding hardships of the crew.To which are added, Secret anecdotes of the
Otaheitean females. London, Bently, [circa 1792]. Octavo, with an engraved
frontispiece of ‘The pirates seizing Cptn. Bligh’; half calf.A little foxing and soiling, but
a good copy.

Rare. Ferguson 132. $8000-10,000

28 BLIGH,William. Bligh’s voyage in the Resource from Coupang to Batavia,
together with the log of his subsequent passage to England in the Dutch packet
Vlydt and his remarks on Morrison’s journal. [London], Golden Cockerel
Press, 1937. Small folio, with wood-engravings by Peter Barker-Mill; original cloth
(foxed). Edition limited to 350 numbered copies. $400-600

[5]
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29 [BLIGH].The dangerous voyage performed by Captain Bligh, with a part
of the crew of His Majesty’s Ship Bounty, in an open boat over twelve hundred
leagues of the ocean, in the year 1789. Dublin, 1824. Duodecimo, with a wood-
engraved frontispiece; half calf. $300-400

30 [BLIGH], The dangerous voyage, another copy of this edition, in defective
contemporary tree calf, rebacked. $200-300

31 BLIGH,William.The log of the Bounty . . . now first published from the
manuscript in the Admiralty Records, with an introduction and notes by
Owen Rutter. London, Golden Cockerel Press, [1937]. Two volumes small folio,
wood engravings by Lynton Lamb and full-page text illustrations; original cloth (sides
slightly stained). Edition limited to 300 sets. $800-1000

32 BLIGH,William. A narrative of the mutiny on board His Majesty’s Ship
Bounty, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew, in the ship’s boat, from
Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East
Indies. London, 1790. Quarto, folding plan of the Bounty’s launch and 3 charts (2
folding); uncut in later quarter roan (worn). Small piece restored to top outer margin of
title and of following leaf, repair to bottom margin of one chart, some offsetting from the
charts as usual, two leaves a little stained from candlewax.

First edition. $3000-4000

33 BLIGH, William. The voyage of the Bounty’s launch as related in William
Bligh’s despatch to the Admiralty and the journal of John Fryer. [London],Golden
Cockerel Press, 1934. Small folio, with wood-engravings by Robert Gibbings; original
cloth, top edge gilt. Slightly foxed. Edition limited to 300 numbered copies. $500-800

34 BLIGH,William. A voyage to the South Sea undertaken by command of
His Majesty for the purpose of conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West
Indies in His Majesty’s Ship the Bounty, including an account of the mutiny
on board the said ship, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew, in the
ship’s boat, from Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor. London, 1792.
Quarto, frontispiece portrait, 4 folding charts, including a ‘Chart of the north east coast
of New Holland’, 2 folding plans and a plate of the breadfruit; worn contemporary tree
calf. Some foxing, but a good, large, copy.

First edition. $6000-8000

35 BLIGH, William, A voyage to the South Sea, another copy, in modern calf,
lacking the portrait (a cut-down portrait from another work added), chart of Bligh’s
Islands with small margins and probably supplied, owner’s stamp at foot of title and last
page. $1000-1500

[6]



36 ‘BOLDREWOOD, Rolf ’. Old Melbourne memories. Melbourne, 1884.
Octavo; original pictorial boards rebacked with the original backstrip mounted. With 5
others of Victorian interest. $150-200

37 BONWICK, James. Curious facts of old colonial days. London, 1870.
Octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth. Some foxing. With 10 others by Bonwick.

$300-400

38 BONWICK, James. John Batman, the founder of Victoria. Second edition.
Melbourne, 1868. Small octavo; original cloth. Prelims foxed. With 5 others on the
early history of the Port Phillip region. $200-300

39 [BONWICK, James and others]. Out and about. Rambles of an Australian
school inspector. The longest stage-ride in the world. An adventure in the
desert. London, Religious Tract Society, [1878]. Small octavo, pp. 160, wood-
engraved illustrations, some full-page; original decorated brown cloth, gilt-pictorial panel
on the front board. Some fingermarking.

Rare: the first issue, as Out and about, of the work better known as Rides out
and about, under which title it was reissued in the same year and reprinted in
1888. A collection of pieces first published in the Leisure Hour in 1863 and
1865, it consists of Bonwick’s ‘Rambles of an Australian school inspector’,
pp. 6-89, William Tallack’s ‘The longest stage-ride in the world’, pp. 90-154,
and a brief homiletic tale. Bonwick’s ‘Rambles’ draws on his experiences
riding through Victoria as a school inspector in 1856-59, and Tallack’s
contribution is a detailed account of his journey in a mail coach from San
Francisco to St. Louis in 1860: it was reprinted by the Historical Society of
Southern California in 1935.

This original issue was unknown to Ferguson and Pescott, both of whom
mistakenly date Rides out and about to 1862; and the work is also unrecorded
under the earlier title by Guy Featherstone, whose fuller and more accurate
bibliography of Bonwick forms the second volume of his unpublished University
of Melbourne M.A. thesis on this prolific writer. $800-1000

40 BONWICK, James. Port Phillip Settlement. London, 1883. Thick octavo,
folding map, tinted lithographed frontispiece and numerous other plates including folding
facsimiles; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine wearing and repaired, new endpapers).
Marginal stain on a few plates.

The only edition of Bonwick’s most important work. $300-400

[7]



41 BRETON, William Henry. Excursions in New South Wales, Western
Australia, and Van Dieman’s [sic] Land, during the years 1830, 1831, 1832, and
1833. Second edition revised, with additions. London, 1834. Octavo, aquatint
frontispiece and lithographed plate; contemporary half calf. Some foxing. $200-300

42 BRIDE, Thomas Francis, editor. Letters from Victorian pioneers.
Melbourne, 1898. Octavo, folding map and 2 plates; original cloth (lacking front free
endpaper), manuscript map tipped-in. With Charles Daley’s History of South
Melbourne, 1940. $100-150

43 BRODIE,Walter.Pitcairn’s Island, and the islanders in 1850.Second edition.
London, 1851. Octavo, 3 lithographed plates and full-page illustration in the text;
original cloth rebacked in morocco, new endpapers.A little foxed. $200-300

44 BROINOWSKI, Gracius J. The birds of Australia. London, 1891. Six
volumes in three, folio, with 303 chromolithographed plates; contemporary black roan
(slightly worn).The first title-leaf in each volume a little silverfished in the margins, a
few plates foxed, but generally clean: a good set. $3000-4000

45 BULKELEY, John and CUMMINS, John. A voyage to the South Seas in
the years 1740-1. London, 1743. Octavo; later panelled calf, spine fully gilt. Binding
a little waterstained, a few gatherings also slightly affected. $1000-1500

46 BULL, John Wrathall. Early experiences of life in South Australia.
Adelaide, 1884. Octavo, 4 wood-engraved plates; original pictorial cloth. Fine copy,
largely unopened. $150-200

47 BULL, John Wrathall, Early experiences of life in South Australia, another copy
in original cloth, spine a little stained. With Edwin Hodder’s George Fife Angas, 1891,
and 4 other works on South Australia including 2 facsimile editions. $200-250

48 BUNCE, Daniel. Australasiatic reminiscences of twenty-three years’
wanderings in Tasmania and the Australias, including travels with Dr.
Leichhardt in north or tropical Australia. Melbourne, 1857. Duodecimo, wood-
engraved frontispiece portrait; original printed boards (spine a little worn), cloth slipcase.
Half-title browned from tipped-in press cutting. $400-600

49 BUNCE, Daniel, Australasiatic reminiscences of twenty-three years’
wanderings, another copy, in half roan (rubbed). Cancelled stamp on title. $100-150

[8]



50 BUNCE, Daniel.Travels with Dr. Leichhardt in Australia. Melbourne, 1859.
Duodecimo, wood-engraved frontispiece portrait; original printed boards. Spine wearing
slightly, an unusually good copy. $400-600

51 THE BURKE AND WILLS EXPEDITION: an account of the crossing of
the continent of Australia, from Cooper’s Creek to Carpentaria, with portraits
and biographical sketches of Robert O’Hara Burke and William John Wills.
Melbourne, Wilson and Mackinnon, 1861. Octavo, pp. iv, 36 printed in double
column, folding lithographed map with the tracks of Burke and Wills and of Howitt in
original colour, frontispiece portraits of Burke and Wills; half morocco retaining the original
printed salmon wrappers (laid down and lightly stained), the map laid down on fine linen.

With, at the head of the title, a slightly cropped inscription from the publisher,
which we take to read ‘Mr. J. King from E.Wilson’. It is tempting to assume that
the recipient was John King, the celebrated survivor of the Burke and Wills
expedition, whose narrative appears in this pamphlet; but it was probably John
Charles King, former town clerk of Melbourne and Victorian M.P., who in
1864 became Wilson and Mackinnon’s business manager at the Argus. Copies
with the map coloured are distinctly rare: we cannot recall seeing another.
Ferguson 7703 (variant with map added);Wantrup 164b (variant with the map
coloured and its title worded slightly differently). $4000-6000

[9]
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52 [BURKE AND WILLS]. The Yeoman and Australian Acclimatiser.
Melbourne, 12 October 1861–27 September 1862. Volume 1 numbers 2-52
(lacking numbers 5, 9 and 11), folio, printed in 4 columns, with a double-page
lithographed map; contemporary half roan rebacked mounting the worn original spine.
Title creased, closed tear in one leaf, but in very good state.

Rare, and of great interest for its coverage of the Burke and Wills expedition
and the relief expeditions. De Gruchy and Leigh’s map of the routes of Burke
and Wills and of Howitt is tipped-in as published with number 10, and
included over several issues are the journals of Wills, King, Howitt,
Landsborough and Walker, as well as extracts from the notebook of Burke and
a history of the expedition. $2000-3000

53 BURNEY, James.A chronological history of the discoveries in the South
Sea or Pacific Ocean, from the year 1579 [to the year 1764]. London, 1803-
17. Five volumes quarto, 41 engraved maps or plates, most folding; contemporary half
russia, the spines gilt-ruled on the bands within bracket ornaments.

A fine set of this highly regarded work, in a handsome Regency binding: rare
in such condition. $20,000-30,000

54 BURNEY, James. History of the buccaneers of America. London, 1816.
Large quarto, 3 engraved charts (2 folding); uncut in original boards (corners worn) with
early cloth reback, leather label (scuffed).

Part one of the fourth volume of the previous item, separately printed.
$1000-1500

55 BURROWS, Commander M. Pitcairn’s Island; a lecture. London, 1853.
Small octavo, pp. iv, 66, [ii]; quarter morocco. The two prelims strengthened at inner
margin, text a little browned. Rare. $400-600

56 BUTLER, J.W. and BROOKE, E.L., compilers and publishers. The
Beechworth, Kilmore, Wangaratta, Ovens District, and Albury Directory, 1866.
Melbourne, MDCCCXVI [sic]. Octavo, pp. 2-6 (advertisements, the pagination
including the pastedown endpaper), [ii], viii, 5-68, 69-79 (advertisements, including the
pastedown); complete thus in original blind-stamped purple cloth, the front board gilt-
lettered. Some light wear, a good copy.

The only edition, very rare. Ferguson calls for a map, found in the one copy
he locates, at the Mitchell Library; but this is in fact Pearson and Co.’s New
Pocket Map of Victoria, which has been added to that copy.There is no map in
the only other copy we have traced, at S.L. Vic., nor is a map mentioned
anywhere in the book itself. $1500-2000

[10]



[11]

Lot 53



57 BYRON, Lord.The island, or Christian and his comrades. London, 1823.
Octavo; nineteenth-century half morocco, bound without the half-title and terminal
advertisement leaf. Some foxing and soiling.

First edition. $200-300

58 [CALLANDER, John]. Terra Australis Cognita: or voyages to the Terra
Australis, or Southern Hemisphere, during the sixteenth, seventeenth, and
eighteenth centuries. Edinburgh, Printed for the Author by A. Donaldson,
1766-68. Three volumes octavo, 3 folding engraved maps (the ‘General Chart’ laid
down); nineteenth-century panelled calf, spines fully gilt, red edges.A little foxing, small
printing fault in pp. 687-88 in the second volume, affecting only two words, slight
marginal worming in this leaf and the two adjacent leaves.

First edition.The first volume retains the original Townshend dedication leaf
and the third volume includes the leaf meant to replace it, with the dedication
to Dundas. $8000-10,000

59 [CALLANDER, John], Terra Australis Cognita: or, voyages to the Terra
Australis, another set, in worn contemporary calf (two boards detached), lacking the chart
from the second volume. Slight marginal worming in prelims of the third volume.

$600-800

60 CAMPBELL,Archibald.A voyage round the world from 1806 to 1812; in
which Japan, Kamschatka, the Aleutian Islands, and the Sandwich Islands, were
visited. Edinburgh, 1816. Octavo, folding chart with outline colouring, linen-backed;
half calf (rubbed), bound without the half-title. Foxed. $800-1000

61 CAMPBELL, William. The Crown Lands of Australia. Glasgow, 1855.
Octavo; contemporary half calf, bound without the half-title. Presentation copy, inscribed
by the author to the Tasmanian pastoralist Donald Cameron. $100-150

62 CAMPBELL, William, The Crown Lands of Australia, another copy in
contemporary half calf (endpapers stained and the front one a little silverfished), with a
presentation inscription from the author. $100-150

[12]



63 CARNEGIE, David Wynford. Letters from Nigeria . . . 1899-1900.
Privately Printed. Brechin, 1902. Octavo, with 2 portraits; original calf (unevenly
sunned), top edge gilt. Cancelled stamp on title and one other stamp, press cutting on
title verso. Edition limited to 100 copies, this copy presented by the editor, Helena
Carnegie, David’s sister, to Thomas Gill, with his bookplate. Rare. $400-600

64 CARNEGIE, David Wynford. Spinifex and sand. A narrative of five years’
pioneering and exploration in Western Australia. London, 1898. Thick large
octavo, 4 folding maps (2 in endpocket), frontispiece portrait and numerous illustrations,
some full-page; original decorated cloth, top edge gilt. Spine retouched, a very good, tight
copy of a book often found shaken and worn. $2500-3500

65 CHEVALIER, Nicholas.West side of Mt.Arapiles. Melbourne, Printed by
Charles Troedel, Published by B. Riemann, [circa 1865]. Tinted lithograph, about
20 by 27 centimetres; mounted. Rare. $200-300

66 CHRONICLES OF THE SEA: or faithful narratives of shipwrecks, fires,
famines, and disasters incidental to a life of maritime enterprise. London, 1838.
Quarto, with wood-engraved illustrations; modern cloth.

All published, comprising sixty weekly parts. Ferguson 2456. $200-300

67 [CLARKE, Cuthbert] ‘Clarke Ismir’. The Commissioner’s camp,
Castlemaine, in 1852. (Mount Alexander). Melbourne, [1852]. Tinted lithograph,
about 26 by 38 centimetres; framed and glazed.

Rare separately issued print, lithographed and published by Edward Gilks.

$2000-3000
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68 [COATES, Charles, attributed]. Otaheite. A poem. London, 1774. Quarto,
pp. 16; a large copy in quarter roan.A little foxing, slight repair to inner margin of first
two leaves.

One of the rarest publications arising from Cook’s first voyage; the attribution
to Coates supplied on the title in an early hand. Holmes 10; not in Beddie.

$4000-6000

69 COLLINGRIDGE, George. The first discovery of Australia and New
Guinea. Sydney, 1906. Octavo, numerous maps and plates, some coloured, and
illustrations; original cloth. $150-200

[14]
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70 COLLINS. David.An account of the English
colony in New South Wales. [With, in the second
volume] An account of a voyage performed by
Captain Flinders and Mr. Bass; by which the
existence of a strait separating Van Dieman’s [sic]
Land from the continent of New Holland was
ascertained. London, 1798-1802. Two volumes
quarto, 3 charts and 31 engraved plates (5 coloured, 8
in the text); uniform contemporary sprinkled calf, spines
panelled with gilt ornaments and Greek key rules, black
labels, the first volume bound without the half-title and
plate list. Some light foxing.

An exceptional set, in finely preserved matching
contemporary bindings. $12,000-15000

71 COLLINS,David.An account of the English
colony in New South Wales, from its first
settlement in January 1788, to August 1801 . . .
and an account of a voyage performed by
Captain Flinders and Mr. Bass, by which the
existence of a strait separating Van Diemen’s Land
from the continent of New Holland was
ascertained. The second edition. London, 1804.
Quarto, frontispiece portrait, 2 charts (one folding) and
31 plates (5 coloured, 8 in the text); tree calf, spine
panelled with gilt ornaments, gilt anthemion and
palmette borders on the sides, by Aquarius.

A handsome copy of the superior issue with the
natural history plates coloured. With, loosely
enclosed, a signed autograph letter by Collins’s
wife, Maria, the editor of this edition, to his agent
in London requesting an advance on her annuity:
single quarto leaf, London, 13 December 1800,
with endorsement below. $3000-4000

72 COLLINS, David,An account of the English colony in New South Wales,
second edition, another copy, with the coloured plates, in contemporary calf, gilt edges,
neatly rebacked and recornered, hinges strengthened. Some tape repairs to the folding
chart. $1500-2000

[15]
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73 COLLINS, H.G., publisher. Map of the South Oceanic colonies of Great
Britain. London, [circa 1850]. Lithographed map, about 81 by 65 centimetres,
dissected and mounted on linen, as issued, and folding into original cloth boards.

Rare map of New Zealand, with an inset of Australia and New Zealand and
another of the Auckland Islands. $400-600

74 COLNETT, James, Captain. A voyage to the South Atlantic Ocean and
round Cape Horn into the Pacific Ocean, for the purpose of extending the
spermaceti whale fisheries and other objects of commerce. London, 1798.
Large quarto, frontispiece portrait, 6 folding maps (one with a small extension) and 3
plates; uncut in quarter calf, cloth slipcase. Marginal stain on a few leaves, a nice copy.

Very scarce. Leaf A2 (pages 3 and 4 of the main text) is present in two states,
the earlier of which was meant to be cancelled by the binder because of a
reference on page 4 to latitude instead of longitude. $10,000-12,000

[16]
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75 [COLQUHOUN, Patrick] ‘A magistrate’. A treatise on the police of the
metropolis; containing a detail of the various crimes and misdemeanours by
which police and private property and security are, at present, injured and
endangered; and suggesting remedies for their prevention.The fourth edition,
revised and enlarged. London, 1797. Octavo, with a folding table; contemporary half
cloth rebacked with calf. Library markings on front pastedown and verso of title. With
Pierce Egan’s Account of the trial of John Thurtell and Joseph Hunt, and his
Recollections of John Thurtell, both 1824, together in modern wrappers with
printed label. $150-200

76 [CONVICT DISCIPLINE AND TRANSPORTATION]. Collection of
22 British Parliamentary Papers on this subject (one being a reprint of three Papers also
included here and two other brief Papers present in duplicate). London, 1841-51.
Bound in two volumes thick small folio, totalling some 2500 pages, with 7 folding
coloured maps and 12 folding plans, all but one coloured; contemporary half calf
(rubbed).

An extensive series of these important, highly detailed records, dealing almost
entirely with the convict system in the Australian colonies. The fine maps
include two of Norfolk Island (the second more detailed and an inset map of
Phillip Island), three distinct issues of the ‘Chart of Forestier’s and Tasman’s
Peninsulas’ (the locale of Port Arthur), one of Van Diemen’s Land and another
of the Moreton Bay District.Two of the plans,‘The cells erected at the Female
Factory Parramatta’ and ‘Proposed buildings for prisoners under the system of
confinement & discipline entertained by Captn. Maconochie, R.N.’, appear
twice, as called for.

With, moreover, a notable provenance: each volume has the Ham Hall library
label of Tory M.P. Charles Bowyer Adderley, 1814-1905, and many of the
Papers are annotated by him.Adderley was an M.P. from 1841 to 1878 (when
he was created Baron Norton), served as Under-Secretary of State for the
Colonies in 1866-68, and wrote extensively on the subject of convict
discipline. His publications include Transportation not necessary, 1851, A tract on
tickets of leave, 1857, and A century of experiments on secondary punishments, 1863.

$3000-4000
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Lot 79

77 CONVICT SYSTEM, NORFOLK ISLAND. Copies or extracts of any
correspondence between the Secretary of State having the Department of the
Colonies and the Governor of New South Wales respecting the convict system
administered in Norfolk Island under the superintendence of Captain
Maconochie, R.N.Also, copies or extracts of any reports on the same subject.
London, 1846. British Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. iv, 170; nineteenth-century
half roan (worn, piece from foot of spine). $300-400

78 [COOK, Madame Charles]. The comic history of New South Wales.
[Sydney, 1879]. Octavo, cover title, 3 plates and numerous illustrations; original cloth
(faded and flecked). With Marcus Clarke’s History of the continent of Australia
and the island of Tasmania, 1877. $100-150



79 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the
Southern Hemisphere, and successfully performed by Commodore Byron,
Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook . . . drawn up from the
journals which were kept by the several commanders, and from the papers of
Joseph Banks, Esq. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 charts and plates;
contemporary calf, spines fully gilt (with some neat repairs), red and green labels. Sealed
tear in one chart. Second edition.

With,

COOK, James. A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world,
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London, 1777. Three volumes quarto, 64 charts and
plates, folding table; contemporary calf (some scrapes on sides) rebacked with the original
fully gilt spines mounted, red and green labels. First edition.

With,

COOK, James and KING, James.A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the years
1776, 1777, 1778, and 1780.Vols. 1 and 2 written by James Cook,Vol. 3 written
by James King. London, 1785. Three volumes quarto, with 24 charts and plates and
a folding table, and large folio atlas with 2 large charts, 61 plates and, tipped-in at the
end, 4 coloured aquatint plates from Webber’s Views in the South Seas; the text
volumes in contemporary calf uniform with the second Voyage (some scrapes on the sides),
rebacked mounting the original spines, the atlas in nineteenth-century half calf, spine
fully gilt.The first two plates of the atlas creased and a few others in the atlas with small
marginal repairs. Second edition.

A very good set of the official accounts of Cook’s three voyages, in early
bindings, and the third Voyage extra-illustrated with plates from Webber’s Views
in the South Seas, viz.‘View in Queen Charlotte’s Sound, New Zealand’;‘View
in Macao’;‘View of the harbour of Taloo, in the island of Eimeo’; and ‘A view
in Oheitepeha Bay, in the island of Otaheite’. $35,000-45,000

80 [COOK]. HAWKESWORTH, John, editor. An account of the voyages
undertaken by order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the
Southern Hemisphere. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 52 maps and plates,
some folding; wearing contemporary russia rebacked in calf. Some foxing, a good, large set.

First edition, including the ‘Chart of the Straights of Magellan’, lacking in the
earliest issues. $4000-6000
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81 COOK, James. A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world,
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London, 1777. Two volumes quarto, 64 charts and
plates, many folding or double-page, folding table and folding coloured plate of a Poa bird;
contemporary calf finely rebacked. Occasional foxing, a very good, large set. One word
cropped from the lengthy caption to the Poa plate.

First edition, and a desirable set. A contemporary pencilled inscription on the
front endpaper records that this is ‘warranted as one of the first fifty impressions
by Messrs. Egerton. Since I purchased this a bookseller has asked 10.10.0 of
another of the trade for a similar copy’. As can be expected from this
statement, the plates are very good, dark impressions.Also included is the rare
coloured mezzotint of the Poa, the New Zealand tui, ‘from the bird brought
back from New Zeeland by Capt. Cook in his late voyage round the world’.
Separately issued, in 1777, this is the earliest English print in oil colours, a
process invented by the engraver, Robert Laurie. For a description of the
technique, and the history of this print, see Ellis, E.M. and D.G., Early prints of
New Zealand, pp. 30-35. $15,000-20,000

82 [COOK, James and KING, James.A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the
years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779 and 1780. London, 1784]. Atlas volume only, large
folio, in wearing half calf, with 2 folding maps and 57 of 61 plates. Some foxing.

Lacking ‘Young woman of Otaheite bringing a present’;‘Young woman of the
Sandwich Islands’; ‘Man of the Sandwich Islands in a mask’; and ‘View of the
town and harbour of St. Peter and St. Paul, Kamschatka’. $4000-6000

83 CORNEY, Bolton Glanvill, translator and editor. The quest and occupation
of Tahiti by emissaries of Spain during the years 1772-1776.Told in despatches
and other contemporary documents. London, Hakluyt Society, 1913-19. Three
volumes octavo, plates and charts, some folding (5 in endpockets); original gilt-decorated
cloth. $200-300

[21]



84 CROZET, Julien Marie. Nouveau voyage à la Mer du Sud commencé sous
les ordres de M. Marion . . . On à joint à ce voyage un extrait de celui de M. de
Surville dans les mêmes parages.Paris, 1783.Octavo,7 engraved maps and plates (one
folding), privilege leaf at end; quarter vellum with red label, quarter morocco folding box.

First edition.A nice copy, with the bookplate of James Edge Partington.
$8000-10,000

[22]
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85 CROZET, Julien Marie. Crozet’s voyage to Tasmania, New Zealand, the
Ladrone Islands and the Philippines in the years 1771-1772.Translated by H.
Ling Roth. London, 1891. Octavo, folding coloured map, folding plan, 8 plates, and
illustrations; original cloth, top edge gilt. Slight sealed tear in the map.

First edition in English, limited to 500 numbered copies. $400-600

86 CUNNINGHAM, Peter, Surgeon.Two years in New South Wales. Second
edition, revised and enlarged. London, 1827. Two volumes duodecimo, folding
engraved map (torn without loss); uncut in nineteenth-century cloth-backed boards with
leather labels. $200-300

87 CUNNINGHAM, Peter. Two years in New South Wales. Third edition.
London, 1828. Two volumes duodecimo, folding engraved map; uncut in original boards
rebacked in cloth, with chipped original labels. Bookplate of James Edge Partington.

$200-300

88 CURTIS, John. Shipwreck of the Stirling Castle, containing a faithful
narrative of the dreadful sufferings of the crew, and the cruel murder of Captain
Fraser by the savages . . . to which is added the narrative of the wreck of the
Charles Eaton, in the same latitude. London, 1837. Octavo, engraved map and 7
engraved plates; contemporary half calf (rubbed). Some foxing, slight marginal staining on
a few plates, but an unusually good copy of this scarce book. $2000-3000

89 CURTIS, John, Shipwreck of the Stirling Castle, another copy, in
contemporary half calf rebacked mounting the original spine with gilt ship ornaments,
plates waterstained, the text also a little affected. $600-800

90 DALRYMPLE, Alexander. An historical collection of the several voyages
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean. London, 1770-71. Two volumes in
one as published, quarto, 16 folding charts and plates, half-title to each volume; half calf,
spine panelled with gilt ornaments, top edge gilt.

A very good, complete copy. $8000-10,000

91 DALRYMPLE, Alexander, An historical collection of the several voyages
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean, another copy, with only 3 charts and
one plate, the charts linen-backed, in nineteenth-century half morocco, head of spine
repaired. Cancelled blind-stamp at foot of title, some slight marginal staining.

$300-400
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92 DAMPIER, William. A voyage to New Holland, &c. in the year 1699
[including A continuation of the voyage to New Holland and Lionel Wafer’s
A new voyage and description of the isthmus of America].The third edition.
London, 1729. Octavo, 37 maps and plates, some folding; eighteenth-century russia
(spine defective), gilt edges. With Dampier, A collection of voyages, 1729, with the
4 folding maps.

The second and third volumes of the collected edition of Dampier.
$800-1000

93 DAMPIER, William. Dampier’s voyages. Edited by John Masefield.
London, 1906. Two volumes octavo, folding maps, plates; half morocco with gilt-
decorated spines (sunned), top edges gilt. $200-300

94 DAVIS, C. O. The life and times of Patuone, the celebrated Ngapuhi chief.
Auckland, 1876. Small octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph); original
cloth. $200-300

95 DAVIS, John.Tracks of McKinlay and party across Australia. Edited from
Mr. Davis’s manuscript journal . . . by William Westgarth. London, 1863. Octavo,
folding map in endpocket, 13 tinted lithographed plates and wood-engraved portrait in
the text; original gilt-decorated cloth (some insect traces on front board, small hole in
spine). Plates a little foxed, but rather less than is often the case. $600-800

96 DAVIS, John,Tracks of McKinlay and party across Australia, another copy, in
quarter calf with the original cloth spine mounted, one plate trimmed and reinserted.

$300-400
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97 D’ENTRECASTEAUX, J.-A. Bruny. Voyage de Dentrecasteaux, envoyé
à la recherche de La Pérouse. Paris, 1807-08. Two volumes thick quarto, with
32 folding charts and diagrams in the first volume and a folding plate in the second,
half-title in each volume; and large folio atlas with title and table of contents, both
engraved, 35 engraved charts (27 double-page) and 4 plates of coastal views or profiles
(2 double-page); uniform quarter red morocco, blue marbled boards with vellum tips, one
gathering in the first volume bound out of sequence. A little foxing and very slight
marginal staining in the text. The first volume stamped in a few places ‘Service des
vaisseaux de L’Emperour’ and additionally on title ‘Eagle Speciale de marins’.

A handsome set.The charts include a very fine ‘Carte générale de la Nouvelle
Hollande et des archipels du Grand Océan’, as well as 6 of Tasmania and 4 of
Western Australia. $20,000-25,000

[25]
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98 DE SATGE, Oscar. Pages from the journal of a Queensland squatter.
London, 1901. Octavo, 2 folding maps, portrait and other plates; original cloth.

$300-400

99 D’EWES, J. China, Australia and the Pacific Islands in the years 1853-56.
London, 1857. Octavo, tinted lithographed view of Auckland and one engraved plate;
contemporary prize calf (stained). Plates a little waterstained. $150-200

100 DELANO,Amasa.A narrative of voyages and travels in the Northern and
Southern Hemispheres: comprising three voyages round the world; together
with a voyage of survey and discovery in the Pacific and oriental islands.
Second edition. Boston, 1818. Octavo, folding chart of Pitcairn Island; modern tree
calf. Lacking 2 plates, heavily spotted as usual. With a defective copy of the octavo
edition of Hunter’s Journal, 1793; a copy of the rare separate issue of the plates and
charts from the German edition of Hunter, 1794, lacking 2 plates; and an incomplete
octavo collection of voyages, circa 1790, with charts and plates. $300-400

101 DILLON,Peter,Captain.Narrative and successful result of a voyage to the
South Seas  . . . to ascertain the actual fate of La Pérouse’s expedition. London,
1829. Two volumes octavo, folding lithographed frontispieces (one coloured), folding map
and one other plate, errata leaf; half morocco, top edges gilt, others uncut, bound without
the first half-title. $1200-1800

102 DILLON, Peter, Narrative and successful result of a voyage in the South
Seas, another set, in worn contemporary half calf, rebacked with fully gilt spines, hinges
strengthened, some foxing in the first volume. Inscribed by the author in both volumes
to a Mrs.Wilson. $1000-1500

103 DIXON, Captain George. A voyage round the world; but more
particularly to the north-west coast of America, performed in 1785, 1786, 1787,
and 1788, in the King George and Queen Charlotte, Captains Portlock and
Dixon. The second edition. London, 1789. Quarto, 22 maps and plates, some
folding (a few with short tears, one of which is repaired with tape); contemporary tree calf
rebacked and recornered. Restored defect in half-title and corner of title. $1000-1500

104 DUFFY, Sir Charles Gavan. My life in two hemispheres. London, 1898.
Two volumes octavo, frontispiece portraits; original cloth, top edges gilt. Some foxing.
Presentation copy, inscribed by the author. With Anthony Trollope’s Australia and
New Zealand, Melbourne, 1874. $100-150
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105 DUPERREY, Louis Isadore. Voyage autour du monde . . . sur la
Corvette de Sa Majesté La Coquille, pendant les années 1822, 1823, 1824 et
1825. Histoire du voyage. Atlas. Paris, 1826. Large folio, engraved title and 60
aquatint plates, of which 59 are finely hand-coloured, some heightened with gum
arabic, some also colour-printed; uncut in morocco-backed boards mounting the original
printed wrapper and a livraison label. Short sealed tear in margin of first plate.

The complete Historique atlas from the lavishly produced account of Duperrey’s
voyage to the South Seas.The superb plates include 9 of New Zealand subjects
and 19 of New Guinea and neighbouring islands. $8000-10,000

106 EARL, George Windsor.The Eastern seas, or voyages and adventures in the
Indian Archipelago, in 1832-33-34.London,1837.Octavo,4 maps (one folding); orig-
inal cloth rebacked with the original spine mounted.Waterstain on the maps. $300-400

[27]
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107 EARL, George Windsor. Enterprise in tropical Australia. London, 1846.
Octavo, with a map of the ‘Cobourg Peninsula’ in duplicate; original cloth (spine
wearing, lacking back free endpaper). The first map, of ‘Australia and the Indian
Archipelago’ omitted by the binder. With defective copies of John Nunn’s Narrative of
the wreck of the Favourite on the Island of Desolation, 1850, and Alfred Searcy’s
In northern seas,Adelaide, 1905. $100-200

108 EARLE, Augustus. A narrative of a nine months’ residence in New
Zealand in 1827. London, 1832. Octavo, 7 aquatint plates (2 folding) after drawings
by the author; contemporary half calf rebacked with the original spine mounted. Ex-
library copy with blind and ink stamps, plates foxed. $200-300

109 EDWARDS, Captain Edward and HAMILTON, George. Voyage of
H.M.S. Pandora despatched to arrest the mutineers of the Bounty in the South
Seas, 1790-91. London, 1915. Octavo, folding map; original cloth, top edge gilt.

$300-400

110 EDWARDS, Francis, booksellers. Catalogue of books relating to Australasia
[compiled by E. A. Petherick]. London, 1899. Octavo; original cloth. With the
second volume of the catalogue of the library of the Royal Empire Society, compiled by
Evans Lewin, covering Australia, New Zealand, the South Pacific, general voyages and
travels, and the polar regions, 1931. $100-150

111 ELLIS,William. Polynesian researches during a residence of nearly six years
in the South Sea Islands. London, 1830. Two volumes octavo, 2 engraved maps (one
folding), 8 engraved plates and one wood-engraved plate; contemporary calf, sides with gilt
foliate borders, rebacked. Some stamps, marginal staining on plates. $150-200

112 EVANS, George William. A geographical, historical and topographical
description of Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1822. Octavo, folding engraved
frontispiece; uncut in quarter roan. Some foxing. $600-800

113 EVANS, George William. Voyage à la terre de Van Diemen. Paris, 1823.
Octavo, folding lithographed frontispiece and large folding engraved map (in endpocket);
uncut in modern calf. Some soiling and staining,marginal defects; the fine map in good state.

$600-800
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114 EYRE, Edward John. Journals of expeditions of discovery into central
Australia and overland from Adelaide to King George’s Sound in the years
1840-1. London, 1845.Two volumes octavo, large folding coloured route map (laid down
on linen, foxed), folding map of Australia, 22 engraved or lithographed plates; original gilt-
decorated cloth (front board of the first volume a little stained, spine of the second wearing).
Some foxing as usual.

Scarce with the maps. $3000-4000

115 EYRE, Edward John, Journals of expeditions of discovery into central
Australia, another set, in later publisher’s cloth, with the map of Australia (backed and
with very slight defects) loosely enclosed, lacking the route map. $1000-1500

116 FENTON,James.A history of Tasmania.Hobart,1884.Octavo, folding coloured
map, 4 chromolithographed portraits of Aborigines and one wood-engraved portrait; original
cloth (spine bleached, bookplate carelessly removed from front endpaper). $100-150

117 FIELD, Barron, editor. Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, by
various hands: containing an account of the surveyor-general’s [Oxley’s] late
expedition to two new ports; the discovery of Moreton Bay River, with the
adventures for seven months there of two shipwrecked men; a route from
Bathurst to Liverpool Plains; together with other papers. London, 1825. Octavo,
aquatint frontispiece after J.W. Lewin, 4 folding engraved maps and 2 folding engraved
botanical plates; contemporary pink cloth with green leather label (spine faded). Some light
marginal staining, an attractive copy. $1000-1500

118 FIELD, Barron, editor. New South Wales; containing an account of the
surveyor-general’s late expedition to two new ports; the discovery of Moreton
Bay River, with the adventures for seven months there of two shipwrecked men;
a route from Bathurst to Liverpool Plains.Together with authentic papers on the
Aborigines, the geology, the botany, the timber, the astronomy and the
meteorology of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1828. Octavo,
aquatint frontispiece after J.W. Lewin, 4 folding engraved maps and 2 folding engraved
botanical plates; uncut in original cloth-backed boards with printed label (spine worn, label
chipped). Some slight marginal staining.

Rare: a reissue of Field’s Geographical memoirs, 1825, with a cancel title. Not in
Ferguson or Wantrup. $1000-1500

[29]



119 FIELDING, John, publisher. An historical narrative of the discovery of
New Holland and New South Wales. Containing an account of the
inhabitants, soil, animals, and other productions of those countries, and
including a particular description of Botany Bay. London, [1786]. Quarto,
pp. [ii], 34, folding ‘General chart of New Holland’ [with] ‘Chart of Botany Bay’,
coloured in outline; boards with gilt leather label.
The first separately published account of New South Wales, very rare.This is
the first issue, with the words ‘Longitude East from the meridian of
Greenwich’ omitted from the map by the engraver, as recorded in a pained
note by the publisher on the title verso. $20,000-30,000

[30]
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120 THE FIRST FLEET.The record of the foundation of Australia from its
conception to the settlement at Sydney Cove. Compiled from the official
documents in the Public Record Office, with extracts from the log-books of
H.M.S. Sirius and an introduction and notes by Owen Rutter. [London],
Golden Cockerel Press, 1937. Small folio, 2 leaves of facsimiles, wood-engraved
illustrations by Peter Barker-Mill; original niger morocco hand-dyed in five colours, the
design representing Sydney Harbour, gilt edges, by Riviere. Cloth slipcase.

The very rare special issue, one of five copies in this binding, published at
twelve guineas.As the prospectus stated, the hand-dying of the leather was ‘an
entirely new and original process’: the colours used have proved fugitive on
the exposed spine, which has been skilfully retouched. $4000-6000

121 FLINDERS, Matthew. Matthew Flinders’s narrative of his voyage in the
Schooner Francis, 1798. Preceded and followed by notes on Flinders, Bass, the
wreck of the Sidney Cove, &c., by Geoffrey Rawson.With engravings by John
Buckland Wright. [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1946. Small folio,
frontispiece, map and text illustrations, all wood-engraved; original gilt-decorated cloth,
top edge gilt. Edition limited to 750 numbered copies. $300-400

122 FLINDERS, Matthew. A voyage to Terra Australis. London, 1814. Two
volumes large quarto, 9 engraved plates; half green roan (front joint of the first volume
cracking), bound without half-titles. Plates foxed as usual, a few library stamps.With the
Libraries Board of South Australia facsimile of the atlas. $800-1000

123 FLYNN, John, editor. The Inlander. A quarterly magazine dealing with
national interests from the outbacker’s point of view. Sydney, 1913-21. Volume
1 number 1 – volume 6 number 2, octavo, numerous plates, some folding, and
illustrations; contemporary cloth, bound with Flynn’s Northern Territory and central
Australia, a call to the Church, 1912. Occasional foxing. With, loosely enclosed, an
official first day of issue cover for the Royal Flying Doctor Service commemorative stamp
of 1957, with the franking ‘Carried by Flying Doctor aircraft to Brisbane Airport on
first day of issue’.

The first sixteen numbers of the original series, which ceased in 1929 with the
twentieth number.A short-lived new series began in 1963. $400-600

124 FORREST, John. Explorations in Australia. London, 1875. Octavo, 4 folding
coloured maps and 8 wood-engraved plates after George French Angas; original gilt-
decorated cloth (corners wearing). Some foxing, but a very good copy. $1000-1500
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125 FORREST, CaptainThomas.A voyage to New Guinea and the Moluccas
from Balambangan . . . during the years 1774, 1775, and 1776. Second edition,
with an index. London, 1780. Quarto, large folding map (slightly torn), portrait
(soiled) and 31 other maps and plates, most folding; worn contemporary calf with
defective rebacking. $600-800

126 FORSTER, George. A voyage round the world, in His Majesty’s Sloop
Resolution, commanded by Capt. James Cook during the years 1772, 3, 4,
and 5. London, 1777. Two volumes quarto, with a large folding chart, errata leaf at
end of the first volume; contemporary polished calf well rebacked, red and green labels.
A little foxing, an excellent set. $5000-7000

127 FORSTER, George, A voyage round the world, another set, in half calf
(spines faded), some occasional foxing, map offset on to title; but a good, large set.

$3000-5000

128 FRANKLIN, Sir John. Copy of a despatch . . . to Lord Glenelg, dated 7th
October, 1837, relative to the present system of convict discipline in Van
Diemen’s Land. Hobart Town, Reprinted by William Gore Elliston, 1838.
With as issued,
MACONOCHIE, Captain Alexander. Report on the state of prison discipline
in Van Diemen’s Land, &c. Hobart Town, Reprinted by William Gore Elliston,
1838.
Two volumes small folio, pp. 110, 20 + 16; together in nineteenth-century cloth (spine
wearing).

Rare Hobart printings of British Parliamentary Papers. Ferguson 2507 and
2509. $1500-2000

129 [FRANKLIN, Sir John]. Narrative of some passages in the history of Van
Diemen’s Land, during the last three years of Sir John Franklin’s administration
of its government. Not published. [London, 1845]. Octavo; half blue morocco gilt.

Ferguson 4032: ‘Privately printed and very rare’. $2000-3000

130 FRYER, Mary Ann. John Fryer of the Bounty. Notes on his career.
[London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1939. Small folio, with wood-engravings by Averil
Mackenzie-Grieve; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine faded). Edition limited to 300
numbered copies signed by the editor, Owen Rutter, and the illustrator. $300-400
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131 [GAOLS]. Report from the Select Committee on the state of gaols, &c.
London, 1819. British Commons Paper, small folio, with folding lithographed map of
the ‘Settlements in New South Wales, 1817’ (linen-backed, with slight losses to the
border) and 4 folding lithographed plans; half calf, spine fully gilt, top edge gilt. Repair
to top margins of first few leaves.

Of prime Australian interest: the evidence relating to New South Wales takes
up some 300 pages, with testimony from John Macarthur, Jeffery Bent,
Alexander Riley and other prominent colonists. $1000-1500

132 GILBERT,Thomas.Voyage from New South Wales to Canton in the year
1788, with views of the islands discovered. London, 1789. Quarto, engraved title
with vignette and 4 folding engraved views; nineteenth-century half morocco (rubbed),
bound without the half-title and terminal advertisement leaf. Plates foxed, marginal
waterstain on a few leaves. $3000-4000

133 GILES, Ernest.Australia twice traversed . . . a narrative compiled from the
journals of five exploring expeditions into and through central South Australia
and Western Australia, from 1872 to 1876. London, 1889. Two volumes octavo, 6
folding coloured maps, portrait and 20 plates; original pictorial cloth, gilt edges.The blank
binding extension of one map a little defective.

An excellent set of the rare special issue with gilt edges. $4000-6000

134 GILES, Ernest. Geographic travels in central Australia from 1872 to 1874.
Melbourne, 1875. Octavo, folding map; original gilt-decorated green cloth. Presentation
copy, inscribed to a Mrs. Roberts by Ferdinand von Mueller, ‘the originator of these
enterprises’ and editor of the work. Some foxing, the cloth fine. $1000-1500

135 GILES, Ernest, Geographic travels in central Australia, another copy, in
original brown cloth, with the inked initials of Baldwin Spencer at head of title.

$1000-1500

136 GILL, S.T. The Australian sketchbook. Melbourne, [1865]. Oblong folio,
25 coloured lithographed plates including pictorial title, loose as issued in half cloth over
pictorial boards (cloth renewed, lacking ties). Marginal extremities of a few plates
frayed, one plate, ‘Splitters’, cut down with small margins.

The grandest of Gill’s plate books, now seldom found in the original portfolio
format. $4000-6000
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137 GILL, S.T. The diggers and diggings of Victoria as they are in 1855.
Melbourne, [1855–56]. Group of 17 lithographed plates from this work, oblong
octavo; loose in original pictorial wrappers. Rare. $1000-1500

138 [GILL, S.T.]. The grand match for the championship of the Australian
colonies and two thousand pounds. Won by Mr. G.T. Rowe’s chesnut [sic]
gelding ‘Vero’ (Higgerson) bred in New South Wales, beating Mr. A.
Chirnside’s grey mare ‘Alice Hawthorn’ (Mahon), bred in Victoria; three miles,
over the Melbourne race-course . . . on the 3rd October 1857. [Melbourne,
1857]. Wood-engraving on tinted ground, about 33 by 42 centimetres; framed and
glazed.

Very rare separately issued print, a view of the race below portraits of the
winner and runner-up. Gill has signed only the two equine portraits, but the
race view is also very typical of him. $3000-4000

139 GILL, S.T. Group of 11 loose plates from various sources, lithographs, including
a coloured plate from the Australian sketchbook. $300-400

140 GILL, S.T. Market Square from Little Malop St. Geelong. [Melbourne,
1856]. Lithographed letterhead on sheet of quarto writing-paper, with the integral blank.

$200-300

141 GILL, S.T. Native dignity. Melbourne, [circa 1860]. Lithograph, about 32 by
25 centimetres; mounted.

Separately issued and rare. $1000-1500

142 GILL, S.T. Native sepulchre. [With,] Native corroboree. [Melbourne], J.S.
Campbell & Co., Lithographers, [circa 1855]. Pair of tinted lithographs, each about
14 by 20 centimetres, one torn slightly into the image. Rare. $200-300

143 GILL, S.T. Six lithographed sketches of scenery in & around Sydney. Part
the second. Sydney, [1856]. Oblong quarto, 6 tinted lithographed plates, with pictorial
front wrapper (laid down); unbound.A little foxing.

The second of the two parts of this very rare series. $2000-3000
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144 GILL, S.T. Sketches in Victoria. Melbourne, Blundell, [1855-56]. The four
parts, oblong octavo, with 29 lithographed plates, the paper varying as always; together
in gilt morocco retaining the four pictorial front wrappers and a back wrapper, card case.
Occasional light foxing, the wrappers skilfully backed with tissue.

Rare.Wantrup 248:‘As Gill’s first major essay in urban topography, a copy of this
delightful work would have an honoured place in any collection. No serious
collector should pass up an opportunity to acquire a set.’ $4000-6000

145 GILL, S.T., Sketches in Victoria, a group of 15 loose plates from this work.
$1000-1500

146 GILL, S.T. Sketches of the Victoria gold diggings and diggers as they are.
Melbourne, 1852–53. Quarto album with 38 lithographed plates tipped-in; half tan
morocco, gilt edges, by Morrell, bookplate of Henry L.White.

From a total of 48 issued in this rare series: a fine collection of some of the
most famous goldfields images. $3000-4000

147 GILL, S.T., Sketches of the Victoria gold diggings and diggers as they are,
another group of lithographs from this work, 40 loose plates, some with a little damage
to margins from mounting. $2000-3000
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148 GILL, S.T. St. Patrick’s Church, East Melbourne.This print is respectfully
dedicated to the Right Rev. James A. Goold, Lord Bishop of Melbourne.
[Melbourne, 1854]. Large tinted lithograph, about 36 by 53 centimetres with arched top;
mounted. Closed tear at left.

Very rare print of Samuel Jackson’s design for the second St. Patrick’s, which
was never completed: in 1858 Bishop Goold ordered the nearly-finished
structure to be partly demolished to make way for William Wardell’s new
Gothic cathedral. Gill has enlivened the view with the inclusion of numerous
figures. $1000-1500

149 GILL, S.T. Victoria illustrated. Melbourne, 1857. Oblong quarto, 46
engraved plates including pictorial title; modern morocco, gilt edges, in folding cloth box
with leather label. Some foxing as usual. $800-1200

150 GILL, S.T. Victoria illustrated. Melbourne, 1857 [but circa 1890]. Oblong
quarto, 46 photolithographed plates including pictorial title; modern cloth mounting the
original decorated and gilt-lettered cloth from the front board, gilt edges. $300-400

151 GILL,Thomas, compiler. Colonel William Light, founder of Adelaide . . .
Also, a supplement containing a facsimile reprint of Col. Light’s Brief journal.
Adelaide, 1911. Octavo, plates, folding maps and folding facsimiles; original gilt-
decorated calf (a little stained), top edge gilt. Edition limited to 200 numbered copies
signed by the compiler. $200-300

152 GOLD FIELDS COMMISSION OF ENQUIRY. Report of a
Commission appointed to enquire into the condition of the gold fields of
Victoria. Melbourne, 1855. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. lxxii,
366, folding hand-coloured map; imitation morocco.Title dusty, a little foxing.

Important enquiry into the grievances of miners in the wake of Eureka.
$200-300

153 GOODRIDGE, Charles. Narrative of a voyage to the South Seas and
the shipwreck of the Princess of Wales Cutter with an account of two years
residence on an uninhabited island. Fourth edition. Exeter, 1841. Duodecimo,
3 lithographed plates; original cloth (a little stained). With John Mitchel’s Jail
journal, 1913; Leslie Norman’s Sea wolves and bandits, 1946; an early edition of
Dickens’s Hunted down; and Rosalie Hare’s The voyage of the Caroline, edited
by Ida Lee, 1927. $200-300
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154 GORMLY, James. Exploration and settlement in Australia. Sydney, 1921.
Octavo, photographic plates; original cloth (slightly worn). With 4 others in 5 volumes,
including the 1861 catalogue of the Melbourne Public Library. $150-200

155 GOULD, John. Handbook to the birds of Australia. London, 1865. Two
volumes large octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth, a well-preserved set. $600-800

156 GRANT, James. Narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson, of sixty tons burthen, with sliding keels,
in the years 1800, 1801, and 1802, to New South Wales. London, 1803.
Quarto, large folding plate of the sliding keels, folding chart hand-coloured in outline,
coloured plate of a cockatoo and 5 other plates; contemporary half calf (rubbed but
quite sound) with gilt crest at head of spine, complete with the ‘List of encouragers’
leaf and the blank d4.The cockatoo plate supplied and slightly smaller, some foxing
on the other plates.

With the minuscule signature, on title verso, of the naturalist George Caley:
a marvellous association. Caley sailed in the Lady Nelson on her voyage from
Sydney to Western Port in 1801, and his botanizing expeditions there and
en route are mentioned several times by Grant. $8000-12,000

157 GRANT, James, Narrative of a voyage of discovery, another copy, in worn
contemporary half calf, lacking the Cockatoo plate. $1000-1500

158 GREGORY,Augustus Charles and Francis Thomas. Journals of Australian
explorations. Brisbane, 1884. Octavo; original half calf (a little rubbed, free endpapers
laid down on pastedowns). $400-600

159 GREGORY, J.W. The dead heart of Australia. A journey around Lake
Eyre in the summer of 1901-1902. London, 1906. Thick octavo, 6 folding coloured
maps, map of Lake Torrens omitted from the list of plates and maps, and 16 photographic
plates; original cloth (rebacked in leather with the original spine mounted, corners
bumped). $200-300
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160 GREY, George. Journals of two expeditions of
discovery in north-west and Western Australia during
the years 1837, 38, and 39. London, 1841. Two volumes
octavo, 2 folding maps and 20 lithographed plates, some
coloured; contemporary sprinkled calf, spines fully gilt with
green labels, by White of Pall Mall. Some slight foxing.

An exceptional set. $4000-5000

161 GREY, George, Journals of two expeditions of
discovery, another set, in original cloth (spines sunned as
usual). Some foxing, a very good copy. $2000-3000

162 GUILLEMARD, Francis H.H.The cruise of the
Marchesa to Kamschatka & New Guinea. London,
1886. Two volumes octavo, hand-coloured lithographed
frontispieces, 14 maps, most folding, and 28 plates; original
gilt-decorated cloth (spines slightly stained). Some foxing.

$300-400

163 GUILLEMARD, Francis H.H.,The cruise of the
Marchesa to Kamschatka and New Guinea, another
set, in contemporary half calf. $200-300

163A [HAMEL, Julius. Illustrations of Ballarat mining. Melbourne, 1867]. Set
of 5 tinted lithographs, each about 18 by 27 centimetres; mounted.

Rare series, from Dicker’s Mining Record. $800-1200

164 HAMILTON, George. Group of 5 tinted lithographed plates, Adelaide, circa
1889: each about 15 by 20 centimetres with arched top; loose as issued.

‘The bushman’; ‘Australian bushmen’; ‘The lost bushman’; ‘The found
bushman’; ‘Bushmen in danger’. From a suite of 10 plates, the 5 others of
which are after S.T. Gill. $300-400
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165 HAMILTON, George. A voyage round the world, in His Majesty’s
Frigate Pandora, performed under the direction of Captain Edwards in the
years 1790, 1791, and 1792. Berwick, 1793. Octavo, with a frontispiece portrait;
polished calf, spine fully gilt, gilt edges, by Morrell. Faint impression of blind stamp on
title and frontispiece.

An attractive copy of this scarce book. $10,000-12,000

166 HAMILTON, George,A voyage round the world in His Majesty’s Frigate
Pandora, another copy, in modern calf.The portrait lightly stained, otherwise clean and
crisp. $8,000-10,000

167 HARGRAVES, Edward Hammond.Australia and its goldfields. London,
1855. Octavo, frontispiece portrait and folding hand-coloured map (slightly torn);
original decorated cloth, bookplate of Henry L.White. Foxed. $200-300
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168 HARRIS, John. Navigantium atque itinerantium bibliotheca: or a
compleat collection of voyages and travels. London, 1705. Two volumes thick
folio, printed double column, 9 folding maps by Herman Moll, including 2 world maps,
and 23 plates (3 folding) plus a duplicate of the plan of Peking; contemporary panelled
calf well rebacked, bound without the list of subscribers, single leaf, in the first volume.
Small rust-hole in pp. 737-38 of the second volume. A fine, clean set, with the
bookplates of Dame Mabel Brookes and W.R. Griffiths.

First edition of this famous collection, including accounts of the voyages of
Tasman, Dampier and Pelsaert, as well as many other voyages to the Pacific and
East Indies. $8000-10,000

169 HEERES, J.E.The part borne by the Dutch in the discovery of Australia,
1606-1705. London, 1899. Folio, in English and Dutch, 2 folding coloured
lithographed charts, reproductions of charts in the text; half calf (wearing). Slight
marginal stain on first few leaves. $150-250

170 HENDERSON, John. Excursions and adventures in New South Wales,
with pictures of squatting and of life in the bush. London, 1851. Two volumes
octavo, tinted lithographed frontispieces, map, and 2 wood-engraved plates; nineteenth-
century half polished calf (a little rubbed), top edges gilt. Paper browned.

Including three chapters on the Aborigines of the Macleay River districts.
$300-400

171 THE HISTORY AND CONFESSION OF ELLEN TREMEYE, alias
De Lacy Evans, the man-woman. Melbourne, 1880. Octavo, pp. 28 in binder’s
cloth mounting the original title-wrapper.

Rare. The sensational history of the twice-married Bendigo miner who was
eventually exposed as a woman. J.P. Quaine’s copy, with cuttings of two press
articles by him about Tremeye/Evans, and with an original carte-de-visite
photograph of her, in male attire, laid down on front endpaper within a mount.

$400-600

172 THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, from its first discovery in 1616
to the present time.With a particular account of its produce and inhabitants;
and a description of Botany Bay. Second edition. London, 1787. Octavo, fine
folding ‘Chart of New Holland’ and folding ‘General chart of the passage from England
to Botany Bay’, both with outline hand-colouring; nineteenth-century half morocco,
bound without the terminal advertisement leaf. Maps foxed. $1500-2000
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173 HODDER, Edwin. George Fife Angas, father and founder of South
Australia. London, 1891. Octavo, frontispiece portrait; original cloth. A couple of
library stamps but otherwise very good. With Edward Wilson’s Rambles at the
Antipodes, 1859. $150-200

174 HODDER, Edwin. The history of South Australia. London, 1893. Two
volumes octavo, folding coloured map and folding plan, in endpockets; original cloth
(spines faded). With William Harcus’s South Australia, 1876. $150-200

175 HODGKINSON, Clement. Australia, from Port Macquarie to Moreton
Bay . . . first explored and surveyed by order of the colonial government.
London, 1845. Octavo, engraved map and 7 aquatint plates; original gilt-decorated
cloth (relined, new endpapers). Plates foxed as usual, early inked note at foot of title.

$1000-1500

176 HODGKINSON, Clement, Australia, from Port Macquarie to Moreton
Bay, another copy, in later half calf, top edge gilt, plates foxed as usual. $800-1000

177 HODGSON, Christopher Pemberton. Reminiscences of Australia, with
hints on the squatter’s life. London, 1846. Duodecimo, frontispiece and folding map;
original cloth rebacked with the original spine mounted. Small blind stamp of early owner
on title.

Including a lengthy account, with a map, of his expedition in search of
Leichhardt in 1845. $400-600

178 HODGSON, Christopher, Reminiscences of Australia, another copy, in
original cloth rebacked and recornered in roan (spine wearing), new endpapers.

$150-200

179 HOLT, Joseph, General of the Irish rebels in 1798. Memoirs. Edited by T.
Crofton Croker. London, 1838. Two volumes octavo, portrait and facsimile of part of
the author’s manuscript; uncut in original cloth-backed boards (shaken, stitching
breaking), early label on the spines of Dowling’s Circulating Library, Launceston.

Ferguson 2521. Most of the second volume is devoted to an account of his
exile in New South Wales, Norfolk Island and Van Diemen’s Land, from 1800
to 1812. $200-250
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180 HOLT, Joseph, Memoirs, another set, stained and browned, in half morocco by
Sangorski and Sutcliffe. $150-200

181 HOOD,T.H. Notes of a cruise in H.M.S. Fawn in the Western Pacific in
the year 1862. Edinburgh, 1863. Octavo, folding map and 14 wood-engraved or tinted
lithographed plates; original cloth. Bookplate of the Royal Cruising Club. $300-400

182 HOOD, T.H., Notes of a cruise in H.M.S. Fawn, another copy, in worn
original cloth. $100-150

183 HOPE, James L.A. In quest of coolies. Second edition. London, 1872.
Octavo, with wood-engraved illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn).

$150-200

184 HOWITT, A.W. Personal reminiscences of central Australia and the
Burke and Wills expedition. [Adelaide, 1907]. Octavo, drop title, pp. 44; original
wrappers (chipped). Presentation copy, inscribed on the front wrapper to ‘Mrs. King, with
A.W. Howitt’s compts.’

Author’s offprint from the Report of the Eleventh Meeting of the Australasian
Association for the Advancement of Science, held at Adelaide: one of very few copies
of this separate issue. $400-600

185 HOWITT,William.Two years in Victoria, with a visit to Sydney and Van
Diemen’s Land. London, 1860. Two volumes in one, octavo; original gilt-decorated
cloth, gilt edges.

The uncommon reissue of the second, revised edition of Land, labour and gold,
1858, the second volume retaining the original title-leaf. $150-200

186 HUNTER, John.An historical journal of the transactions at Port Jackson
and Norfolk Island, with the discoveries which have been made in New South
Wales and in the Southern Ocean since the publication of Phillip’s Voyage . . .
London, 1793. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title, 5 maps (2 folding) and 10
plates; modern half calf, top edge gilt, others uncut. Some slight foxing, margins of last
leaf a little ragged.

First edition, a fine, tall copy. $4000-5000
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187 HUNTER, John,An historical journal of the transactions at Port Jackson
and Norfolk Island, another copy, entirely uncut in half calf. Map of New South Wales
a little torn, small waterstain on corner of a few plates, five leaves (from page 361)
wormed in the top margin, a little foxing. Bookplate of F.G. Coles. In generally clean
and attractive condition, despite the blemishes mentioned. $3000-4000

188 HURLEY, Captain Frank.Argonauts of the South. New York, 1925. Large
octavo, 2 folding maps and numerous plates after the author’s photographs; original cloth.

$300-400

189 IRELAND, John. The shipwrecked orphans: a true narrative of the
shipwreck and sufferings of John Ireland and William Doyley, who were
shipwrecked in the Ship Charles Eaton, on an island in the South Seas. New
Haven, [circa 1845]. Sextodecimo, pp. 64 including 8 wood-engraved plates; original
printed wrappers (chipped). Some soiling and marginal tears.

Rare account of the wreck of the Charles Eaton on the Great Barrier Reef in
1834, and the subsequent massacre, by one of the two survivors. $1000-1500

190 JACK, Robert Logan. Northmost Australia. Three centuries of
exploration and adventure in and around Cape York Peninsula, Queensland.
London, [1921]. Two volumes thick large octavo, 17 endpocket maps and numerous
plates; original cloth. Some foxing. $400-600

191 JACKSON,Andrew. Robert O’Hara Burke and the Australian exploring
expedition of 1860. London, 1862. Octavo, folding lithographed map, vignette
portrait on title; original cloth.A nice copy. $1000-1500

192 JACKSON,Andrew, Robert O’Hara Burke and the Australian exploring
expedition of 1860, another copy in original cloth (slightly worn), map foxed as often,
marginal stain on one leaf. $400-600

193 [JAMES, Stanley] ‘Julian Thomas’. Cannibals and convicts: notes of
personal experiences in the Western Pacific. London, 1886. Octavo, frontispiece
and map; original gilt-decorated cloth (hinges weak), bookplate of George Ernest
Morrison. Some foxing. With A. Bernard Deacon’s Malekula, a vanishing people in
the New Hebrides, 1934, in dustjacket. $150-200
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194 JARDINE, Frank and Alexander. Narrative of the overland expedition of
the Messrs. Jardine, from Rockhampton to Cape York, northern Queensland.
Compiled from the journals of the brothers, and edited by Frederick J. Byerley.
Brisbane, 1867. Octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), lithographed view
of Somerset and folding map; original brown moiré cloth. A little foxed as usual, cloth
slightly stained, a very good copy.

Scarce and sought-after. $4000-6000

195 JARDINE, Frank and Alexander, Narrative of the overland expedition of
the Messrs. Jardine, another copy, in original red cloth (stained), rebacked with most of
the original spine mounted. Map a little torn and backed with jap tissue, some light
foxing. $2000-3000

196 JEFFREYS, Lieut. Charles. Van Dieman’s [sic] Land. Geographical and
descriptive delineations of the island of Van Dieman’s Land. London, 1820.
Octavo; uncut in later boards with printed label.A little foxing, some pencilled annotation.

Very scarce.The first separately published account of Van Diemen’s Land.
$1200-1800

197 JESSOP, William R.H. Flindersland and Sturtland. London, 1862. Two
volumes octavo; contemporary half morocco.

Including an account of Ernest Giles’s South Australian expedition of 1859.
$200-300

198 [JOHNSTON]. Proceedings of a general court-martial . . . for the trial of
Lieut.-Col. Geo. Johnston, Major of the 102nd Regiment, late the New South
Wales Corps, on a charge of mutiny . . . exhibited against him by the Crown for
deposing on the 26th of January, 1808, William Bligh, Esq. London, 1811.
Octavo, with the errata slip at end; modern calf by Zaehnsdorf, top edge gilt, others uncut.

A fine, fresh copy of this rare book, usually found in mediocre condition.
$8000-10,000

199 JONES, Henry Gilbert. Rare set of 12 plates of early Melbourne, 1841
to 1845. Melbourne, Fine Art Society, 1934. Oblong quarto: 12 etchings, loose as
issued in printed folder, with descriptive pamphlet, pp. 12.A little foxing on the folder
and text, the plates unaffected.

Originally produced in 1846 as letterheads, in which form they are extremely
rare, these are some of the earliest views of Melbourne.They are printed here
in a small edition from the original copperplates, which were rediscovered in
the 1920s. $1000-1500
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200 JUKES, Joseph Beete. Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly,
commanded by Captain F.P. Blackwood, R.N. in Torres Strait, New Guinea,
and other islands of the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-46. London,
1847. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved maps and 19 engraved or lithographed
plates; original purple cloth.A little foxing, an excellent set. $4000-6000

201 JUKES, Joseph Beete, Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly,
another set in original cloth, spines sunned and a little worn. $1500-2000

End of first session
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Second session: lots 202-410
Wednesday 22 June at 2.00 p.m.

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

202 ‘AGRICOLA’. Description of the Barossa Range and its neighbourhood
in South Australia. Illustrated . . . from original drawings made on the spot by
George French Angas. London, 1849 [reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1979].
Large quarto, coloured plates, maps: the superior issue in leather, one of 100 numbered
copies from an edition of 500. $100-150

203 ANGAS,George French. The New Zealanders illustrated. London, 1847
[reprinted in facsimile,Wellington, 1966]. Folio, coloured plates; original half morocco.
Edition limited to 750 numbered copies. $300-400

204 ANGAS, George French. South Australia illustrated. London, 1847
[reprinted in facsimile, Sydney, 1967]. Folio, coloured plates; original half morocco.
Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies. $400-500

205 ANGAS, George French, South Australia illustrated, reprinted in facsimile,
another copy. $400-500

206 BANKS, Joseph. The Endeavour journal. Edited by J.C. Beaglehole.
Sydney, [1962]. Two volumes octavo, folding map, numerous plates, some coloured;
original cloth in dustjackets. $200-300

207 BARNETT, P. Neville. Armorial bookplates. Sydney, 1932. Octavo,
tipped-in plates, some coloured, and numerous illustrations; original patterned cloth.
Edition limited to 300 signed and numbered copies. With The bookplates of G.D.
Perrotet, 1942. $200-300

208 BARNETT, P. Neville. Pictorial book-plates. Their origin and use in
Australia. Sydney, Privately Printed, 1931. Octavo, numerous tipped-in plates,
some coloured, and text illustrations; original marbled cloth. Edition limited to 300
signed and numbered copies. $200-300
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209 BEAGLEHOLE, J.C., editor. The journals of Captain James Cook on his
voyages of discovery. Cambridge, 1955-74. Four volumes in five, including the
Life, thick octavo, numerous maps, plates and facsimiles, and portfolio of charts and
views; original cloth in dustjackets (these a little stained). With the two Addenda and
Corrigenda, and the addendum, Cook and the Russians, all in printed wrappers.

$800-1000

210 BELLINGSHAUSEN,Thaddeus. The voyage of Captain Bellingshausen
to the Antarctic seas, 1819-1821. Translated from the Russian. London,
Hakluyt Society, 1945. Two volumes octavo, maps, most folding (2 in endpockets, one
of these two splitting along a fold); original gilt-decorated cloth.

First edition in English. $400-600

211 BLIGH, Lieutenant William. The log of H.M.S. Bounty, 1787-1789.
[Guildford], Genesis Publications, 1975. Thick folio, facsimile of Bligh’s
manuscript, including double-page chart; half calf in labelled cloth box as issued. Edition
limited to 500 numbered copies. $400-600

212 BLIGH,William. Narrative of the mutiny on board H.M. Ship Bounty.
London, 1790 [reprinted in facsimile, with related works, Melbourne, Australiana
Society, 1952]. Quarto, charts and plate; original morocco (spine slightly rubbed), top
edge gilt. Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies, of which most were reissued in a
cheaper binding. $100-150

213 BONYHADY, Tim, editor. The Skottowe manuscript. Thomas
Skottowe’s Select specimens from nature of the birds, animals, &c., &c., of New
South Wales. [Sydney, 1988]. Two volumes small folio, colour facsimile of the original
manuscript, Newcastle, 1813, illustrated by Richard Browne, and volume of
commentary; original cloth in matching slipcase. Edition limited to 550 numbered
copies. $150-200

214 BOWDEN, Keith Macrae. Samuel Thomas Gill, artist. [Melbourne,
1971]. Quarto, profusely illustrated; original boards in dustjacket. With The art of
Ernest Buckmaster, [1951], and 5 issues of Art in Australia, 1921-38.

$100-150

215 BROWN, P.L., editor. Clyde Company papers. London, 1941-71. Seven
volumes octavo, maps and plates, some coloured; original cloth, all but the first volume
in dustjackets. With The narrative of George Russell of Golf Hill, 1935.

$200-300
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216 BRUCE, Candice, COMSTOCK, Edward and McDONALD, Frank.
Eugene von Guerard, 1811-1901, a German romantic in the Antipodes.
[Martinborough, New Zealand, 1982]. Oblong folio, tipped-in coloured plates,
illustrations; gilt-decorated morocco over cloth boards, in folding cloth box with pictorial
paper inset, as issued.

Finely produced, in an edition of 500 numbered copies. $500-600

217 BRUCE, Candice, COMSTOCK, Edward and McDONALD, Frank,
Eugene von Guerard, another copy, frontispiece creased, box a little faded.

$400-500

218 CATO, Jack. The story of the camera in Australia. Melbourne, [1955].
Quarto, numerous plates; original cloth in dustjacket. With Cameragraphs of the
year 1924, a souvenir of the first exhibition of the Australian Salon of
Photography, edited by Cecil W. Bostock, Sydney, [1924]. $100-150

219 CHISHOLM,Alec H. The story of Elizabeth Gould. Melbourne, 1944.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait; original cloth. Edition limited to 350 copies. With the
Gould commemorative issue of the Emu, 1938. $100-150

220 COOK, Lieutenant James. The journal of H.M.S. Endeavour, 1768-1771.
[Guildford], Genesis Publications, 1977. Thick folio, facsimile of Cook’s
manuscript, with introductory text and plates, some in colour; half calf in labelled cloth
slipcase as issued. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies. $400-600

221 COOK, James. A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world.
London, 1777 [reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1970]. Two volumes quarto, maps
and plates; original canvas. $200-300  

222 COOPER, John Butler. The  history of Malvern. Melbourne, 1935.
Octavo, numerous plates including coloured frontispiece; original rexine (with paper
adhering, as often), top edge gilt. $150-200

223 CURNOW, Heather. The life and art of William Strutt, 1825-1915.
[Martinborough, New Zealand, 1980]. Oblong folio, tipped-in coloured plates,
mounted frontispiece portrait and illustrations; morocco over labelled cloth boards, in folding
cloth box with pictorial paper inset, as issued. Edition limited to 1500 numbered copies.

$200-300
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224 CURNOW, Heather,The life and art of William Strutt, another copy, the
box a little marked and faded. $150-200

225 DAVID, Andrew, chief editor. The charts and coastal views of Captain
Cook’s voyages. Volume one,The voyage of the Endeavour, 1768-71. London,
1988. Large folio, tipped-in coloured frontispiece portrait, illustrated throughout; original
gilt-decorated cloth in dustjacket. $150-200

226 DAVIDSON, Rodney. A book collector’s notes on items relating to the
discovery of Australia, the first settlement and the early coastal exploration of
the continent. [Melbourne, 1970]. Quarto, plates: the special issue of 250 signed
and numbered copies in buckram, with card slipcase. $100-150

227 DE CASTELLA, Hubert. Notes of an Australian vine grower.
Translated, with preface and notes, by C.B. Thornton-Smith. Melbourne,
1979. Octavo, tipped-in coloured frontispiece portrait and photographic plates: the
special issue in quarter morocco with the portrait and additional plates, one of 50
numbered copies signed by the translator and by the publisher, Kenneth Hince.

From the original Melbourne edition, in French, of 1882. $100-150

228 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules S.C. An account of two voyages to the
South Seas. Translated from the French and edited by Helen Rosenman.
Melbourne, [1988]. Two volumes large octavo, plates, some in colour, text maps and
illustrations; original canvas in cloth slipcase. Second impression. $100-150

229 EASTY, John. Memorandum of the transactions of a voyage from
England to Botany Bay, 1787-1793. Sydney, 1965. Small folio, facsimile of a page
of the manuscript as frontispiece; original cloth in dustjacket. With the First Fleet
journals of William Bradley, 1965, including a separate case of charts; Arthur Bowes
Smyth, 1979; Philip Gidley King, 1980; and Ralph Clark, 1981. $150-200

230 FERGUSON, John Alexander. Bibliography of Australia. Sydney, 1941-
69. Seven volumes octavo, facsimiles of title-pages; original cloth, all but the second
volume in dustjackets. $400-600

231 ‘FITZSIMMONS, Eustace’, editor.A looking-glass for Tasmania. Letters,
petitions and  other manuscripts relating to Van Diemen’s Land, 1808-1845.
[Adelaide], Sullivan’s Cove, 1980. Small folio, numerous facsimile illustrations;
original cloth. Edition limited to 400 numbered copies. With 5 others, including 4 of
Tasmanian interest from the same publisher. $200-300
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232 FLINDERS, Matthew. A voyage to Terra Australis. London, 1814
[reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1989]. Two volumes large quarto, with plates, and
large folio atlas of charts; half calf in folding felt-covered wooden box with brass corner-
pieces, as issued. Edition limited to 500 numbered sets. $700-900

233 FLINDERS, Matthew. A voyage to Terra Australis. London, 1814
[reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1966]. Two volumes large quarto, with plates, and
uniform folding box of charts; original canvas. $400-600

234 GILES, Ernest. Australia twice traversed. London, 1889 [reprinted in
facsimile,Adelaide, 1964]. Two volumes octavo, maps and plates; publisher’s vinyl.

$100-150

235 GILL, S.T. Dr. Doyle’s sketches in Australia. A collection of prints from
the original watercolour drawings in the Mitchell Library. With notes . . . by
Sasha Grishin. [Sydney, 1993]. Oblong folio, tipped-in coloured plates; quarter
leather over marbled boards with leather tips, in folding canvas box with leather label, as
issued. Edition limited to 100 signed and numbered copies. $1000-1500

236 GRANT, James. The narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson . . . in the years 1800, 1801, and 1802.
London, 1803 [reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1973]. Quarto, folding chart and
plates; original cloth. $100-150

237 GREY, George. Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west
and Western Australia, during the years 1837, 38, and 39. London, 1841
[reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1964]. Two volumes octavo, maps and plates, some
coloured; publisher’s vinyl. $150-200

238 HIVES, Frank. The journal of a jackaroo. London, [1930]. Octavo, with
a frontispiece portrait; original cloth in the scarce pictorial dustjacket (slightly chipped).
Some foxing on edges.

North Queensland. $100-150

239 HUXLEY,Thomas Henry. Diary of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake.
Edited from the unpublished manuscript by Julian Huxley. London, 1935.
Large octavo, coloured frontispiece and other plates; original cloth (spine faded and
slightly worn). With the Australian Limited Editions Society edition of Watkin Tench’s
Narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay, 1938, and A. Currer-Jones’s William
Dawes, R.M.,Torquay, 1930. $200-300
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240 INGLETON, Geoffrey C. Charting a continent. A brief memoir on the
history of marine exploration and hydrographical surveying in Australian
waters. Sydney, 1944. Octavo, photographic plates, endpaper maps; original cloth in
pictorial dustjacket. Edges foxed. With Mary Blewitt’s Surveys of the seas, a brief
history of British hydrography, 1957. $150-200

241 KELLY, Ned. Ned Kelly. Being his own story of his life and crimes.
With an introduction by Clive Turnbull. Melbourne, Hawthorn Press, 1942.
Octavo, with decorations by Adrian Feint, facsimile of a reward poster in the text;
original gilt-decorated cloth in card slipcase as issued. Edition limited to 175 numbered
copies signed by Turnbull, Feint, and the printer, John Gartner. $150-200

242 KINGSFORD-SMITH, Sir Charles. ‘The old bus’. Melbourne, 1932.
Octavo, photographic plates; original decorated cloth. With 17 others in 16 volumes,
including 10 facsimile editions. $300-400

243 LOCKERBY, William. The journal of William Lockerby, sandalwood
trader in the Fijian Islands during the years 1808-1809. With an introduction
& other papers connected with the earliest European visitors to the islands.
London, 1925. Octavo, 3 folding maps in endpocket, plates; original gilt-decorated
cloth. $100-150

244 LOCKERBY,William,The journal, another copy, original cloth. $100-150

245 MACKANESS, George. The art of book collecting in Australia. Sydney,
[1956]. Quarto, numerous plates, mostly facsimiles; original cloth in dustjacket. With
Mackaness, An annotated bibliography of Henry Lawson, 1951, and P.A. Lawlor’s
Books and bookmen, New Zealand and overseas, 1954. $150-200

246 [MACKANESS MONOGRAPHS]. Group of 9 titles from this series,
Sydney, 1942-61, in 14 volumes quarto, original wrappers, the edition limitations from
100 to 135 copies, signed and numbered. $150-200

247 MACQUARIE, Lachlan. Journals of his tours in New South Wales and
Van Diemen’s Land, 1810-1822. Sydney, 1956. Quarto, folding maps and tipped-
in coloured plates; original cloth in dustjacket. With John Lhotsky’s Journey from
Sydney to the Australian Alps, 1979, and Daniel Brock’s To the desert with
Sturt, 1975. $100-150
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248 MARCHAND, Etienne. A voyage round the world performed in the
years 1790, 1791, and 1792. Translated from the French by C.P. Claret
Fleurieu. London, 1801 [reprinted in facsimile, Amsterdam, 1969]. Two volumes
quarto, maps and plates; publisher’s vinyl. With 3 others in this series, by Labillardiere,
Gilbert and Mortimer, and Baudin’s Journal, 1974. $200-300

249 MAWSON,Douglas. Macquarie Island: its geography and geology. Sydney,
1943. Quarto, 2 coloured maps (one folding in endpocket), photographic plates (3 folding
in endpocket), and text figures; quarter morocco retaining the original printed wrappers.

Australasian Antarctic Expedition 1911-14, Scientific Reports, Series A,
Volume 5. $150-200

250 MEUDELL, George. The pleasant career of a spendthrift. London,
[1929]. Octavo; original cloth. $100-150

251 NAN KIVELL, Rex and SPENCE, Sydney. Portraits of the famous and
infamous, Australia, New Zealand and the Pacific. London, [1974]. Folio,
profusely illustrated, partly in colour; publisher’s vinyl. WithWilliam Strutt’s Victoria
the golden, 1980, and Rex and Thea Rienits, Early artists of Australia, 1963.

$150-200

252 [NEW GUINEA]. Narrative of the expedition of the Australian
Squadron to the south-east coast of New Guinea, October to December, 1884.
Sydney, 1885 [reprinted in facsimile, Sydney, 1984]. Folio, map, photographic plates
and other plates in colour; imitation morocco in matching slipcase as issued. Edition
limited to 1000 numbered copies. $100-150

253 PARKINSON, Sydney. A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His
Majesty’s Ship the Endeavour. London, 1773 [reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide,
1972]. Large quarto, map and plates; original cloth. $150-200

254 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay; with
an account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson and Norfolk
Island. London, 1789 [reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1968]. Quarto, maps and
plates; publisher’s quarter leather. $100-150
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255 PROUT, John Skinner. Sydney illustrated, 1842-3. With letterpress
description by John Rae. Sydney, [1948]. Quarto, tipped-in plates, some coloured;
original cloth with pictorial paper panel. Edition limited to 750 numbered copies signed
by the publisher, James Tyrrell. With facsimile editions of 5 other topographical plate
books, including Lycett’s Views in Australia, 1825. $200-300

256 RAESIDE, Jules. Golden days. Being memoirs and reminiscences of the
goldfields of Western Australia. Perth, 1929. Octavo, 3 coloured plates and
numerous photographic illustrations; original cloth neatly rebacked in leather. With
May Vivienne’s Travels in Western Australia, 1902. $100-150

257 ROBERTSON, E. Graeme and CRAIG, Edith N. Early houses of
northern Tasmania. Melbourne, 1966. Quarto, profusely illustrated; original cloth
in pictorial dustjacket. Edges a little foxed.

Revised edition, omitting some of the detail, but including all the houses in
the original edition. $100-150

258 RUMSEY, Herbert J. The pioneers of Sydney Cove. Sydney,
Sunnybrook Press, 1937. Quarto, with vignette illustrations; original cloth in
dustjacket (slightly marked), supplied cloth slipcase. Edition limited to 150 numbered
copies signed by the author and the printer, Ernest H. Shea. $100-150

259 SAMWELL, David. Captain Cook and Hawaii. A narrative. With an
introduction by Sir Maurice Holmes. San Francisco and London, 1967.
Octavo, plates; original cloth in plain dustjacket. Edition limited to 750 copies. With
12 others, including 4 bound extracts and a map. $200-300

260 SCHILDER, Gunter. Australia unveiled. The share of the Dutch
navigators in the discovery of Australia. Amsterdam, 1976. Large octavo,
profusely illustrated; original cloth in dustjacket. $150-200

261 SPROD, Dan. Proud intrepid heart. Leichhardt’s first attempt to the
Swan River, 1846-1847. Hobart, Blubber Head Press, 1989. Octavo, plates and
illustrations; original decorated cloth in pictorial dustjacket. Edition limited to 625
numbered copies signed by the author. With 8 others including 7 Libraries Board of
South Australia facsimile editions of Australian exploration journals. $250-300

262 STEVENS, Henry N., editor. New light on the discovery of Australia, as
revealed in the journal of Captain Don Diego de Prado y Tovar. London,
1930. Octavo, folding maps (2 in endpocket); original gilt-decorated cloth, top edge gilt.

$100-150
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263 THE SYDNEY GAZETTE. Sydney, 1803-1811 [reprinted in facsimile,
Sydney and Canberra, 1964-1973]. Nine volumes in seven, folio, original cloth in
dustjackets. $150-200

264 TERRY, Michael. Hidden wealth and hiding people. London, [1931].
Octavo, folding maps and folding temperature graph, photographic plates; original cloth.

$100-150

265 TERRY, Michael, Hidden wealth and hiding people, another copy in
original cloth, some foxing. With Jeannie Gunn’s We of the Never-Never, 1908,
first edition, colonial issue. $150-200

266 TIPPING, Marjorie. Eugene von Guerard’s Australian landscapes.
[Melbourne, 1975]. Oblong folio, coloured plates and text illustrations; original cloth
with pictorial paper inset on the front board, cloth slipcase. Edition limited to 1000
signed and numbered copies. $100-150

267 TIPPING, Marjorie, Eugene von Guerard’s Australian landscapes, another
copy. $100-150

268 TIPPING, Marjorie, editor. Ludwig Becker, artist and naturalist with the
Burke and Wills expedition. Melbourne, 1979. Quarto, profusely illustrated in
colour; original cloth in dustjacket and plastic sleeve. $100-150

269 WANTRUP, Jonathan. Australian rare books, 1788-1900. [Sydney,
1987]. Octavo, tipped-in coloured frontispiece and numerous illustrations; original cloth
in dustjacket. $100-150

270 WILKINSON, George Blakiston. South Australia; its advantages and its
resources. London, 1848 [reprinted in facsimile from a copy with original illustrations
by John Michael Skipper, Adelaide, 1983]. Octavo, folding map, copiously illustrated;
publisher’s calf. Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies. With 13 others including
11 Libraries Board of South Australia facsimile editions of books on South Australia.

$250-300

271 WITHERS,William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat. Second edition.
Ballarat, 1887 [reprinted in facsimile, with index added, Melbourne, 1980]. Octavo,
plates (2 folding); original boards in dustjacket. With George Meudell’s The pleasant
career of a spendthrift, 1929. $100-150
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THE AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINES

272 ANGAS, George French. Savage life and scenes in Australia and New
Zealand. Second edition. London, 1847. Two volumes octavo, 12 tinted
lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (spines worn). $200-300

273 BASEDOW, Herbert. The Australian Aboriginal. Adelaide, 1925. Thick
octavo, coloured frontispiece and numerous photographic plates; original cloth. $150-200

274 BASEDOW, Herbert, The Australian Aboriginal, another copy in original
cloth, some foxing. $100-150

275 BASEDOW,Herbert. Journal of the Government North-west Expedition.
Adelaide, 1914. Octavo, pp. [ii], 37-242, photographic plates, large folding map; original
printed wrappers. Reprinted from the Transactions of the Royal Geographical
Society of Australasia, South Australian Branch. With two other Basedow reprints:
Anthropological notes on the western coastal tribes of the Northern Territory
of South Australia, 1907; and Physical geography and geology of the Western
Rivers District, Northern Territory of Australia, 1916. $300-400

276 BASEDOW, Herbert. Knights of the boomerang. Episodes from a life
spent among the native tribes of Australia. Sydney, 1935. Octavo, photographic
plates; original cloth (slightly flecked) in dustjacket. Edges foxed. With Charles
Chewings’s Back in the Stone Age, 1936. $150-200

277 BATTARBEE, Rex. Modern Australian Aboriginal art. Sydney, [1952].
Small folio, tipped-in plates, most coloured: the special issue in larger format and on thick
paper, with two additional coloured plates and bound in quarter morocco, limited to
130 numbered copies signed by the author and also by Albert Namatjira and nine other
Hermannsberg School artists. The cloth sides faded and with a few slight marks,
endpapers foxed. $600-800

278 BERNDT, Ronald M. and Catherine. The world of the first Australians.
Sydney, [1964]. Thick octavo, photographic plates; original cloth in dustjacket. With
22 other works on the Aborigines, including 7 facsimile editions. $300-400

279 BONWICK, James. Daily life and origin of the Tasmanians. London,
1870. Octavo, chromolithographed frontispiece, folding map, 9 wood-engraved plates
and text illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine faded). $400-600
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280 BONWICK, James. The lost Tasmanian race. London, 1884. Octavo, 12
wood-engraved plates; original pictorial cloth (slightly stained). $150-200

281 BONWICK, James,The lost Tasmanian race, another copy in original cloth
(recased and a little stained). With Albert F. Calvert’s Aborigines of Western
Australia, 1894, John Fraser’s Aborigines of Australia, 1906, and a bound extract.

$200-300

282 BONWICK, James. The wild white man and the blacks of Victoria.
Second edition. Melbourne, 1863. Octavo, pp. [iv], 90, [iv], 2 wood-engraved plates;
original stiff pictorial wrappers (a little worn). Text spotted as usual. Including the leaf of
‘additional particulars’ described by Ferguson as ‘rarely seen’. $300-400

283 BRADY,The Very Rev. John. A descriptive vocabulary of the native language
of W.Australia. Rome, 1845. Duodecimo, pp. 52, [ii]; nineteenth-century half red roan
retaining the original front wrapper (hand-lettered), padded with blanks. Some foxing.
Signed on the title by Alfred Liversidge and with the bookplate of Henry L.White.

Rare work by the first Catholic Bishop of Western Australia. $1500-2000

284 CALDER, James Erskine. Some
account of the wars, extirpation, habits,
&c., of the native tribes of Tasmania.
Hobart Town, 1875. Octavo; binder’s
cloth. One opening a little soiled.

$200-300

285 CURR, Edward M. The
Australian race: its origins, languages,
customs. Melbourne, 1886-87. Three
volumes in two, octavo, with 17 plates, and
large folio atlas of comparative vocabularies,
with folding coloured map; uniform later
cloth. $400-600
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286 DAVIDSON, Daniel Sutherland. Aboriginal Australian and Tasmanian rock
carvings and paintings. [With,] A preliminary consideration of Aboriginal
Australian decorative art. Philadelphia,American Philosophical Society, 1936-37.
Two volumes in one, octavo, pp.xii, 152, coloured plates, illustrations + xvi,148 illustrated;
binder’s cloth retaining the original printed wrappers (prelims of both volumes bound out of
sequence), both inscribed by the author to Harold Sheard. $300-400

287 DAVIDSON, Daniel Sutherland. Group of 6 offprints of papers on Aboriginal
culture, 1934-37, together with the 4 offprinted parts of Ethel Hassel’s ‘Myths and folk-
tales of the Wheelman tribe of south-western Australia’, edited by Davidson, 1934-35; in
one volume octavo, binder’s cloth, bookplate of Harold Sheard. $300-400

288 EARL, George Windsor. The native races of the Indian Archipelago.
Papuans. London, 1853. Octavo, 2 folding maps and 5 lithographed plates (3 hand-
coloured, one folding), folding table; original cloth (spine defective). Some foxing.

Ferguson 9340: the ‘Ethnological Library’ issue. Chapter 12 deals with the
Aborigines of northern Australia, and there are many references to the
Aborigines passim. $200-300

289 FISON, Lorimer and HOWITT, A.W. Kamilaroi and Kurnai.
Melbourne, 1880. Octavo, with a folding sketch map; original cloth (water-affected).
Stain on edges. $100-150

290 GREENWAY, John. Bibliography of the Australian Aborigines and the
native peoples of Torres Strait to 1959. [Sydney, 1963]. Octavo; original cloth in
dustjacket. $150-200

291 GRIBBLE, E.R.B. The problem of the Australian Aboriginal. Sydney,
1932. Octavo, plates; original cloth in dustjacket. With an ex-library copy of Mrs. Foott’s
Sketches of life in the bush, 1872, and two other nineteenth-century works.

$100-150

292 HALE, Rev. Bishop Matthew. The Aborigines of Australia. Being an
account of the institution for their education at Poonindie, in South Australia.
London, [1889]. Octavo, wood-engraved frontispiece; original pictorial cloth.

$100-150

293 HORNE, G. and ALSTON, G. Savage life in central Australia. London,
1924. Octavo, folding map and photographic plates; original gilt-decorated cloth.

$300-400
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294 KENNEDY, Edward B. The black police of Queensland. Reminiscences
of official work and personal adventures in the early days of the colony.
London, 1902. Octavo, photographic plates; original decorated cloth (spine faded).
Some foxing. $100-150

295 LOVE, J.R.B. Stone-age bushmen of today. Life and adventure among
a tribe of savages in north-western Australia. London, [1936]. Octavo,
photographic plates and text map; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket. $150-200

296 LOVE, J.R.B., Stone-age bushmen of today, another copy in dustjacket, a
little foxed. $100-150

297 MATHEW, John. The Australian Aborigines. [Contained in Volume 23 of
the Journal and Proceedings of the Royal Society of New South Wales, Sydney,
1889, pp. 335-449 with plate and map]. Octavo; original cloth.

Also including two other papers on the Aborigines, as well as Lawrence
Hargrave on flying-machines, with plates. $150-200

298 MATHEW, John. Eaglehawk and Crow. A study of the Australian
Aborigines. London, 1899. Octavo, folding map, 5 plates; original cloth (endpapers
splitting). $300-400

299 McCARTHY, Frederick D. Australia’s Aborigines. Their life and culture.
[Melbourne, 1957]. Quarto, profusely illustrated, partly in colour; original canvas with
leather label, cloth slipcase (a little marked). With Charles Barrett and R.H. Croll,
Art of the Australian Aboriginal, 1943. $150-200

300 McCARTHY, Frederick D.,Australia’s Aborigines, another copy, without the
slipcase. With Donald F. Thomson’s Economic structure and the ceremonial
exchange cycle in Arnhem Land, 1949, and his Bindibi country, 1975.

$150-200

301 MOUNTFORD, Charles P. Nomads of the Australian desert. [Adelaide,
1976]. Thick large octavo, coloured plates (one folding), numerous illustrations and text
maps; original boards in dustjacket. $300-400
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302 MOUNTFORD, Charles P., editor. Records of the American-Australian
Scientific Expedition to Arnhem Land. Volume 1, Art, myth and symbolism
[and] Volume 2, Anthropology and nutrition. Melbourne, [1956-60]. Two
volumes (of four), quarto, plates, some coloured, map and numerous illustrations; original
cloth in dustjackets. Edges foxed, stamp erased from title and final leaf of the second
volume. $400-600

303 READ, Sir Herbert, introduced by. Australia. Aboriginal paintings—
Arnhem Land. New York, [1954]. Large folio, coloured plates; original cloth-backed
boards in dustjacket. With 3 others. $150-200

304 RIDLEY,William. Kamilaroi, Dippil and Turrubul: languages spoken by
the Australian Aborigines. Sydney, 1866. Quarto, title printed in gold and colours
with fine vignette of a design for an Australian coat of arms, coloured borders and
ornaments, wood-engraved illustrations; original cloth rebacked. $300-400

305 ROTH, Walter E. Ethnological studies among the north-west-central
Queensland Aborigines. Brisbane, 1897. Tall octavo, map, 23 plates, some
coloured, and folding table; original cloth (hinges weak). Some foxing. With, loosely
enclosed, 4 pages of interesting manuscript commentary by an early owner, R.E. Johns,
of Hamilton,Victoria. $200-300

306 SMYTH, R. Brough. The Aborigines of Victoria: with notes relating to
the habits of the natives of other parts of Australia and Tasmania. Melbourne,
1878. Two volumes thick large octavo, 2 folding lithographed maps, 11 wood-engraved
or lithographed plates including facsimiles, and numerous illustrations; original gilt-
decorated cloth (hinges a little weakened). A very good set. $1000-1200

307 SPENCER, Baldwin. Native tribes of the Northern Territory of
Australia. London, 1914. Thick octavo, folding map, numerous plates, some coloured;
original gilt-decorated cloth. $500-700

308 SPENCER, Sir Baldwin. Spencer’s scientific correspondence with J.G.
Frazer and others. Edited by R.R. Marett and T.K. Penniman. Oxford, 1932.
Octavo; original cloth. $200-300

309 SPENCER,Sir Baldwin. Wanderings in wild Australia. London,1928. Two
volumes thick octavo, 3 folding maps, folding plate of geological sections and numerous other
plates, some coloured; original cloth (hinges weak), top edges gilt. The back board and top
margin of plates in the second volume a little stained, edges foxed. $200-300
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310 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. Across Australia. London, 1912.
Two volumes octavo, 2 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original gilt-
decorated cloth. Some foxing. $400-600

311 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. The native tribes of central
Australia. London, 1899. Thick octavo, 2 folding maps, 4 folding coloured plates, 3
folding tables and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (back board
damaged). Some foxing, closed tear in pp. 448-49. $200-300

312 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J. The northern tribes of central
Australia. London, 1904. Thick octavo, folding map, 2 folding coloured plates
(splitting along the outer fold, as often), 3 folding tables and numerous illustrations;
original gilt-decorated cloth (rubbed, front hinge weakened, label removed from front
board). Some foxing. $200-300

313 STOW, Catherine. Woggheeguy. Australian Aboriginal legends.
Adelaide, 1930. Quarto, plates and text illustrations by Nora Heysen; original cloth-
backed pictorial boards with printed label, in pictorial dustjacket. With Charles P.
Mountford’s Australian Aboriginal portraits, 1967, in half morocco by Sangorski and
Sutcliffe. $100-150

314 [UNAIPON, David]. Myths and legends of the Australian Aboriginals.
By W. Ramsay Smith. London, [1930]. Octavo, coloured plates by Alice Woodward,
photographic plates, and illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth in dustjacket. Edges
foxed.

Almost entirely the work of Unaipon, appropriated by Ramsay Smith.
$100-150

315 WILLSHIRE,W.H. The Aborigines of central Australia. Adelaide, 1891.
Octavo, pp. 52; binder’s cloth, issued without wrappers. Small marginal repairs to first
three leaves, minor defects in a few other leaves, title soiled. Presentation copy, inscribed
by the author to Thomas Heming. Rare. $300-400

316 WOODS, J.D., editor. The native tribes of South Australia. Adelaide, 1879.
Octavo, 8 tinted lithographed plates, errata slip; original gilt-decorated cloth. $400-600

317 WORSNOP, Thomas. The prehistoric arts, manufactures, works,
weapons, etc. of the Aborigines of Australia. Adelaide, 1897. Octavo, numerous
plates, some coloured; binder’s cloth. Lacking 2 plates. $100-150
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LINDSAYANA

318 THE KEY. [Melbourne], 1909. Quarto, pp. 32; pictorial title-wrappers (a little
soiled and foxed).

All published and rare. ‘Containing picture, verse and story by Norman Lindsay,
Aleck Sass, Randolph Bedford, Alf Vincent, Hugh McCrae, Ambrose Dyson,
Ruby Lind,Victor J. Daley, Lionel Lindsay, J.B. Castieau,Will Dyson and Edward
Dyson. And containing the catalogue of Will Dyson’s caricatures’. $300-400

319 LANE, F.C.V. The bookplates of Norman Lindsay. Adelaide, [1944].
Octavo, pp. [32], tipped-in plates; original stiffened wrappers. Edition limited to 375
signed and numbered copies. $200-300

320 LINDSAY, Jack. Dionysos. Nietzsche contra Nietzsche. An essay in lyric
philosophy. London, Fanfrolico Press, 1928. Quarto, plates and illustrations after
Norman Lindsay and others; original gilt-decorated patterned cloth (spine faded), top
edge gilt. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies signed by the author. With 4 other
works illustrated by Lindsay. $200-300

321 [LINDSAY, Lionel]. A consideration of the art of Ernest Moffitt.
[Melbourne, 1899]. Tall octavo, pp. [iv] ( frontispiece by Moffitt, pictorial title by
Norman Lindsay with design by him on verso incorporating a portrait), 40 with
numerous illustrations by Moffitt, and laid-in etching by Moffitt printed by Victor Cobb;
original printed wrappers with woodcut decorations by Norman and Lionel Lindsay
(backstrip and foot of back wrapper silverfished). Edition limited to 200 numbered copies.

Presentation copy, inscribed ‘Edward Dyson, from his friend Lionel Lindsay’.
The first monograph on an Australian artist and the first book illustrated either
by Norman or Lionel Lindsay. $400-600

322 LINDSAY, Norman. Creative effort. An essay in affirmation. Sydney,
Published for the Author by Art in Australia, 1920. Octavo, with a signed and
numbered etching by Lindsay tipped-in; original quarter cloth (a little soiled). Edition
limited to 120 copies. $800-1200

323 LINDSAY, Norman. The magic pudding. Being the adventures of
Bunyip Bluegum and his friends Bill Barnacle and Sam Sawnoff. Sydney,
[1918]. Quarto, additional coloured pictorial title and illustrations throughout by the
author; original cloth-backed boards in pictorial dustjacket (its backstrip a little torn with
minute loss at head and foot). Owner’s stamp on front pastedown (beneath the flap).

First edition, first issue, with the green patterned endpapers, a very good, clean
copy. $3000-5000
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324 LINDSAY, Norman. Pencil drawings. [Sydney, 1969]. Quarto, full-page
illustrations; original cloth in dustjacket. With Selected pen drawings of Norman
Lindsay, New York, [1969]. $200-300

325 THE LONE HAND. Sydney, May 1907 – February 1918. Volume 1
number 1 – volume 13 number 79, and New Series, volume 1 number 1 – volume 8
number 3; large octavo and large quarto, profusely illustrated; as issued in original
pictorial wrappers (these with occasional minor defects, three issues lacking the back
wrapper). Generally in very good state.

The first 130 numbers of this famous monthly, perhaps now prized most for
the illustrations and stories of Norman Lindsay, who contributed to almost
every issue until 1916. Among the many other artists of note were D.H.
Souter, Ruby and Lionel Lindsay, May Gibbs and Ida Rentoul; and the writers
included Henry Lawson, A.B. Paterson, Mary Gilmore, Edward Dyson, Hugh
McCrae and Katherine Mansfield. Publication ceased in February 1921.

$5000-7000
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326 McCRAE, Hugh. Satyrs and sunlight. Silvarum libri. With pictures and
decorations by Norman Lindsay. Sydney, 1909. Quarto, 21 plates and numerous
illustrations; original quarter vellum and decorated boards. Some foxing. Edition limited
to 130 copies, this unnumbered but with the signature of McCrae’s mother Augusta
Helen McCrae.

Including 8 original lithographs, printed by Lionel Lindsay. $800-1200

327 PATERSON, A.B. The animals Noah forgot. Illustrated by Norman
Lindsay. Sydney, 1933. Octavo, portrait and numerous illustrations; half morocco, top
edge gilt, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe.

First edition, an attractive copy. $150-200

328 PETRONIUS  ARBITER, Gaius. The complete works. . . done into
English by Jack Lindsay. With 100 illustrations by Norman Lindsay. London,
Fanfrolico Press, [1927]. Folio, 100 plates; original half dyed vellum (spine sunned as
usual), top edge gilt. Boards a little stained, contemporary inscription on front endpaper.
Edition limited to 650 numbered copies signed by Jack Lindsay. $300-400

329 PETRONIUS ARBITER, Gaius. The satyricon. A revised Latin text. . .
with the earliest English translation (1694), now first reprinted with an
introduction, together with one hundred illustrations by Norman Lindsay.
London, Privately Printed by Ralph Straus, 1910. Quarto, 100 plates; original
quarter vellum and printed boards, these a little stained and worn. Edition limited to 265
copies, of which this is one of 250 signed by the artist and the publisher. $300-400

330 STEPHENS, A.G. Woodcuts. With an original woodcut by Lionel
Lindsay. Decorations by Roy Davies. Sydney, 1923. Square octavo, pp. 24, [ii],
tipped-in woodcut; original pictorial boards tied with cord as issued. Edition limited to
125 numbered copies. With Robert C. Littlewood, The ex-libris of Sir Lionel
Lindsay, 1978. $150-200

[64]



TRAVEL

331 AGATE, Margaret M. Egypt, the Sinaitic Desert and the Holy Land.
Paisley, Printed for Private Circulation, 1904. Small quarto, numerous
photographic plates; original quarter morocco. $100-150

332 ANGAS, George French. A ramble in Malta and Sicily. London, 1842.
Large octavo, lithographed additional pictorial title in colours and gilt, lithographed
dedication leaf and 12 lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (with small
repairs to spine), gilt edges. Plates foxed and one with a short closed tear barely affecting
the image. $600-800

333 BRUCE, James. Travels to discover the source of the Nile in the years
1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772, and 1773. Edinburgh, 1790. Five volumes quarto,
3 folding maps, 57 plates, 4 leaves of Ethiopic text, engraved vignette on titles and at
head of dedication leaf; contemporary half calf (worn).

The first volume lacks a plate and several leaves at end. $500-800

334 FRITZ, Samuel. Journal of the travels and labours of Father Samuel Fritz
in the River of the Amazons between 1686 and 1723. Translated . . . and edited
by the Rev. Dr. George Edmundson. London, Hakluyt Society, 1922. Octavo,
with 2 folding maps; original gilt-decorated cloth. With 13 other volumes from the
second series of works issued by the Hakluyt Society, 1913-25. $300-400

335 HAKLUYT, Richard. The principal navigations, voyages, traffiques &
discoveries of the English nation. Glasgow, 1903. Twelve volumes octavo, plates,
maps and facsimiles; original gilt-decorated cloth (a few volumes a little silverfish-
flecked), top edges gilt. $300-400

336 HAKLUYT, Richard. The principal navigations, voyages & discoveries
of the English nation. London, 1927. Ten volumes octavo, numerous plates; original
gilt-decorated cloth in dustjackets. Spine of one volume a little worn. $200-300
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337 LASSO de la VEGA, Garcia. The royal
commentaries of Peru, in two parts. The first part
treating of the original of their Incas or Kings . . .The
second part describing the manner by which the New
World was conquered by the Spaniards . . . rendered
into English by Sir Paul Rycaut. London, 1688. Folio,
11 plates; contemporary sprinkled calf finely rebacked, spine
fully gilt.

First English edition, a handsome copy. $2000-3000

338 LE VAILLANT, François. Travels into the interior
parts of Africa, by the way of the Cape of Good Hope
in the years 1780, 81, 82, 83, 84, and 85. The second
edition. London, 1796. Two volumes octavo, 12 engraved
plates (2 folding); contemporary tree calf (rubbed, front joint of
the first volume cracking). $400-600

339 MEARES, John. Voyages made in the years 1788
and 1789 from China to the north west coast of
America. To which is prefixed an introductory
narrative of a voyage performed in 1786 from Bengal
in the Ship Nootka. London, 1790. Quarto, 10 engraved
maps and 17 stipple or aquatint plates; contemporary tree calf,
spine panelled with gilt ornaments (joints cracked).

Lacks the ‘Chart of the northern Pacific Ocean’ and 2
leaves from the appendix of tables. $1000-1500

340 PHILLIPS, Richard, publisher. Collection of modern and contemporary
voyages & travels. Volume 1 [-5]. London, 1805-07. Five volumes thick octavo,
11 folding engraved maps, 36 engraved or aquatint plates (one hand-coloured, most
folding) and 2 folding tables; the first three volumes in nineteenth-century half red
morocco (papering on sides worn), the two others in contemporary half russia (worn).
One leaf of text in the fifth volume torn across without loss.

From the original series of eleven volumes. $600-800
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341 PINKERTON, John. A general collection of the best and most
interesting voyages and travels in all parts of the world; many of which are now
first translated into English. London, 1808-14. Seventeen volumes thick quarto,
196 engraved plates and maps; worn contemporary calf. Some foxing, a few marginal
defects. With James Stanier Clarke’s The progress of maritime discovery, 1803,
bound as two volumes, quarto, with the 5 charts of Africa, but lacking one of the 3 plates,
in worn and poorly repaired contemporary calf. $2000-2500

342 PURCHAS, Samuel. Hakluytus posthumas, or Purchas his pilgrimes.
Contayning a history of the world in sea voyages and lande travells by
Englishmen and others. Glasgow, 1905. Twenty volumes octavo, plates, maps,
facsimiles and illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (a few volumes a little silverfish-
flecked), top edges gilt. Some foxing.

Edition limited to 1000 sets. $600-800

343 SAVARY, Claude. Letters on Egypt. Second edition. London, 1787.
Two volumes octavo, 3 folding maps and folding plate; contemporary tree calf (rubbed,
joints of the first volume cracking). Preface misbound. $300-400

344 VOLNEY, Constantin. Travels through Syria and Egypt in the years
1783, 1784 and 1785. The second edition. London, 1788. Two volumes octavo,
2 folding maps, 2 folding plates and folding plan; contemporary tree calf (extremities a
little worn). $300-400

345 YULE, Colonel Sir Henry, translator and editor. Cathay and the way thither.
Being a collection of medieval notices of China. New edition revised
throughout in the light of recent discoveries, by Henry Cordier. London,
Hakluyt Society, 1905-16. Four volumes octavo, plates and maps ( 2 in endpockets);
original gilt-decorated cloth. With The book of Duarte Barbosa, an account of the
countries bordering on the Indian Ocean and their inhabitants,written . . . about
the year 1518 A.D., Hakluyt Society, 1918-21, two volumes. $400-600

LITERATURE

346 [ASTLEY,William] ‘Price Warung’. Tales of the Isle of Death (Norfolk
Island). Melbourne, 1898. Octavo; original cloth with blind-stamped decoration.
Paper browned as always, a few marginal defects. With 7 other Australian literary
works. $150-200
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347 BLOOMFIELD, Robert. Wild flowers; or pastoral and local poetry.
London, 1806. Small octavo, 8 wood-engraved plates; contemporary tree calf (rubbed).
First edition. With 2 others. $100-150

348 BYRON, Lord. The works. London, 1898-1900. Thirteen volumes quarto,
plates, including facsimiles of title-pages; original quarter roan, gilt crest on front boards,
top edges gilt, others uncut. Spines a little rubbed. Large paper issue, one of 250
numbered sets. $500-600

349 CAREY, Peter. The fat man in history. Short stories. [Brisbane, 1974].
Octavo; original boards in pictorial dustjacket (slightly worn at extremities). Small
inked signature on front endpaper of the Melbourne writer Laurie Clancy, some light
pencilled marks in margins.

The very scarce first edition of Carey’s first book. $800-1000

350 CAREY, Peter,The fat man in history, another copy, in slightly worn jacket
with a few small tape repairs on the reverse. $600-800

351 CAREY, Peter. Illywhacker. London, [1985]. Octavo; original printed
wrappers.

Advance proof copy of the first English edition. $100-150

352 CAREY, Peter. True history of the Kelly Gang. [Brisbane, 2000]. Octavo;
quarter calf in acetate wrapper, as published. Fine.

First edition. $100-150

353 CAREY, Peter. Wog. A novel. [Unpublished, London and Melbourne,
1968-69]. Author’s carbon typescript, quarto, ff. [i], 327 + 26 leaves of photocopied
illustrations; contemporary binder’s cloth. With two lines added in ink holograph.

Rare. One of a few typescript copies made by Carey of his unpublished
second novel. $1500-2000

354 CLARKE, Marcus. Sensational tales. Melbourne, 1886. Octavo;
contemporary cloth. Some foxing. With Edward Dyson’s Below and on top, 1896,
J.F. Hogan’s Australian Christmas collection, 1886, James Mouat’s Rise of the
Australian wool kings, 1892, and Ernest Favenc’s The last of six, 1893.

$200-300
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355 COOPER, James Fenimore. [Novels]. New York and London, [circa
1900]. Twenty-five volumes octavo, steel-engraved frontispieces; original cloth, top edges
gilt. One volume slightly stained, one frontispiece lacking. $100-150

356 C[URR], E.M. Frivolities. Melbourne, 1868. Octavo, pp. 24, with
numerous manuscript corrections and revisions; quarter calf.

Verse, in English and French: the author’s marked proof copy of his rarest
work. Reportedly only 30 copies were printed, with two preliminary leaves
added. Serle, p.49. $600-800

357 DENNIS, C.J. The moods of Ginger Mick. With illustrations by Hal
Gye. Sydney, 1916. Octavo, coloured frontispiece and coloured title vignette, text
illustrations; original pictorial cloth (very slightly flecked).

The special issue of 38 signed copies with the jacket illustration bound in,
inscribed by the publishers to the Adelaide businessman G.A. Jury.

$400-600

358 DOYLE,Arthur Conan. Sherlock Holmes. . .The complete short stories.
London, [1931]. Octavo; tree calf, spine fully gilt, by Bickers. With 6 other volumes
similarly bound. $200-300

359 GILMORE, Mary. Marri’d and other verses. Melbourne, [1910].
Octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth. With Hugh McCrae’s The Du Poissey
anecdotes, 1922, and The Antipodean, an illustrated annual, edited by George
Essex Evans and John Tighe Ryan, 1893. $100-150

360 [HARRIS,Alexander]  ‘An emigrant mechanic’. Settlers and convicts; or
recollections of sixteen years’ labour in the Australian backwoods. London,
1847. Duodecimo; contemporary half calf.

First edition. $100-150
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SEAMUS HEANEY

An exceptional offering of works by the Irish poet and Nobel laureate: all but
one signed, and unless otherwise stated, first editions in original bindings, in
fine condition.

361 HEANEY, Seamus. Bog poems. [London], Rainbow Press, 1975. Small
quarto, illustrated by Barrie Cooke; half morocco, top edge gilt, and cloth box, by
Sangorski and Sutcliffe, as issued. Edition limited to 150 signed and numbered copies.

$4000-6000

362 HEANEY, Seamus. A boy driving his father to confession. Frensham,
Surrey, 1970. Octavo; title-wrappers (with a few slight marks). Edition limited to 150
numbered copies, of which this is one of 50 reserved for the signed issue, this copy instead
inscribed by Heaney to his fellow Irish poet Michael Longley, ‘who never groped
awkwardly in his life, Seamus’. $2000-3000
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363 HEANEY, Seamus. Chaplet. Dublin, 1971. Broadside poem, about 50 by
21 centimetres. Edition limited to 50 signed and numbered copies. With Land,
another signed broadside poem by Heaney, London, 1971. Both framed and glazed,
with light creasing from having been rolled. $1000-1500

364 HEANEY, Seamus. Hailstones. [Dublin, 1984]. Octavo; the special issue of
250 signed copies in cloth and dustjacket. $400-600

365 HEANEY,Seamus. The haw lantern. New York, [1987]. Octavo; the special
issue of 250 signed and numbered copies in cloth with card slipcase. $200-300

366 HEANEY, Seamus. Hedge School. Sonnets from Glanmore. Salem,
Oregon, 1979. Large octavo, with coloured woodcuts by Claire van Vliet; double
wrappers. Edition limited to 285 numbered copies signed by the poet and the illustrator.

$800-1200

367 HEANEY, Seamus. Keeping going. Poems. Concord, New Hampshire,
1993. Quarto, illustrated by Dimitri Hadzi; gilt-lettered stiffened wrappers. Edition
limited to 250 numbered copies signed by the poet, the illustrator and the designer.

$150-200

368 HEANEY, Seamus. New selected poems, 1966-1987. London, 1990.
Octavo; the special issue of 125 signed and numbered copies in quarter cloth with
printed label, in matching cloth-edged slipcase. $400-600

369 HEANEY, Seamus. Night drive. [Bow, Devon, 1970]. Quarto; gilt-lettered
wrappers. Edition limited to 100 signed and dated copies, of which this is one of 20
with a poem from the collection in Heaney’s autograph on the prelim blank.

The colophon specifies that the autograph poem in this issue is ‘The dream’;
but here it is ‘Wedding day’, with two lines varying from the printed text.
‘Wedding day’ was previously unpublished, the other poems being reprinted
from Death of a naturalist and Door into the dark. $3000-5000

370 HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a memoir. [New York], Limited Editions
Club, [1982]. Small folio, illustrated by Henry Pearson; blind-stamped calf, top edge gilt,
in card slipcase, as issued. Edition limited to 2000 numbered copies signed by the poet,
the illustrator and the author of the introduction,Thomas Flanagan. $200-300
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370A HEANEY, Seamus. Stations. [Belfast, 1975]. Octavo; pictorial wrappers.
Signed by Heaney on the title. $200-300

371 HEANEY, Seamus. Sweeney astray. A version from the Irish. Derry,
1983. Octavo; cloth in dustjacket. Signed by Heaney on the title. $150-200

372 HEANEY, Seamus. Sweeney astray. A version from the Irish. New York,
[1984]. Octavo, illustrated by Barrie Cooke; the special issue of 350 signed and
numbered copies in cloth with card slipcase. First American edition. $150-200

372A HEANEY, Seamus. Sweeney praises the trees. Illustration by Henry
Pearson. New York, 1981. Octavo; wrappers. Edition limited to 110 numbered
copies. $400-600

373 HEANEY, Seamus. The tree clock. Belfast, [1990]. Octavo; the special
issue of 120 signed and numbered copies in half linen and marbled boards, matching
linen-edged slipcase. $400-600

374 HEANEY, Seamus,The tree clock, the standard issue of 750 copies in cloth
and dustjacket, the title with a signed inscription by Heaney ‘for Patk. Henry, with all
good wishes’, dated November 1990. $200-300

375 HEANEY, Seamus. Ugolino. Dublin, 1979. Large octavo, illustrated by
Louis Le Brocquy; stiff wrappers with printed label (backstrip slightly sunned). Edition
limited to 125 numbered copies, of which only 30 were for sale, signed by the poet, the
illustrator, the designer and the printer: this copy number 5. $2000-3000

376 HEANEY, Seamus. Verses for a Fordham commencement. [New York,
1984]. Large octavo; double wrappers. Edition limited to 226 signed and numbered
copies. $200-300

377 [HEANEY]. GILLIGAN, Oscar, editor. The Birmingham six: an
appalling vista. Dublin, 1990. Octavo; the special issue of 100 copies in cloth with
dustjacket and signed by seven of the contributors, including Seamus Heaney, Patrick
Galvin and Thomas Kinsella. $300-400

[72]



378 HILL, H. E. England and Australia. A poem. London, 1851. Octavo;
original cloth (spine wearing at head and foot). Some foxing and a little staining, but a
presentable copy, with numerous manuscript corrections, and a few additions, by the author.

Rare. Imperial politics considered in four cantos by a resident of Sydney.
Among other pieces included is a long poem,‘The lost child, an Australian tale
in verse, founded on fact’ (pp. 185-205), which is a notably early expression of
this recurring colonial theme – preceding any of the examples discussed by
Peter Pierce in his recent monograph, The country of lost children, an Australian
anxiety, 1999. Serle, p. 93; overlooked by Miller and Macartney. $800-1000

379 HOPKINS, Francis R.C. Souvenir of the dramatic works. Printed for
Private Circulation. Sydney, 1910. Large octavo, coloured reproductions of playbills and
photographic illustrations; original morocco, gilt edges. With 2 others. $100-150

380 HOWITT,William. Tallangatta, the squatter’s home. A story of Australian
life. London, 1857. Two volumes octavo; original cloth (a little worn, hinges weak).

$150-200

381 KENDALL, Henry. Leaves from Australian forests. Melbourne, 1869.
Small octavo; original cloth. With 7 other volumes of Australian verse, 1893-1919.

$150-200

382 KINGSLEY, Henry. The recollections of Geoffrey Hamlyn. Cambridge,
1859. Three volumes octavo; original cloth (slightly worn). Some foxing and staining.

First edition. $300-400

383 KNOX, James. Poetic trifles. Hobart Town, 1838. Duodecimo;
contemporary calf (rubbed). Some light staining, a good copy.

Very scarce. The first verse collection published in the colony and the second
poetical work, preceded in 1827 by the very rare satire of  ‘Pindar Juvenal’, The
Van Diemen’s Land warriors. $600-800

384 KRAMER, Leonie, editor. My country. Australian poetry & short stories.
Two hundred years. Sydney, [1985]. Two volumes quarto, with coloured plates and
numerous illustrations: the special issue in calf with felt-lined cloth case, limited to 350
signed and numbered sets. $100-150

385 LANG, John. Botany Bay. London, 1859. Octavo; binder’s half cloth
(slightly stained) with manuscript label.

First edition. $200-300
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386 LAWRENCE, D.H. Kangaroo. London, [1923]. Octavo; original cloth.
With Havelock Ellis’s Kanga Creek, Golden Cockerel Press, 1922, in jacket, and
the third edition of Richard Cobbold’s The history of Margaret Catchpole, 1846.

$100-150

387 LAWSON, Henry. The auld shop & the new. [Sydney, Angus &
Robertson], Printed for Private Circulation, 1923. Duodecimo; original quarter
vellum (a little foxed). Edition limited to 75 copies initialled by the printer. $300-400

388 LAWSON,Henry. Short stories in prose and verse. Sydney,Louisa Lawson,
[1894]. Octavo, pp. [x], 94, text illustrations; original printed wrappers in half morocco, top
edge gilt, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, bound without the terminal advertisement leaf.

Lawson’s rare first book. $2000-2500
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389 McCOMBIE, Thomas. Australian sketches. The gold discovery, Bush
graves, &c., &c. London, 1861. Small octavo; original cloth. With Alexander
Harris’s Settlers and convicts, or recollections of thirteen years’ labour in the
Australian backwoods, 1852. $100-150

390 McHENRY, George. The labyrinth of Crete. A drama in five acts.
Adelaide, 1889. Octavo; original cloth. Rare. $100-150

391 NEILSON, Shaw. Some poems. Selected and with wood-engravings by
Barbara Hanrahan. Canberra, Brindabella Press, [1984]. Octavo; original quarter
calf. Edition limited to 230 hand-set copies signed by Hanrahan. $100-150

392 OMAR KHAYYAM. The Rubaiyat. Translated into English verse by
Edward Fitzgerald. With illustrations photographed from life studies by
Adelaide Hanscom and Blanche Cumming. London, [1913]. Quarto, with 27
tipped-in coloured plates; publisher’s dark brown morocco, gilt peacock feather design on
front board and spine, with teal blue onlays, top edge gilt.

Lacks one plate. $200-300

393 OUTHWAITE, Ida Rentoul and Grenbry. The enchanted forest.
London, 1921. Quarto, 31 plates (16 coloured): the special issue of 500 numbered
copies in decorated cream buckram, gilt-lettered. A little foxing on the edges.

A nice copy of the de luxe issue of the first edition. $4000-6000

394 PARKES, Henry. Murmurs of the stream. Sydney, 1857. Duodecimo; half
morocco, top edge gilt, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe. $100-150

395 PEPYS, Samuel. The diary [with Pepysiana]. Edited by Henry B.
Wheatley. London, 1896-1903. Ten volumes octavo, numerous plates, maps and
tables; contemporary tree calf by Riviere. A handsome set. $800-1000

396 SCOTT, Sir Walter. Waverley novels. Edinburgh, 1842-47. Twelve
volumes thick octavo, steel-engraved plates and wood-engraved illustrations;
contemporary red morocco, spines fully gilt, ornamental gilt borders on the sides, gilt edges.
Spines a little rubbed. $600-800
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397 [SPENCE, Catherine Helen]. An agnostic’s progress from the known to
the unknown. London, 1884. Octavo; original cloth.

A fine copy of Spence’s rare allegorical novel, published anonymously.
$800-1200

398 WILDE, Oscar. The sphinx. Illustrated and decorated by Alastair.
London, 1920. Quarto, coloured plates and illustrations; original gilt-pictorial cloth
designed by Charles Ricketts (two corners bumped). Edition limited to 1000 copies.

$400-600

399 WILDE, Oscar. [Works]. London and Paris, [1908]. Fourteen volumes
octavo; original gilt-decorated cloth (soiled on a few volumes), top edges gilt. Some foxing.

First collected edition, limited to 1000 sets on handmade paper.
$600-800

MISCELLANY

400 BEAUX AND BELLES OF ENGLAND. London, Grolier Society, [circa
1900]. Twenty-nine volumes octavo, plates, some coloured; original half maroon
morocco, spines panelled and gilt-decorated, top edges gilt. Some spines sunned.

Nelson and Lady Hamilton, Laurence Sterne, Beau Brummell, Fanny Burney
et al. Edition limited to 1000 sets. $500-700

401 GOLDMANN, Charles Sydney. South African mines. London, 1895-
96. Three volumes large octavo, numerous plans, plates and charts, nearly all
coloured, mostly folding, card scale rule in endpocket; original cloth. With
Frederick Hatch and J.H. Chalmers,The gold mines of the Rand, 1895, in worn
original cloth. $400-500

402 GOULD, Robert Freke. The history of Freemasonry. London, 1887.
Three volumes quarto, numerous plates; original red morocco with gilt-stamped masonic
symbols, gilt edges. Some wear and staining. $100-150

403 HOGARTH,William. The complete works. New and revised edition.
London, [circa 1880]. Thick large quarto, numerous steel-engraved plates; original half
calf (rubbed) and gilt-decorated cloth, gilt edges. Some foxing. $100-150
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404 KUNZ, George Frederick and STEVENSON, Charles Hugh. The book
of the pearl. The history, art, science and industry of the queen of gems.
London, 1908. Thick large octavo, numerous plates, some coloured; original gilt-
decorated cloth (a little soiled), top edge gilt. $500-600

405 McCULLOCH, J.R. A dictionary . . . of commerce and commercial
navigation. A new edition. London, 1856. Thick octavo, 7 folding maps;
contemporary half calf. With Joseph Gwilt’s Encyclopaedia of architecture, 1888,
in a similar binding. $100-150

406 THE MAGAZINE OF THE BEAU MONDE, or monthly journal of
fashion, for 1835. London, [1835]. Quarto, 60 engraved plates, all but one hand-
coloured; worn contemporary half roan. A few short tears. $200-300

407 NOCKOLDS, Harold. The magic of a name [Rolls-Royce]. London,
[1949]. Octavo, tipped-in coloured plates; red morocco, spine panelled with raised bands,
gilt edges, and cloth slipcase, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe. $100-150

408 PAUQUET, Frères. Modes et costumes historiques [français et étrangers].
Paris, [1864]. Two volumes large quarto, 192 hand-coloured engraved plates, coloured
title vignettes; contemporary half morocco, spines elaborately gilt, gilt edges. Bindings
wearing, plates clean. $800-1000

409 PRESCOTT,William H. [Works]. London, [1904]. Twenty-two volumes
octavo, plates; contemporary half green morocco (spines mellowed to brown); top edges gilt.

The Montezuma Edition, limited to 1000 numbered sets, of which this is one
of 100 of the English issue. $1000-1500

410 PUNCH. London, 1841-91. One hundred volumes in twenty-five, thick
quarto, profusely illustrated; red morocco, spines panelled and gilt-decorated, gilt crest on
the sides, gilt edges. A few volumes a little rubbed or soiled. With M. H. Spielmann’s
History of Punch, 1895, in matching binding, and Phil May’s Sketches from
Punch, 1903. $600-800

End of second session
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Third session: lots 411-616
Wednesday 22 June at 6.30 p.m.

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

411 KEATE,George. An account of the Pelew Islands, situated in the western
part of the Pacific Ocean. Composed from the journals and communications
of Captain Henry Wilson and some of his officers, who, in August 1783, were
there  shipwrecked in the Antelope. The third edition. London, 1789. Quarto,
folding chart and 16 plates (one folding); contemporary sprinkled calf (back board
stained). Some foxing on the plates, the last two also a little waterstained. A good copy,
the binding well-preserved. $400-600

412 KEATE, George,An account of the Pelew Islands, another copy of the third
edition, in contemporary calf neatly rebacked and recornered, some foxing on the plates,
small corner clipped from title and dedication leaf. With a chapbook account of the
wreck of the Antelope,Thomas Tegg, circa 1810. $300-400

413 [KELLY]. Victoria Police. Supplementary Report of Criminal Offence
or Police Inquiry. Melbourne, 28 October 1878. Printed form completed in
manuscript, with a mounted photograph of Edward Kelly, wanted for murder; signed by
William Mannering, Police Officer of the Detective Station at Melbourne and addressed
to the Wagga Wagga Police: small folio, about 29 by 18 centimetres, laid down, the
photograph an oval head and shoulders portrait, retouched in the negative, within a
border, about 9 by 6 centimetres. Right edge of the form chipped and with a few tears,
causing very slight loss, three lateral creases from original folding, the bottom crease
dividing the image of Kelly below his chin.

With, a manuscript memorandum from Police Superintendent J.P. Vizzard of Wagga
Station, 31 October 1878, forwarding the document to Alexandra Station ‘to be shewn to
all men at the station, kept clean and forwarded from station to station with as little delay as
possible’; subsequently signed and dated by officers at Alexandra, Urana, Kyamba,Tarcutta
and Wagga again: about 16 by 20 centimetres, laid down, some minor staining and wear.

With, a mounted photograph of Steve Hart, full length, about 5 by 9 centimetres, with
a contemporary manuscript caption ‘Stephen Hart, Outlaw’. Two lateral creases, across
his shoulders and thighs, tiny holes at the top from having been pinned.

Historic documents, the wanted notice issued two days after Kelly’s murder of
the three constables at Stringybark Creek, with the photograph taken during
his imprisonment for receiving a stolen horse. The photograph of Steve Hart
is presumably also from a wanted notice. Authentic relics of the Kelly outbreak
are rare on the market: we are informed that these derive from a descendant
of one of the police officers involved and were acquired by a Ballarat publican
in the 1930s as payment for a debt. $6000-8000
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414 KENTISH, Nathaniel L. Treatise on penal discipline: depicting the
various modes of treatment of criminals under penal sentences . . . shewing their
naturally-probable results to the convicts themselves, and to society; as deduced
from the experience of a quarter of a century of observation . . . Melbourne,
1858. Octavo, pp. 78; disbound. Presentation copy. Rare. $600-800

415 KENTISH, Nathaniel L. Valedictory (‘P.P.C’) letter to his acquaintances
and the public in general, but to his friends and old fellow colonists, and to his
neighbours of Prahran and St. Kilda, in particular . . . on leaving for a few
months his adopted country, Melbourne and Victoria. Melbourne, 1858.
Octavo, pp. 14, [ii]; disbound. Rare. $200-300

416 KEPPEL,Henry. A visit to the Indian Archipelago in H.M.Ship Maeander,
with portions of the private journal of Sir James Brooke. London, 1853. Two
volumes large octavo, folding chart in endpocket and 8 tinted lithographed plates after
Oswald Brierly; original gilt-decorated cloth (spines wearing at head and foot). A little
foxing, a very good set, both volumes with a presentation inscription from Sir James Brooke.

Much of the second volume is devoted to the Maeander’s voyage from Port
Essington to Cape York and through the Western Pacific. Not in Ferguson.

$1200-1800

417 KEPPEL,Henry. A visit to the Indian Archipelago in H.M.Ship Maeander,
another set, in modern half calf, waterstain on the corner of the plates, some foxing.

$400-600

418 KING, Phillip Parker. Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and
western coasts of Australia performed between the years 1818 and 1822.
London, 1827. Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved charts, 12 aquatint plates,
folding engraved plate and woodcuts in the text, errata leaf, half-title in each volume;
contemporary diced calf well rebacked, yellow edges. A fine set. $4000-5000

419 KING, Phillip Parker, Narrative of a survey of the intertropical and
western coasts of Australia, another set, uncut in later half morocco. A little foxing, a
very good set, complete with half-titles and errata slips. $2000-3000

420 KINLOCH,Arthur. The Murray River: being a journal of the voyage of
the ‘Lady Augusta’ steamer from the Goolwa in South Australia, to
Gannewarra, above Swan Hill,Victoria; a distance from the sea mouth of 1400
miles. Adelaide, 1853. Octavo, pp. 46; disbound. John Shillinglaw’s copy, with his
inscription on the title, a few words in the text underlined. Rare. $600-800

421 KIPPIS, Andrew. The life of Captain James Cook. London, 1788.
Quarto, frontispiece portrait, with the half-title; contemporary russia with old calf reback,
hinges strengthened. Portrait foxed, small tear in pp. 433-34. $1000-1500
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422 KOLFF, D.H. Voyages of the Dutch Brig of War Dourga, through the
southern and little-known parts of the Moluccan archipelago and along the
previously unknown southern coast of New Guinea, performed during the years
1825 & 1826. Translated from the Dutch by George Windsor Earl. London,1840.
Octavo, 2 engraved maps (one folding); original cloth (slightly stained). $500-700

423 KOLFF, D.H.,Voyages of the Dutch Brig of War Dourga, another copy, in
contemporary gilt calf (rubbed). $400-600

424 KOTZEBUE,Otto von. Entdeckungs-Reise in die Sud-See und nach der
Berings-Strasse … Unternommen in den Jahren 1815, 1816, 1817 und 1818 …
auf dem Schiffe Rurick. Weimar, 1821. Three volumes in one as issued, quarto,
6 engraved maps (5 folding), 20 aquatint plates (15 hand-coloured, including 11 butterfly
plates, 4 folding views in sepia), 2 folding tables; original boards with printed label. Title-
leaf to the third volume present in duplicate. Some foxing of the text as always.

First edition. An excellent copy, in original state, of the superior issue with the
fine butterfly plates coloured. $5000-7000
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425 KOTZEBUE, Otto von. Voyage of discovery in the South Sea, and to
Behring’s Straits, in search of a north-east passage, undertaken in the years
1815, 16, 17, and 18 in the Ship Rurick. London, 1821. Two parts in one volume
as published, octavo, 4 folding charts and 8 plates; half calf, spine panelled with gilt
ornaments, top edge gilt.

Part of the series New voyages and travels, edited by Sir Richard Phillips.
$600-800

426 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J.H. de. Relation du voyage à la recherche
de la Pérouse . . . pendant les années 1791, 1792, et pendant la 1ère et la 2de

année de la République Françoise. Paris, [1800]. Two volumes quarto, in
contemporary half calf rebacked in roan, and large folio atlas with engraved title, double-
page chart and 43 plates, in nineteenth-century quarter calf (rubbed). Library stamps in
the text volumes, half-title in the second volume laid down with marginal defects; some
foxing in the atlas, plate 34 laid down with a tear affecting only the border.

First edition. The text volumes derive from the Australian Subscription
Library, the earliest Australian library, founded in 1826. $4000-6000

427 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J.H. de. Voyage in search of La Pérouse . . .
during the years 1791, 1792, 1793, and 1794. London, Stockdale, 1800. Two
volumes octavo, large folding chart and 45 plates; later polished calf, top edges gilt, the
chart linen-backed, with the three terminal advertisement leaves. Occasional foxing,
slight marginal defects. $1500-2000

428 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J.H. de. Voyage in search of La Pérouse,
another set, uncut in original boards rebacked in morocco, a few leaves with marginal or
minor repairs. $1000-1500

429 LABILLIERE, Francis Peter. Early history of the Colony of Victoria.
London, 1878. Two volumes octavo; original decorated cloth. Some foxing.

$150-200

430 LANDSBOROUGH, William. Exploration of Australia from
Carpentaria to Melbourne . . . edited by James Stuart Laurie. London, [1866].
Octavo, double-page map; original cloth. $400-600

431 LANDSBOROUGH,William, Exploration of Australia from Carpentaria
to Melbourne, another copy, in later binder’s cloth. Some foxing. $150-200
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432 LANDSBOROUGH, William. Journal of Landsborough’s expedition
from Carpentaria, in search of Burke and Wills. Melbourne, Bailliere, 1862.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait of Landsborough and four members of his party, large folding
map coloured in outline; original cloth-backed printed yellow boards (lacking the front
free endpaper carrying advertisements). Repaired tear in corner of map, pp. 83-84 a little
torn from a production flaw.

The rare issue (advertised at six shillings rather than five) with the map
coloured: the routes of successive explorers are shown in thirteen colours.

$800-1200

433 LANDSBOROUGH, William, Journal of Landsborough’s expedition
from Carpentaria, another copy in original cloth-backed boards (with added gilt
lettering on spine), frontispiece a little waterstained, map splitting along a fold, very good
otherwise. $300-400

434 LANG, John Dunmore. Phillipsland; or the country hitherto designated
Port Phillip; its present condition and future prospects. London, 1847. Small
octavo, 2 folding maps and 4 tinted lithographs; original cloth (spine faded and slightly
worn). Some early and late foxing, but an unusually good copy. $200-300

435 LA PEROUSE, J.F.G. de. A voyage round the world, performed in the
years 1785, 1786, 1787, and 1788. London, Stockdale, 1798. Two volumes
octavo, large folding chart and 50 other charts and plates; nineteenth-century calf neatly
rebacked. Cancelled stamp at head of titles, occasional foxing.

First English edition. $1000-1500

436 LA PEROUSE, J.F.G. de. A voyage round the world, performed in the
years 1785, 1786, 1787 and 1788, by the Boussole and Astrolabe. The third
edition. London, 1807. Three volumes octavo, bound without half-titles, and folio
atlas with engraved pictorial  title and 69 charts and plates, some folding; uniform later
half roan. The text waterstained, the atlas in excellent state.

A scarce edition, reissuing the atlas from Robinson’s edition of 1799.
$4000-6000

437 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig. Journal of an overland expedition in Australia
from Moreton Bay to Port Essington, a distance of upwards of 3000 miles, during
the years 1844-45. London, 1847. Octavo, with 7 mezzotint plates and 3-sheet
engraved map in separate folder; original cloth (spine worn, folder rebacked). Stamp erased
from head of title and foot of last leaf, some very slight evidence of silverfish on the map.

Rare with the map. On the third sheet an early owner has neatly inked-in part
of the route of Gregory in 1856 and of Stuart in 1862. $6000-8000
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438 LLOYD, George Thomas. Thirty-three years in Tasmania and Victoria.
London, 1862. Octavo, large folding hand-coloured map (a little torn); original cloth
(spine faded, paper residue on endpapers). $400-600

439 [MACARTHUR, James]. New South Wales; its present state and future
prospects. London, 1837. Octavo, folding coloured map (bound upside-down),
folding table; original moiré cloth (a little worn). Foxed, as usual. With John Dunmore
Lang’s Freedom and independence for the golden lands of Australia, 1852, and
R. Montgomery Martin’s History of Austral-asia, 1836. $150-200

440 McCOMBIE,Thomas. The history of the Colony of Victoria, from its
settlement to the death of Sir Charles Hotham. Melbourne, 1858. Octavo;
original cloth. $150-200

441 MACDONALD, John G.
Journal . . . on an expedition from
Port Denison to the Gulf of
Carpentaria and back. Brisbane,
1865. Duodecimo, pp. [ii], iv, 5-60,
engraved frontispiece portrait, large
folding lithographed map, erratum
slip: the superior issue in half calf (a
little rubbed) with leather label on the
front board. Front endpaper slightly
silverfished, light foxing on the map.

A very good copy of the
presentation issue, inscribed by
Macdonald to his fellow explorer
of north Queensland, ‘G.E.
Dalrymple, Esq., M.L.A., with the
author’s compts.’: a marvellous
association. Dalrymple was the
first M.L.A. for the seat of
Kennedy, in 1865-67.

$8,000-10,000
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442 MACDONALD, John G., Journal . . . on an expedition from Port
Denison to the Gulf of Carpentaria and back, another copy, in later leather-backed
boards with the title panel from the original wrapper mounted. The map foxed, some
pencilled marginalia. Bookplate of F.G. Coles. $3000-5000

443 McEWIN, George. The South Australian vigneron and gardener’s
manual. Second edition, revised and enlarged. Adelaide, 1871. Duodecimo;
original cloth cut flush. $400-600

444 MACGILLIVRAY, John. Narrative of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake,
commanded by the late Captain Owen Stanley . . . during the years 1846-50,
including discoveries and surveys in New Guinea, the Louisiade Archipelago,
etc. To which is added the account of Mr. E.B. Kennedy’s expedition for the
exploration of Cape York Peninsula. London, 1852. Two volumes octavo, folding
engraved map, 13 lithographed plates, some tinted, after T.H. Huxley and others;
original cloth (recased, with new endpapers, spines slightly worn). Plates a little foxed.

$4000-6000

445 MACGILLIVRAY, John, Narrative of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake,
another set in original cloth (slightly marked), title of the first volume defective.

$1500-2000

446 [MACGREGOR,William]. British New Guinea. Annual report by Her
Majesty’s Administrator of the Government, from 1st July, 1889 to 30th June,
1890. [Melbourne], 1890. Victorian Parliamentary Paper (reissue of Queensland
Paper), small folio, pp. iv, 5-168, 6 large folding maps (one splitting along folds) and 3
plates; uncut in half calf. Title laid down, with some brown paper adhering. WithW.G.
Lawes’s Grammar and vocabulary of language spoken by Motu tribe, New
Guinea, 1888, and the first edition of the Handbook of the Territory of Papua,
compiled by M. Staniforth Smith, [1907]. $200-250

447 MACKAY, Angus. The sugar cane in Australia. Sydney, [1883]. Octavo,
with numerous wood-engraved illustrations; original cloth. $100-150
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448 MACKAY, George. Annals of Bendigo, 1868-1891. [Bendigo, 1914].
Quarto, pp. [iv], 113-242; original pictorial wrappers (crudely repaired). $150-200

449 McKINLAY, John. McKinlay’s journal of exploration in the interior of
Australia (Burke Relief Expedition). Melbourne, [1863]. Octavo, with 3 folding
lithographed maps (one laid down) in endpocket; half calf. Text foxed as always.

$600-800

450 MACONOCHIE, Captain Alexander. Thoughts on convict management
and other subjects connected with the Australian penal colonies. Hobart
Town, 1838. Octavo; contemporary straight-grained plum roan (rubbed), bound
without the half-title. Some foxing.

The copy of Maconochie’s wife Mary, signed by her on a flyleaf. An important
work by one of the founders of modern penology. $600-800

451 MACQUARIE, Lachlan. A letter to the Right Honourable Viscount
Sidmouth, in refutation of statements made by the Hon. Henry Grey Bennett,
M.P. London, 1821. Octavo; half calf, with the half-title.

Macquarie’s defence of his administration: rare and sought-after. $1500-2000

452 MAJOR, R.H., editor. Early voyages to Terra Australis, now called
Australia . . . from the beginning of the sixteenth century to the time of
Captain Cook. London, Hakluyt Society, 1859. Octavo, 6 maps (5 folding);
original gilt-decorated cloth (head of spine wearing). With the supplement, loosely
enclosed, On the discovery of Australia by the Portuguese in 1601, [1861],
pp. 14, [ii] and double-page map, in original title-wrappers. $600-800

453 MALAHIDE,VAN DIEMAN’S [sic] LAND. Tinted lithograph, about 27
by 40 centimetres; mounted. Slight tear at left, just into image. $1000-1500
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454 MANN, David D. The present picture of New South Wales. London,
1811. Quarto, folding hand-coloured engraved map and 4 folding aquatint views of
Sydney, after John Eyre, in fine original colouring (some even offsetting, short fold splits);
contemporary calf well rebacked.

A large, fresh, copy of this rare and highly-prized work. The splendid plates
form two panoramic views, of the east and west sides of Sydney Cove.

$35,000-45,000

455 MANN, John F. Eight months with Dr. Leichhardt in the years 1846-47.
Sydney, 1888. Octavo, pp. 86, iv, lithographed frontispiece; gilt cloth retaining the
original printed wrappers. A nice copy, with an early presentation inscription at the head
of the title from the author’s son G.V.F. Mann.

Scarce firsthand account of Leichhardt’s second expedition, highly critical of
him. This is the issue with the 4-page appendix, reprinting a letter from Mann
to the Sydney press in 1866. The Ivo Hammet–R.J. Maria–Longueville copy.

$3000-4000
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456 [MARRA, John]. Journal of the Resolution’s voyage, in 1772, 1773,
1774, and 1775, on discovery to the Southern Hemisphere . . . Also a journal
of the Adventure’s voyage, in the years 1772, 1773, and 1774. London, 1775.
Octavo, folding chart and 5 plates; later half morocco (spine sunned, cloth sides
damaged), outer and bottom edges uncut.

First edition, preceding the official account by some eighteen months.
Internally a fine, clean and large copy. $10,000-12,000

457 MARRA, John, Journal of the Resolution’s voyage, another copy, in modern
sprinkled calf, some foxing. $5000-6000
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458 MARTENS, Conrad. Sketches in the environs of Sydney. Sydney,
Printed by the Artist, 1850. Sets 1 and 2, five parts in three as issued, oblong quarto,
20 tinted lithographs with washes and highlights added by the artist; original printed
wrappers (some slight stains) in folding cloth box with leather label.

All published and very rare. This is the first and superior issue, with the earlier
form of the title and the plates hand-finished by the artist. The first three parts,
initially issued separately, are here grouped together as issued, in wrappers
inscribed by Martens [Set] ‘1. Complete [No.] 1.2.3.’ Neither Ferguson nor
Wantrup call for any letterpress, but plate lists are recorded with some copies.

$20,000-25,000
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459 MARTIN, John. An account of the natives of the Tonga Islands . . .
compiled and arranged from the extensive communications of Mr. William
Mariner, several years resident in those islands. Second edition, with additions.
London, 1818. Two volumes octavo, frontispiece portrait (present in both volumes) and
folding map; nineteenth-century half calf, bound without the half-titles, prelims of the
first volume misbound but complete. The portraits foxed and a little waterstained.

$200-300

460 MASON, Cyrus, publisher. The gold-diggers portfolio. Consisting of a
series of sketches of the Victoria gold fields taken by talented artists on the
spot. Melbourne, 1854 [but circa 1859]. Quarto, 14 lithographed plates after David
Tulloch,William Strutt and others; modern morocco retaining the pictorial title-wrapper
(worn and laid down).

Rare. Thomas Ham’s 1854 series republished by Cyrus Mason in larger
format. $3000-4000

THE MELBOURNE ALBUM

The 24 tinted lithographs printed by Charles Troedel, Melbourne, circa 1864.
All about 26 by 36 centimentres, except ‘Eastern Market’, which is about 26
by 41 centimetres, in excellent state, mounted.

461 COGNÉ, François. Queen’s Wharf,Yarra Yarra. $1000-1200

462 COGNÉ, François. Dight’s Mill,Yarra Yarra Falls. $600-800

463 [UNSIGNED]. Melbourne Cricket Ground. Framed and glazed.
$3000-4000

464 CHEVALIER, Nicholas. Mount Abrupt and the Grampians.
Hand-coloured. $400-500

465 CHEVALIER, Nicholas. Wentworth River Diggings, Gipps Land.
$200-300

466 COGNÉ, François. Botanical Gardens. $800-1000
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467 COGNÉ, François. Bourke Street East. $800-1000

468 COGNÉ, François. Collins Street from Queen Street. $800-1000

469 COGNÉ, François. Fitzroy Gardens. $300-400

470 COGNÉ, François. Great Lonsdale Street. $600-800

471 COGNÉ, François. The Lal Lal Falls, near Ballarat. Short tear in caption.
$100-200

472 [COGNÉ, François]. Merry Creek, Plenty Ranges.
$200-300
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473 COGNÉ, François. Sandridge from Hobson’s Bay. $1000-1200

474 COGNÉ, François. Sheepwash Creek, near Sandhurst. $100-200

475 COGNÉ, François. Swanston Street. $800-1000

476 COGNÉ, François. Treasury Buildings. $300-400

477 GILKS, Edward, lithographer; from a photograph by Alfred Morris & Co.
Flinders Street from the Melbourne Railway Station. Hand-coloured. $400-600

478 GILKS, Edward, lithographer; from a photograph by Charles Nettleton.
Elizabeth Street. $600-800

479 GRITTEN, Henry. The Eastern Market, from top of 
Whittington Tavern. $800-1000

480 [GRITTEN, Henry]. Nicholson Street, Fitzroy. $600-800
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481 GRITTEN, Henry. View on Eastern Hill from Half Way House,
Albert St. $600-800

482 GUÉRARD, Eugene von. View on the Upper Mitta Mitta. $200-300

483 [PHILP, James, lithographer; from a photograph by Alfred Morris & Co.].
St. Kilda from Kenny’s Bath. $1000-1200

484 [UNSIGNED]. View from Studley Park. Hand-coloured. $400-600

485 MELVILLE, Harden S. Sketches in Australia and the adjacent islands,
selected from a number taken during the surveying voyage of H.M.S.‘Fly’ and
‘Bramble’ under the command of Capt. F.P. Blackwood, R.N., during the years
1842-46. London, [1849]. Oblong octavo, pp. [6] (title, dedication and preface) and
25 hand-coloured lithographed plates, each with leaf of descriptive text (that to plate 20
lacking); half morocco. Sealed tear in plate 9.

Very rare: the special hand-coloured issue of these fine plates, which were
lithographed by the artist. They are particularly notable for their sensitive
depiction of the Aborigines encountered. $15,000-20,000
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486 [MELVILLE, Henry]. The history of Van Diemen’s Land, from the year
1824 to 1835 inclusive. London, 1835. Small octavo; modern cloth, bound without
the half-title. Title laid down on linen, some foxing and a few stains.

Ferguson 1986: ‘This work is a severe criticism of Arthur’s administration. It
was printed [by the author] in Hobart Town, smuggled on board a ship and
published in London by Smith, Elder and Co. Copies are very scarce’.

$200-300

487 MELVILLE, Henry. The present state of Australasia. London, 1851.
Octavo, wood-engraved frontispiece and map; quarter morocco, bound without the half-
title. $100-150

488 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne. My home in Tasmania during a residence of
nine years. London, 1852. Two volumes octavo, 4 wood-engraved plates and text
illustrations; contemporary half calf. A little staining, defect in pp. 11-12 of the first
volume. $200-300

489 MESTON, Archibald. Geographic history of Queensland. Brisbane,
1895. Octavo; original cloth (spine faded and a little worn). With Thorvald
Weitemeyer’s Missing friends, being the adventures of a Danish emigrant in
Queensland, 1892;Thomas Hall’s Early history of Warwick district and pioneers
of the Darling Downs, circa 1920; James Francis Hogan’s The Gladstone Colony,
1897; and W.W. Craig’s Moreton Bay Settlement, 1925. $250-350

490 MILNER, John and BRIERLY, Oswald W. The cruise of H.M.S.
Galatea, Captain the Duke of Edinburgh, K.G., in 1867-68. London, 1869.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), folding map and 17 plates including
12 coloured lithographs; original gilt-decorated cloth. A little foxing.

First and best edition, a well-preserved copy, with a notable provenance: signed
at the head of the title and foot of the last leaf by Robert Hoddle, pioneer
surveyor of Melbourne. $400-500

491 MITCHELL, Sir Thomas Livingstone. Journal of an expedition into the
interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf of
Carpentaria. London, 1848. Octavo, 7 engraved maps (4 folding), 10 tinted
lithographed plates and one wood-engraved plate, text illustrations; original gilt-decorated
cloth (spine worn, new endpapers). Some foxing on the plates. Baldwin Spencer’s copy,
with his pencilled initials on the front endpaper. $400-600
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492 MITCHELL, Sir Thomas Livingstone, Journal of an expedition into the
interior of tropical Australia, another copy, in wearing original cloth, head of spine
replaced. $400-600

493 MITCHELL,Thomas Livingstone. Three expeditions into the interior of
eastern Australia. With descriptions of the recently explored region of
Australia Felix and of the present colony of New South Wales. London, 1838.
Two volumes octavo, lithographed pictorial titles, folding coloured engraved map (a little
torn), 2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates (some coloured,
3 folding); nineteenth-century half calf, spines fully gilt. Plates foxed, one folding plate
with poorly repaired tear.

First edition. $800-1200

494 MITCHELL,Thomas Livingstone. Three expeditions into the interior of
eastern Australia . . . Second edition, carefully revised. London, 1839. Two
volumes octavo, folding coloured engraved map (laid down, repairing some small tears), 2
other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates (some coloured, 3 folding);
contemporary diced olive calf with double red labels (spines faded), marbled edges, by Rees
& Son of Abergavenny. Some foxing on the plates as usual, an attractive set.

$1500-2000

495 MORESBY, Captain John. Discoveries & surveys in New Guinea and
the D’Entrecasteaux Islands, a cruise in Polynesia and visits to the pearl-
shelling stations in Torres Straits, of H.M.S. Basilisk. London, 1876. Octavo,
folding map coloured in outline, 2 other maps and 4 plates; original gilt-decorated cloth
(knocked, spine a little worn, hinges weak). $300-400

496 MORGAN,William. The life and adventures of William Buckley, thirty-
two years a wanderer amongst the Aborigines of the then unexplored country
round Port Phillip . . . Hobart, 1852. Octavo, lithographed portrait; original cloth
(spine worn, label replaced). A little early foxing, but an unusually clean and crisp copy.

$500-700

497 MORRISON, James, Boatswain’s Mate of the Bounty. The journal . . .
describing the mutiny and subsequent misfortunes of the mutineers, together
with an account of the island of Tahiti. [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1935.
Small folio, with wood-engravings by Robert Gibbings; original cloth (a little foxed), top
edge gilt. Edition limited to 325 numbered copies signed by the editor, Owen Rutter.

The first printing of Morrison’s journal, a major Bounty document, from the
manuscript in the Mitchell Library. $600-800
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498 MUDIE, James. The felonry of New South Wales: being a faithful picture
of the real romance of life in Botany Bay. London, 1837. Octavo, folding
lithographed plan of Sydney; later half calf. Some slight marginal staining.

J.F.Archibald’s copy, with his signature at the head of the title. $150-200

499 MUDIE, James, The felonry of New South Wales, another copy, in
contemporary half calf (rubbed), the folding plan laid down on linen and now detached
from the binding, some staining. $150-200

500 [MUDIE, Robert].The picture of Australia: exhibiting New Holland,Van
Diemen’s Land, and all the settlements, from the first at Sydney to the last at
the Swan River. London, 1829. Octavo, folding engraved map; uncut in binder’s
cloth. A little foxed and soiled. $100-150

501 MURRAY,A.S. Tasmanian rivers, lakes and flowers. Sydney and London,
1900. Oblong folio, 17 tipped-in chromolithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth
(hinges neatly strengthened, one corner bumped), gilt edges. $200-300

502 MURRAY, A.S. Twelve hundred miles on the River Murray. London,
1898. Oblong folio, 15 tipped-in chromolithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth
(endpapers foxed). $200-300

503 MURRAY, Robert Dundas. A summer at Port Phillip. Edinburgh, 1843.
Small octavo, with engraved frontispiece; later cloth with wearing printed label.

$100-150

504 MUSGRAVE, Captain Thomas. Castaway on the Auckland Isles: a
narrative of the wreck of the Grafton and of the escape of the crew after
twenty months’ suffering. Edited by John T. Shillinglaw. London, 1866.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait and folding map; original gilt-decorated cloth. Ida Marriott’s
copy, signed by her in three places. With J.Arbuckle Reid’s Battling with waves and
lawyers, third edition, [1900], presentation copy from Robert Ponting, sole survivor of
the wreck of the Alert. $150-200

505 NAPIER, Francis. Notes of a voyage from New South Wales to the north
coast of Australia. [Glasgow, 1876]. Octavo, portrait (mounted photograph), 4 folding
maps, 8 lithographed plates, text map and illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth.

Privately printed account of Francis Cadell’s expedition to the coasts and
coastal rivers of Arnhem Land in 1867. $1000-1500
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506 NAPIER, Francis, Notes of a voyage from New South Wales to the north
coast of Australia, another copy in the original cloth, slight foxing, outer edges of folding
maps dust-soiled and a little frayed. Presentation copy, inscribed at the head of the title
by the editor, James R. Napier. $800-1200

507 NEW ZEALAND COMPANY. Latest information from the settlement
of New Plymouth, on the coast of Taranake, New Zealand. London, 1842.
Octavo, pp. 58, [ii] including wood-engraved frontispiece; modern morocco retaining the
original printed wrappers. With F. Dillon Bell and Frederick Young, Reasons for
promoting the cultivation of the New Zealand flax, 1842, in neat cloth, issued
without wrappers. $150-200

508 NICOLAY, C.G. The handbook of Western Australia, 1881. Second
edition, continued to 1896. Perth, 1896. Octavo, 12 maps (some coloured, 5
folding); original cloth with printed label (rubbed). $300-400

509 NIXON, Francis R. The cruise of the Beacon: a narrative of a visit to
the islands in Bass’s Straits. London, 1857. Octavo, 9 wood-engraved plates
including additional title with vignette; original cloth. Some waterstaining on bottom
margin. $300-400

510 NIXON, F.R., GILL, S.T. and others. 14 views of old Adelaide, from
sketches in 1840-1849. [Adelaide, 1888]. Oblong quarto, 15 tinted lithographed
plates including pictorial title; original cloth (a little stained), rebacked and recornered in
leather.

Ferguson 9924e, recording a note in the Mitchell copy that only 200 were
printed. $400-600

511 NORMAN, William Henry. Exploration expedition. Letter from
Commander Norman reporting on the return of the ‘Victoria’ . . . with reports
and correspondence. [With,] Report of Commander Norman of H.M.C.S.
‘Victoria’, together with copy of the journal on the late expedition to the Gulf
of Carpentaria. Melbourne, [1862]. Two Victorian Parliamentary Papers, small
folio, pp. 32 with 3 folding lithographed maps + 52; together in half calf by Aquarius.

Burke and Wills relief expedition; also including the journals of Landsborough
and Walker. Fine copies, the Letter the rare issue with the three maps.

$2000-2500

[97]



512 ‘AN OFFICER ON BOARD’. A voyage round the world in the years
MDCCLXII, LXIII, LXIV, LXXV . . . drawn up from authentic papers.
London, 1781. Quarto, with the errata leaf; early calf well rebacked.

First edition, second issue, of this unauthorized account of Cook’s second
voyage. These are the original sheets of 1776 with a new title, tipped on to
the stub of the cancelled leaf. For the first time the work is attributed to
‘an officer on board’: it has been argued, from internal evidence, that the source
may be the journal of Lieutenant Pickersgill.

Very rare in either issue. $20,000-30,000
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513 OGLE, Nathaniel. The Colony of Western Australia. London, 1839.
Octavo, folding coloured map, 4 lithographed plates (2 folding), 4 folding tables of
landholders; original cloth. Browned, some early foxing. Later issue, with the map of
‘Australia with the British settlements’. $500-700

514 OXLEY, John. Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New
South Wales. London, 1820. Quarto, 3 folding engraved maps, folding etched plate,
5 aquatint plates (2 hand-coloured) and 2 folding tables; contemporary calf (scraped),
rebacked and recornered, bound without the half-title. Some foxing on the plates as
usual.

An outstanding association copy, with the bookplate of Barron Field and with
numerous pencilled annotations in his hand — supplying geographical names,
correcting the text and improving Oxley’s prose. Judge of the Supreme Court
of New South Wales and pioneering colonial man of letters, Field was the
editor of Oxley’s journal of his 1823 Moreton Bay expedition, which appears
in Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, 1825. His own contributions to
that work include ‘On the rivers of New South Wales’ and ‘Journal of an
excursion across the Blue Mountains’. $8000-10,000

515 OXLEY, John, Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New
South Wales, another copy, in half calf by Aquarius, the maps cleaned, in excellent state.

$4000-6000

516 PARKER, Henry Walter. The rise, progress, and present state of Van
Dieman’s [sic] Land. London, 1833. Small octavo, folding hand-coloured map;
contemporary half calf (spine rubbed, with new label). $300-400
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517 PARKINSON, Sydney. A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His
Majesty’s Ship, the Endeavour. London, 1773. Large quarto, map of New Zealand
and 26 plates, errata leaf; half calf, spine fully gilt, by Aquarius. Some slight foxing and
offsetting.

First edition, a fine, large copy in a handsome binding. $8000-10,000
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518 PARKINSON, Sydney, A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His
Majesty’s Ship the Endeavour, another copy, in contemporary calf (worn, neatly
rebacked). Some foxing and offsetting as usual, strip excised from outer margin of
contents leaf and of pp. xi-xii. $4000-5000

519 PERON, François and FREYCINET, Louis de. Voyages de découvertes
aux Terres Australes . . . sur les corvettes le Géographe, le Naturaliste, et la
goëlette le Casuarina, pendant les années 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803 et 1804.
Paris, 1824. Four volumes octavo, and large quarto atlas with 8 charts and a plan of
Sydney, 55 finely engraved plates (27 coloured), 2 engraved leaves of music and engraved
title with medallion illustration: the text volumes in contemporary tree calf, spines with
gilt ornaments and red and green labels, the atlas in half calf in similar period style,
retaining the original labels, over contemporary tree-marbled boards. Some foxing in the
text, as usual, the atlas scarcely affected.A most attractive set.

The very scarce second edition, extensively revised by Freycinet after his return
from his own expedition to the Pacific, and with 25 additional plates, including
a further 5 portraits of Aborigines. A portrait of Péron was issued with the first
volume, but apparently only with some copies: it is not called for by Ferguson
or Wantrup, and was not present in the fine Bremer set, for instance.

See frontispiece illustration $20,000-25,000

520 PHILLIP, Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay; with
an account of the establishment of the  colonies of Port Jackson & Norfolk
Island, compiled from authentic papers. London, 1789. Quarto, frontispiece
portrait, engraved title with vignette, 6 folding charts and 48 plates; contemporary tree
calf rebacked. Some staining and foxing, chart of Sydney Cove a little torn, two other
charts slightly cropped.

First edition, including the portrait of Lieutenant Watts, which is normally
found only in the second edition, of 1790, but which is clearly original to this
copy. The Watts plate has a publication date of December 1789, whereas the
others are dated from May to November, so presumably it was not ready in
time for the work’s initial appearance in book form, in December, but was
added to a small number of copies. $2000-3000

521 PHILLIP,Arthur. The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay . . . The
second edition. London, 1790. Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title with
vignette, 7 folding charts (one coloured) and 48 plates; contemporary half calf rebacked
mounting the original wearing spine. Some foxing and offsetting as usual, a good, large
copy, complete with the inserted list of subscribers, 4 pages; the plate list bound at the end.

The best edition, with the revised text and the appended ‘History of New
Holland’, including the fine coloured chart. $4000-5000
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522 [PRESHAW, G.E.]  ‘A bank official’. Banking under difficulties, or life
on the goldfields of Victoria, New South Wales & New Zealand. Melbourne,
1888. Octavo; original cloth. $100-150

523 PROUT, John Skinner. Corio Bay from the Barabool Hills.
[Melbourne, 1847]. Tinted lithograph, hand-coloured, about 24 by 36 centimetres;
mounted.

One of the six plates from Prout’s very rare Views of Melbourne and Geelong.
$600-800

524 REEVES, C.E. The Queen v. Beaney. Extraordinary charge of murder
against a medical man, in consequence of a diseased womb being ruptured
after death. With medical notes and observations. Melbourne, 1866. Octavo;
original cloth well rebacked. Owner’s stamp on title and contents leaf, some foxing and
marginal annotation.

Scarce account of a sensational trial. $200-300

525 REEVES, C.E.,The Queen v. Beaney, another copy in original cloth (defects
in endpapers), some foxing. $200-300

526 REID, Thomas. Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s
Land. London, 1822. Octavo; uncut in original boards (backstrip and label worn and
repaired), folding cloth box. A little foxing and staining. $400-600

527 REID,Thomas,Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land,
another copy, uncut in half morocco. Defect in title poorly repaired. $150-200

528 RENEY, William. A narrative of the shipwreck of the Corsair in the
month of January, 1835 on an unknown reef near the Kingsmill Islands, in the
South Pacific Ocean. London, 1836. Duodecimo, 3 lithographed plates; original
boards with printed label (backstrip defective, label chipped, lacking front free endpaper).
Some foxing on the plates.

Rare. ‘An extraordinary and interesting narrative of the shipwreck and total
loss of the Ship Corsair, a South Sea Whaler . . . in the South Pacific Ocean.
With a description of the miraculous escape of part of the crew from the fury
of the natives and their privations and afflicting sufferings during a passage of
26 days, in three open boats, a distance of 3000 miles . . . and safe arrival at the
island of Tinian’ — author’s advertisement. $600-800
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529 RILEY, G., publisher. A new moral system of geography, containing an
account of the different nations ancient and modern. Bath, 1790. Sextodecimo,
engraved frontispiece, 2 engraved illustrations in the text and numerous wood-engraved
medallion illustrations; contemporary sheep (joints cracked).

Rare. Part of the Historical Pocket Library, ‘for the amusement and instruction
of the young nobility of both sexes’, this may be the earliest work for children
to include an account of the new settlement at Botany Bay (pp. 181-87).
Not in Ferguson, who records only the second edition of the same year, in a
single copy. $1000-1500

530 ‘ROBERTSON’. Voyage de Robertson, aux Terres Australes, traduit sur le
manuscrit Anglois. Amsterdam [but Paris], 1767. Duodecimo; uncut in half mottled
calf.

Second edition of this utopian novel, first published in the previous year.
$400-600

531 [ROBINSON, Tancred, editor]. An account of several late voyages and
discoveries: I. Sir John Narbrough’s voyage to the South Sea . . . II. Captain J.
Tasman’s discoveries on the coast of the South Terra Incognita . . . London, 1711.
Octavo, with 16 (of 22) charts and plates; half morocco. Some soiling and staining.

$200-300

532 RODIUS, Charles. Sydney Cove, Port Jackson. [London, circa 1834].
Coloured aquatint, about 20 by 39 centimetres; mounted, with very slight loss at edges.

Very rare. $1000-1500

533 RUSSELL, Henry Stuart. The genesis of Queensland. Sydney, 1888.
Thick large octavo, portrait, folding map and 3 folding facsimiles; original cloth (head
and foot of spine and corners repaired with calf). $200-300

534 SANDS, KENNY & CO., publishers. Victoria illustrated. Second series,
with descriptive letterpress. Melbourne, 1862. Oblong quarto, 44 engraved plates,
including pictorial title, hand-coloured; original gilt-decorated cloth (rebacked with the
original spine mounted), gilt edges. $1000-1500
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535 SAUNDERS, Trelawny. The Asiatic Mediterranean, and its Australian
port: the settlement of Port Flinders and the Province of Albert in the Gulf of
Carpentaria practically proposed. Preliminary edition, for official and private
information only. London, Printed for the Author, 1853. Octavo, 2 folding maps
and 3 hand-coloured plates; original cloth with gilt arms on the front board. Maps
foxed, cloth slightly worn. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to W.P.Andrew.

Very scarce, and this coloured issue unrecorded by Ferguson. $1200-1800

536 SAVAGE, John. Some account of New Zealand; particularly the Bay of
Islands and surrounding country; with a description of the religion and
government, language, arts, manufactures, manners and customs of the natives,
&c. &c. London, 1807. Octavo, 3 engraved plates (one coloured); contemporary tree
calf well rebacked. A little foxing.

The first book on New Zealand: a very good copy of the issue with the tiki
plate hand-coloured. $4000-6000

537 SCOTT, Captain R.F. Scott’s last expedition. London, 1913. Two volumes
thick large octavo, 8 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original cloth.
Some foxing.

First edition. $400-500

538 SEWARD, Anna. Elegy on Captain Cook. To which is added, An ode
to the sun. The third edition. London, 1781. Quarto, pp. 24; later half calf padded
with blanks. Some foxing. $200-300

539 SHACKLETON, Ernest. The heart of the Antarctic. London, 1909. Two
volumes thick large octavo, 3 folding maps and folding sheet of panoramas, all in endpocket,
numerous plates, some coloured; original cloth with silver pictorial panel, top edges gilt (spines
faded, back joint of the first volume split). Some foxing. $400-500

540 [SHAW, William]. The land of promise, or my impressions of Australia.
London, 1854. Octavo; original cloth (hinges weakened). With 7 others. $200-300

541 SHELVOCKE, George, Captain. A voyage round the world by way of
the Great South Sea . . . in the year 1718. The second edition, revised and
republished by George Shelvocke, Esq. London, 1757. Octavo, folding map, 4
plates (2 folding), engraved vignette on title and at head of dedication; contemporary calf
(front joint cracked, back board scraped). Occasional foxing. $1000-1500

[104]



542 SHERER, John. The gold-finder of Australia; how he went, how he
fared, and how he made his fortune. London, [1853]. Octavo, 48 wood-engraved
plates, mostly after S.T. Gill; contemporary half calf. $200-300

543 SHILLIBEER, Lieut. J. A narrative of the Briton’s voyage, to Pitcairn’s
Island. Taunton, 1817. Octavo, 12 plates etched by the author (one in sepia, 2
folding), errata leaf; contemporary half calf, spine gilt-decorated. Binding a little worn,
slight tears in the first folding plate, a few small stains; but a very good copy.

The rare original edition. $2500-3500
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544 SHILLINGLAW, John J. Historical records of Port Phillip. Melbourne,
1879. Octavo, folding lithographed map (laid down, in endpocket), 5 wood-engraved
plates; modern roan retaining the original limp cloth binding. Stamp and inked
inscription on title. $100-150

545 SHOBERL, Frederic, editor. The world in miniature. South Sea Islands.
London, [1824]. Two volumes duodecimo, 25 hand-coloured aquatint plates and one
other plate; half calf, spines fully gilt. $400-600

546 SINGLETON, John. A narrative of incidents in the eventful life of a
physician. Melbourne, 1891. Octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph) and
24 plates; original cloth (slightly damp-stained). With Dugald Ferguson’s Vicissitudes
of bush life in Australia and New Zealand, 1891, and Morley Roberts’s Land-
travel and sea-faring, 1891. $150-200

547 SKOGMAN, Carl. Fregatten Eugenies resa omkring jorden aren 1851-
1853, under befal af C.A.Virgin. Stockholm, [1854-55]. Two volumes octavo, 3
folding tinted lithographed maps (one a little torn and repaired), 20 lithographed plates
(18 coloured), 6 wood-engraved plates and text illustrations; modern half roan, bound
without the plate list in the first volume.

The official account of the first Swedish circumnavigation, by the astronomer
on the voyage; with attractive coloured plates. Not in Ferguson. $300-400

548 SMITH,William. Journal of a voyage in the missionary ship Duff in the
Pacific Ocean in the years 1796, 7, 8, 9, 1800, 1, 2 . . . New York, 1813.
Duodecimo; contemporary tree calf rebacked. Some slight staining.

Rare. Smith devotes more than sixty pages to his two years in New South
Wales, from 1798 to 1800, and a chapter to New Zealand, which he visited in
1801. Imprisoned for debt in Sydney, he escaped to Jervis Bay and lived in the
bush, frequently encountering Aborigines, whose customs and habits he
describes in some detail. $1000-1500

549 [SMYTH, R. Brough] ‘A civil engineer’. Magnetic observations: are they
as useful as necessary?  Melbourne, 1857. Octavo, pp. 12; disbound.

With,

SMYTH, R. Brough. Instructions for meteorological observers in Victoria.
Melbourne, 1857. Octavo, pp. 14, [ii], lithographed plate of a rain gauge; disbound.

Both rare. Ferguson misattributes the first to Charles Mayes and records only
an 1858 edition of the second. $200-300
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550 SOWDEN,William J. The Northern Territory as it is. Adelaide, 1882.
Octavo; original cloth (spine sunned and slightly worn). Some contemporary press
cuttings laid down on endpapers and prelims. $100-150

551 SPARRMAN, Anders. A voyage round the world with Captain James
Cook in H.M.S. Resolution. [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 1944. Small
folio, folding map, wood-engravings by Peter Barker-Mill; original gilt-decorated buckram
(slightly marked) with leather label, top edge gilt. Edition limited to 350 numbered copies.

First edition in English, from the Swedish original of 1802-18. $400-600

552 SPRUSON, J.J. Norfolk Island: outline of its history. Sydney, 1885.
Quarto, 14 autotype plates (the first double-page); original pictorial wrappers rebacked with
cloth and repaired with tape. A few press cuttings tipped-in. Scarce. $300-400

553 SPRY,William J.J. The cruise of Her Majesty’s Ship Challenger. Fifth
edition. London, 1877. Octavo, folding map, 12 plates, and illustrations;
contemporary prize calf, spine fully gilt, by Relfe Brothers. With the Journal of
Commodore Goodenough . . . on the Australian Station, 1873-1875, 1876, and
J Cumming Dewar’s Voyage of the Nyanza, 1892. $200-300

554 STOKES, J. Lort. Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the coasts
and rivers explored and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, in the
years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43. London, 1846. Two volumes thick octavo, 8
folding engraved maps (7 linen-backed, in endpockets) and 26 engraved or lithographed
plates; original cloth (relined). Some foxing. $3000-5000

555 STOKES, J. Lort, Discoveries in Australia, another set, in later half calf, some
foxing on the plates as usual. $2000-3000

556 STONEY, H. Butler. A residence in Tasmania; with a descriptive tour
through the island from Macquarie Harbour to Circular Head. London, 1856.
Octavo, double-page map and 8 tinted lithographed plates; original cloth (rebacked with
the original spine mounted). Plates stained. $150-200

557 STREZELECKI, Paul Edmund de. Physical description of New South
Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. London, 1845. Thick octavo, folding coloured map,
17 lithographed plates (3 tinted, including portraits of Jenny and Jemmy,Tasmanian
Aborigines, after Thomas Bock) and 5 engraved plates (one folding); worn original cloth.
Some foxing. $300-400
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558 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations across the continent of Australia,
1861-62. Melbourne, 1863. Octavo, large folding lithographed map; original cloth-
backed stiff printed wrappers. Text spotted as always. $400-500

559 STUART, John McDouall, Explorations across the continent of Australia,
another copy in original cloth-backed stiff wrappers, the later leaves and back wrapper
stained, map a little torn and repaired. $200-300

560 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations in Australia. The journals . . .
during the years 1858, 1859, 1860, 1861 & 1862, when he fixed the centre of
the continent and successfully crossed it from sea to sea. Edited from the
author’s manuscript by William Hardman. London, 1864. Octavo, frontispiece
portrait (mounted photograph), large folding map and one other map, both hand-
coloured, and 12 wood-engraved plates; half calf, top edge gilt, by Bayntun-Riviere.

$600-800

561 STUART, John McDouall. Explorations in Australia. The journals . . .
during the years 1858, 1859, 1860, 1861, & 1862 . . . edited from Mr. Stuart’s
manuscript by William Hardman. Second edition. London, 1865. Thick octavo,
frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), large folding map and one other map, both
hand-coloured, and 12 wood-engraved plates; original cloth. A fine copy.

$1000-1500

562 STURT, Captain Charles. Narrative of an expedition into central Australia
. . . during the years 1844, 5, and 6. London, 1849. Two volumes octavo,with folding
engraved map, 10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted lithographed plates, and
separate folder with large folding hand-coloured lithographed map, dissected and mounted
on linen; original cloth, the folder similar but not identical (spines of text volumes repaired,
new endpapers, folder rebacked). Some foxing on the engraved plates as usual.
First edition, first issue, with the separately issued and very rare map, which is
inscribed on the reverse ‘Sir Richard Graves MacDonnell, Govt. House,
Adelaide, 1855’. MacDonnell was Governor of South Australia from 1855 to
1862, and in 1855 himself led an exploring expedition to investigate country
around the northern lakes and claypans, riding 1800 miles in three months.

$6000-8000

563 STURT, Charles, Narrative of an expedition into central Australia ,
another set, without the separate map as usual, in well-preserved original cloth of the
first issue, some plates foxed. $2000-3000
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564 STURT, Captain Charles. Two expeditions into the interior of southern
Australia during the years 1828, 1829, 1830, and 1831. London, 1833. Two
volumes octavo, large folding engraved map and one other engraved map, 13 lithographed
plates (4 coloured); original purple cloth (spines sunned). Some light pencilled scoring
in the margins of the first volume, a fine set.
First edition, in exceptional condition. $3000-4000

565 STURT, Charles,Two expeditions into the interior of southern Australia,
another set of the first edition, in nineteenth-century half morocco (rubbed). Owner’s
blind stamp on titles and in a few margins. $800-1200

566 SWIRE, Herbert. The voyage of the Challenger. A personal narrative of
the historic navigation of the globe in the years 1872-76. [London], Golden
Cockerel Press, 1938. Two volumes small folio, coloured plates and text illustrations;
original cloth, spines gilt-decorated, and cloth slipcase. Edition limited to 300 numbered
sets. $600-800

567 [SYDNEY]. PINNOCK’S GUIDE TO KNOWLEDGE. Number 149
[and 150]. London, 20 and 27 December, 1834. Two issues, quarto, each 8 pages,
including full-page wood-engraved view of Sydney and accompanying article over both
issues; disbound. $150-200

568 TENCH, Captain Watkin. A complete account of the settlement at Port
Jackson in New South Wales. London, 1793. Quarto, with a folding engraved map;
uncut in original boards with printed label (paper losses from spine, printing on label largely
worn away). Some early foxing, but generally clean.

First edition, a very good, uncut copy. $6000-8000

569 TENCH, Captain Watkin, A complete account of the settlement at Port
Jackson, another copy, in contemporary calf (a little stained). Title, map and last leaf
dust-soiled, occasional foxing, marginal waterstain on last few gatherings.

$4000-6000
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570 TENCH, Captain Watkin. A narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay,
with an account of New South Wales, its productions, inhabitants, &c . . .London,
1789. Octavo; contemporary half calf, spine panelled with gilt ornaments and Greek key
rules, red label, complete with half-title (bound after title) and terminal advertisement leaf.
The rare first edition of the first authentic account of the colony to be published,
in a finely preserved contemporary binding and with a most appealing provenance:
twice signed, and dated in the year of publication, by Sarah Sophia Banks, younger
sister of Sir Joseph, and in her own right a noted collector of natural history
objects, books and coins. From 1780 until her death in 1818 she was a member
of her brother’s household in Soho Square. $20,000-25,000

[110]

Lot 570



571 TENCH, Captain Watkin. A narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay.
Third edition, to which is now first added, a postscript, dated Sydney Cove,
October 1, 1788. London, 1789. Octavo; contemporary tree calf (back board
scraped), later panelled spine with gilt ornaments, with the half-title, the terminal
advertisement leaf excluded. $2500-3000

572 THOMAS, Edmund. Victorian views. Melbourne, F.Varley, 1854. Set of
eight tinted lithographs, most printed in three colours, each about 16 by 26 or 15 by 27
centimetres; mounted. In fine state.
The complete set, rare thus: comprising seven views in and around Melbourne,
and one of Geelong. $5000-7000

573 THOMAS, Edmund. [View of the Yarra]. Lithographed by Edward
Gilks. [Melbourne, 1853]. Coloured lithograph, about 20 by 33 centimetres; framed
and glazed. Rare. $600-800
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574 THOMAS, Pascoe. A true and impartial journal of a voyage to the South
Seas and round the globe in His Majesty’s Ship the Centurion under the
command of Commander George Anson. London, 1745. Octavo; contemporary
calf finely rebacked retaining the original label. A little marginal worming in three leaves
in signature S.

By the ‘teacher of the mathematicks on board the Centurion’, a scarce
unofficial account of this famous and disastrous voyage, preceding Anson’s own
account by some three years. $1000-1500

575 TIETKENS,William Henry. Journal of the Central Australian Exploring
Expedition, 1889. Adelaide, 1891. Octavo, pp. [ii], 84, folding map and folding
coloured geological sketch; original printed wrappers. A little foxing, a very good copy.

Scarce: 600 copies printed. $1000-1500

576 TRANSPORTATION. Report from the Select Committee on
transportation, together with the minutes of evidence, appendix and index.
London, 1837. British Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. iv, 318, 360, 62, with
6 folding lithographed maps (5 hand-coloured); nineteenth-century quarter cloth (worn).
With the Committee’s 1838 Report, pp. xlx, 330, 44, in matching binding, a
puncture in front board slightly affecting first few leaves, without loss.

Ferguson overlooks the plan of Sydney in the first Report. $1500-2000

577 TRANSPORTATION. Report from the Select Committee of the
House of Lords appointed to inquire into . . . other punishment in lieu of
transportation. London, 1856. British Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. iv, 124;
nineteenth-century half roan (worn). With the Report of the Select Committee
on transportation, 1861, pp. xvi, 196, in matching worn binding.

Both including substantial testimony on the final phase of the system, in
Western Australia. $300-400

578 TUCKEY, James Hingston. An account of a voyage to establish a colony
at Port Philip [sic] in Bass’s Strait, on the south coast of New South Wales, in
His Majesty’s Ship Calcutta, in the years 1802-3-4. London, 1805. Octavo;
contemporary mottled calf rebacked mounting the original spine with gilt ship ornaments,
bound without the half-title. $2000-3000

579 TUCKEY, James Hingston,An account of a voyage to establish a colony
at Port Philip, another copy, in nineteenth-century half morocco,with the half-title, some
foxing, a few leaves with repaired tears. $1500-2000
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580 TULLOCH,David. Ham’s five views of the gold fields of Mount Alexander
and Ballarat in the Colony of Victoria, drawn on the spot by David Tulloch,
engraved and published by Thomas Ham. Melbourne, 1852. Oblong folio, title,
5 tinted lithographed plates (trimmed and laid down), each with leaf of descriptive text, with
the pictorial front wrapper (hand-coloured and laid down); cloth-backed boards mounting
another example of the front wrapper, in half calf folder (rubbed). $2000-3000

581 TURNBULL, John. A voyage round the world in the years 1800, 1801,
1802, 1803, and 1804; in which the author visited the principal islands in the
Pacific Ocean, and the English settlements of Port Jackson and Norfolk Island.
London, 1805. Three volumes small octavo; contemporary calf well rebacked.
Occasional foxing, neat marginal repair to pages 153-56 in the first volume.

First edition of the first work to describe New South Wales from a commercial
point of view. $800-1000

582 TYERMAN, Daniel and BENNETT, George. Journal of voyages and
travels. . . in the South Sea Islands, China, India, &c. between the years 1821
and 1829. London, 1831. Two volumes octavo, 14 plates; contemporary half calf
(rubbed). Some staining and inked annotation. $200-300

583 VAN DIEMEN’S LAND. Bound collection of pamphlets, printed documents
and manuscript correspondence, from the papers of Henry Charles Capel Somerset,
Visiting Magistrate in Van Diemen’s Land during 1841-42, as under:

VAN DIEMEN’S LAND, Convict Department. Standing orders for the
regulation of the probation system in Van Diemen’s Land. Hobart, 1841.
Duodecimo, pp. 24; original printed vellum wrappers, inscribed ‘The Visiting Magistrate,
Campbell Town, &c’. Ferguson 3313.

CHEYNE, Alexander, Captain, Royal Engineers. [Testimonials, printed for an
employment application, dated at Bonnington-Brae, Leith, Scotland, 20 March,
1822]. Octavo, pp.8.

[CHEYNE, Alexander]. Correspondence between the Colonial Secretary
[John Montagu] and the Director of Public Works [Cheyne] relative to the
erection of a bridge across the Derwent at Bridgewater,Van Diemen’s Land.
Hobart Town, [1841]. Octavo, pp. 36; original blue wrappers. Ferguson 3172
(recording a copy with 38 pages as well as this issue in the Addenda).

Cheyne was dismissed by Lieutenant-Governor Franklin, on Montagu’s
advice, for alleged mismanagement of the bridge project; but Montagu was
anxious to remove him because of their differing views on convict discipline.
Like Maconochie, Cheyne was opposed to the assignment system and the use
of convict gangs in public works.
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GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND, Army, Adjutant’s Office, Horse Guards.
Regulations to be observed by detachments of troops embarked on board
convict ships. [London], 1830. Small folio, drop title, pp.4. With two
supplements,1832 and 1836, lithographed script, pp. [2] + [4]. Not in Ferguson.

VAN DIEMEN’S LAND, Lieutenant-Governor. Standing instructions for the
discipline and control of convicts employed in the Road Department in Van
Diemen’s Land. [Hobart, 1833]. Small folio, drop title, pp. 12 extensively
annotated by Somerset. Ferguson 1714.

SOMERSET, Henry C.C., Lieutenant, 51st King’s Own Light Infantry.
Autograph letter signed (retained copy) to the Secretary of State for the Colonies, Lord
Stanley, Sydney, 1 October 1842: small folio, 10 pages.

A detailed review of the workings of the probation system in Van Diemen’s
Land, critical of Franklin: based on his experience both as a magistrate and as
an overseer of convict road gangs.

CHEYNE,Alexander. Long letter with autograph signature (retained copy), to Lord
Stanley, Hobart Town, 17 December 1841: small folio, 38 pages.

Setting out his case for wrongful dismissal and victimization by Montagu, and
giving his views on convict discipline.

MARSHALL, Frederick Dawson Burdock. Three autograph letters signed to
Henry C.C. Somerset, Visiting Magistrate, from Campbell Town Road Station and
Campbell Town Gaol, 20 and 21 February and 9 March 1842: small folio and quarto,
in total 24 pages.

A remarkable series from a transported convict, including his very eventful life
story. His final letter is a pathetic plea for Somerset’s intercession after he had
been sentenced to an additional twelve months at Port Arthur.

Six printed pieces and five manuscript letters, in one volume, small folio; later quarter
cloth, lettered ‘Campbell Town,Tasmania’. From the Phillipps collection, with the inked
catalogue number on the first-named item.

An exceptional group, all of the printed items very rare. $8,000-10,000

584 THE VAN DIEMEN’S LAND ANNIVERSARY AND HOBART-
TOWN ALMANACK, for the year 1831. Hobart Town, James Ross, [1831].
24mo, additional engraved title with vignette, engraved title to the Calendar with
vignette, 2 folding charts (the chart of Sullivan’s Cove backed and slightly defective), 2
signals plates (one coloured) and 9 other plates and maps (one coloured, 3 folding); quarter
roan. Lacking the second leaf of the table of contents, corner from pp. 245-46 with a little
loss. Bookplate of F. Hobill Cole and signature of Clifford Craig.

Rare. Ferguson overlooks the coloured map of Van Diemen’s Land. $400-600
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585 VANCOUVER, Captain George. A voyage of discovery to the North
Pacific Ocean and round the world in which the coast of north-west America
has been carefully examined and accurately surveyed . . . performed in the years
1790, 1791, 1792, 1793, 1794 and 1795. A new edition with corrections.
London, 1801. Six volumes octavo, large folding chart of  ‘Part of the coast of north-
west America’, linen-backed and in separate cloth slipcase, folding chart of ‘New
discoveries in the S.W. coast of New Holland’ and 17 folding plates; contemporary
quarter calf (joints cracked), vellum-edged boards. Some foxing, one plate in the fifth
volume repaired along a fold. $2000-3000

586 [VASON, George]. An authentic narrative of four years’ residence at
Tongataboo, one of the Friendly Islands, in the South-Sea. London, 1810.
Octavo, engraved frontispiece (foxed) and engraved chart (a little waterstained), errata leaf;
uncut in original printed boards rebacked in cloth with leather label.

The scarce original edition. $400-600

587 VAUX, James Hardy. Memoirs. Written by himself. London, 1819. Two
volumes duodecimo; half green morocco, spines gilt-decorated, top edges gilt, bound without
the half-titles and padded with blanks, on one of which is transcribed a note about Vaux.

First edition of the twice-transported convict’s autobiography, edited by Barron
Field in Sydney, and including a ‘Vocabulary of the flash language’. $400-600

588 VAUX, James Hardy, Memoirs, another set in half morocco, bound without half-
titles, a little foxed. $300-400

589 [WAKEFIELD, Edward Gibbon]. The British colonization of New
Zealand. London, 1837. Small octavo, 4 folding engraved maps (the first with a short
repaired tear), wood-engraved text map and illustrations; original cloth (slightly stained,
spine a little worn at head and foot). One gathering stained. With Wakefield’s
Collected works, 1968, 2 biographies of him and 2 others. $150-200

590 WALCH, Garnet. Victoria in 1880. Illustrated by Charles Turner.
Melbourne, [1881]. Large quarto, lithographed and wood-engraved plates, and
illustrations in the text; original gilt-decorated cloth (worn), gilt edges. Some staining, a
few plates reinserted and frayed. $200-300
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591 WALLIS, James. An historical account of the Colony of New South
Wales and its dependent settlements. London, 1821. Folio, 12 plates (6 double-
page) engraved in New South Wales by William Preston after drawings by Wallis,
engraved map by John Oxley; finely bound in half red morocco, spine panelled and gilt-
ruled, patterned cloth sides. Some slight marginal repairs.

A handsome, large copy, with the half-title and the leaf giving the text of
Macquarie’s commendation of Wallis’s services in New South Wales.

$20,000-25,000
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592 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton. Journey across the western interior of
Australia. London, 1875. Octavo, folding coloured route map, 9 wood-engraved plates;
original gilt-decorated cloth. Map a little torn, a very good, bright copy. $1000-1500

593 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton, Journey across the western interior of
Australia, another copy in bright original cloth, map a little worn from misfolding, slight
foxing. $1000-1500

594 WATSON,Thomas. ‘Journal of the Schooner Essington through Torres
Straits, towards Port Essington’, 10 September 1838–19 July 1839, with supple-
mentary remarks and copies of correspondence and documents. Together with ‘Journal
of the Brig Diana, Captain Watson, towards Norfolk Island, New Caledonia,
&c., mounting 13 guns and 40 men’, 5 November 1843–25 October 1844.

Two manuscript journals in a clear hand, in one volume, small folio, pp. [149] +71, on
paper watermarked 1840, with added typescript index and title-leaf; half morocco,
bookplate of  Lieut.- Commander G.C. Ingleton.

Important and unrecorded journals, transcribed at an early date from Captain
Watson’s logbooks and notes, now lost, and signed by him (on page 141: for
another example of his signature see the accompanying album, noted below).
Apart from a short extract held by the Public Records Office, London, which
was printed in Ingleton’s True Patriots All, 1952 (before he acquired the present
manuscript), this seems to be the only record of Watson’s voyage from Sydney
to the north coast of Australia to assist in the founding of the settlement at Port
Essington and to search for survivors of the wreck of the Charles Eaton in
Torres Strait.

Watson’s vessel was the first of the expedition to arrive at Port Essington, a few
days before the Alligator and Britomart, carrying the military under Captain Sir
J. G. Bremer. His journal contains a good description of the natural features
of the site and the beginnings of the settlement, one of the remotest outposts
of the Empire. After many difficulties, it was abandoned in 1849 and no
further attempt was made to establish a foothold on the north coast until the
1860s. Watson’s narrative of the voyage is full of interest, but the journal is
especially valuable for his appended notes on the coasts and islands visited,
which run to some 40 pages, and include accounts of the habits and customs
of the Aborigines and Torres Strait Islanders.

The second journal is similarly a detailed narrative of a year-long voyage
through little-known waters in search of sandalwood, including descriptions of
the natives and the ruthless European traders.
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Watson was an intelligent observer who took considerable pains in these
journals to record his experiences for posterity. It seems clear from our
enquiries in England and Australia that, apart from the extract referred to
above, these are the only extant copies, and they remain unpublished.
Accompanying the manuscript is an album compiled by Lieut.-Commander
Ingleton about Captain Watson, including a signed autograph letter by him,
together with a modern scholarly work on the Port Essington settlement and
another on the early sandalwood trade in the south-west Pacific.

$25,000-35,000
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595 [WAUGH, David Lindsay]. Three years’ practical experience of a settler
in New South Wales. Being extracts from letters to his friends in Edinburgh,
from 1834 to 1837. Edinburgh, 1838. Duodecimo; nineteenth-century half calf.
Title and last leaf dust-soiled, inked computations on verso of title and in two margins.
Baldwin Spencer’s copy with his pencilled initials.

The rare first edition of a work several times reprinted. $600-800

596 WAWN,William T. The South Sea Islanders and the Queensland labour
trade. A record of voyages and experiences in the Western Pacific, from 1875
to 1891. London, 1893. Large octavo, 5 coloured maps and numerous illustrations,
some full-page; original cloth (slightly worn). Basil Lubbock’s copy, a few passages
underlined or scored in the margin. WithT.P. Lucas’s Cries from Fiji, [1885], lacking
an endpaper. $150-200

597 [WEDDELL]. HUGGINS,William J. To James Weddell, Esq., R.N., the
officers & seamen under his command, this plate representing the Brig Jane
and Cutter Beaufoy, on 20th February 1823, bearing up in 74°15’ (being the
highest southern latitude ever reached) is most respectfully dedicated . . .
London, Huggins, 1826 [or later]. Large hand-coloured aquatint, about 33 by 49
centimetres, with margins; framed and glazed.

A fine example of this rare print, showing Weddell’s two ships charting a course
between icebergs, a whale’s fluke to the right and penguins on floes in the
foreground. $2000-3000

598 WEST, John. The history of Tasmania. Launceston, 1852. Two volumes;
original cloth (slightly worn, spines sunned).

First edition, a good set, with the contemporary engraved bookplate of George
Allen, of Toxteth Park in Sydney. $300-400

599 WEST, John, The history of Tasmania, another set, in modern calf, some
staining and foxing. $100-150

600 WESTALL, William. Views of Australian scenery, painted by Westall,
engraved by Byrne. Nine very fine plates. [London, 1814]. Oblong quarto, cover
title, 9 steel-engraved plates; original patterned wrappers with gilt-lettered black label.

$1000-1500
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601 WESTGARTH,William. The Colony of Victoria. Its history, commerce
and gold mining. London, 1864. Thick octavo, folding coloured map (foxed);
original cloth (spine wearing). With James Ballantyne’s Homes and homesteads in
the land of plenty, a handbook of Victoria, 1871, and a worn copy of J.H. Kerr’s
Glimpses of life in Victoria, 1872. $200-300

602 WHATELY, Richard. Remarks on transportation, and on a recent defence
of the system; in a second letter to Earl Grey. London, 1834. Octavo, with the
errata slip; uncut in original boards rebacked, with printed label. $100-150

603 WHITE, John. Journal of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1790.
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 hand-coloured plates, with the two terminal
advertisement leaves. Leaves Hh4 and Kk4 in their cancelled state, as usual.

With,

PHILLIP, Arthur, Governor of New South Wales. Extracts of letters . . . to Lord
Sydney; to which is annexed a description of Norfolk Island by Phillip Gidley
King, Esq. London, 1791. Quarto, pp. [ii], 26.

With,

PHILLIP,Arthur. Copies and extracts of letters from Governor Phillip, giving
an account of the nature and fertility of the land in and adjoining to any
settlement in New South Wales . . . and of the behaviour and employment of
the convicts sent there . . . London, 1792. Quarto, pp. [iv], 128.

Three volumes in one, contemporary sprinkled calf finely rebacked retaining the original
label (‘White’s Voyage and Letters’), engraved bookplate of Sir James Gordon, Bart., of
Letterfoury. A little foxing on the Phillip volumes.

A desirable contemporary assembly. White’s Journal is an example of the rare
issue with most of the plates and the engraved title printed in sepia, and with
the colouring markedly superior to that found in the standard coloured copies,
which tends to be fairly crude: in this issue it is more detailed, the palette is
subtler and more varied, and the backgrounds are frequently more finished.

The two collections of Phillip’s despatches are both rare, and it is most unusual
to find the three works together in a binding of the period.

$50,000-75,000
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604 WHITE, John. Journal of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1790.
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 plates, leaves Hh4 and Kk4 in the scarce
uncancelled state; worn contemporary calf rebacked, bound without the two terminal
advertisement leaves. Some foxing, but less than is often the case, a good copy.

$2000-3000 

605 WHITE, John. Voyage à la Nouvelle Galles du Sud, à Botany-Bay, au Port
Jackson, en 1787,1788,1789. Paris, 1798. Octavo,2 fine stipple-engraved plates,with
the half-title; very good in modern calf. $300-400

606 WILD, Frank. Shackleton’s last voyage. The story of the Quest. London,
1923. Thick octavo, photographic plates (the frontispiece coloured), and maps in the text;
original gilt-pictorial cloth. Some foxing.

Presentation copy, inscribed by J.Q. Rowett, the principal financial supporter of
the expedition. $600-800

607 [WILLMER, George]. The draper in Australia: being a narrative of three
years’ adventures and experience at the gold-fields, in the bush, and in the chief
cities of Victoria and New South Wales. London, 1856. Small octavo; original cloth
(slightly worn, front hinge weakened). $200-300

608 WILSON, Thomas Braidwood. Narrative of a voyage round the world;
comprehending an account of the wreck of the Ship Governor Ready in Torres
Straits; a description of the British settlements on the coasts of New Holland,more
particularly Raffles Bay,Melville Island,Swan River,and King George’s Sound;also
the manners and customs of the Aboriginal tribes. London, 1835. Octavo, folding
map (with two small tape repairs), 3 lithographed plates (discoloured as usual), errata leaf;
contemporary half roan (a little worn). $600-800
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609 [WILSON,William]. A missionary voyage to the Southern Pacific Ocean
performed in the years 1796, 1797, 1798 in the Ship Duff, commanded by
Captain James Wilson. London, 1799. Quarto, 7 folding charts (the first with a short
repaired tear) and 6 plates; later half calf. Title creased.

Ferguson 302: the edition printed for T. Chapman by T. Gillet. $600-800

610 WITHERS, William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat, from the first
settlement to the present time. Ballarat, 1870. Octavo, additional coloured title
depicting the Southern Cross flag, fine wood-engraved panorama after von Guérard, 4
mounted photographs and 18 other plates, some double-page, errata slip; modern half
calf. Marginal defects in first few leaves, first leaf of preface supplied from another copy,
some foxing. Signed by the pioneer Ballarat M.P. and mining manager, R.M.
Sergeant.

The rare issue with the four photographs added: of Governors La Trobe and
Hotham, Peter Lalor, and a group of early settlers. $500-700

611 WITHERS,William Bramwell,The history of Ballarat, another copy of the
first edition, in original cloth (stained, hinges weak), some foxing. $250-350

612 WITHERS,William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat. Second edition,
with plates, illustrations and original documents. Ballarat, 1887. Octavo, folding
coloured lithographed panorama, folding coloured plan, and 31 plates, some after S.T.
Gill; original gilt-decorated cloth (front hinge weak). Panorama and plan a little torn,
as often, but a very good copy. $300-400

613 WITTON, Lieutenant George R. Scapegoats of the Empire. The story
of the Bushveldt Carbineers. Melbourne, 1907. Octavo, 8 plates; original cloth.
The writer Bernard Cronin’s copy, with a couple of inked notes by him and several press
cuttings laid in. Foxed. $800-1200
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614 WOODARD, David. The narrative of Captain Woodard and four
seamen, who lost their ship while in a boat at sea and surrendered themselves
up to the Malays . . . Also an account of the manners and customs of the
Malays. London, 1804. Octavo, silhouette frontispiece portrait, 2 folding maps and
2 plates; uncut in original boards (backstrip defective, sewing a little weakened), printed
label. A  fresh, clean copy.

First edition. The appendices include accounts of Bligh’s voyage in the longboat,
the wreck of the Pandora, and the sufferings of Carter,Shaw and Haskett in Torres
Strait in 1793: part of the crew of the Shah Hormazien, bound for Batavia out of
Norfolk Island, they narrowly escaped death at the hands of the natives of Tate
Island, then managed to reach Timor in an open boat. $600-800

615 WOODS, Julian E.Tenison. A history of the discovery and exploration
of Australia. London, 1865. Two volumes octavo, frontispiece in the first volume;
nineteenth-century half calf, spines fully gilt. Lacking the two maps. $100-150

616 WOOLLS, William. A contribution to the flora of Australia. Sydney,
1867. Octavo; half morocco, top edge gilt, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe. $150-200

End of sale
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